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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1	 INSPECTION:	No	lot	is	available	for	inspection	by	post.
2.	 EXTENSION:	Extensions	for	expertising	will	be	granted	on	application.	Any	purchase	made	with	an	extension	is	

payable	in	full	in	compliance	with	Condition	7.	Such	monies	will	not	be	made	available	to	the	vendor	until	the	
purchaser	has	received	the	certificate.		The	onus	shall	be	on	the	purchaser	to	obtain	such	certificate	within	a	
reasonable	time,	and	bear	all	costs.	If	the	item	does	not	receive	a	clear	certificate,	the	Auctioneer	will	refund	
any	expertisation	fee	not	exceeding	$70.

3.	 BIDDING:
3.1	 Bidding,	either	absentee	or	in	the	room,	will	bind	the	bidder	to	these	conditions	of	sale.
	 Subject	to	any	reserve	price,	the	highest	bidder	shall	purchase	the	lot:	any	dispute	arising	as	to	who	is	the	

highest	bidder	shall	be	determined	by	the	Auctioneer	who	may	offer	the	lot	again.
	 The	Auctioneer	may	group,	split	up,	or	withdraw	lots,	and	transfer	bids	to	identical	lots	at	his	discretion.
3.2	 The	bidder	shall	be	deemed	to	purchase	as	buyer	unless	prior	to	bidding	he	has	given	the	Auctioneer	a	

copy	of	a	written	authority	to	bid	on	behalf	of	another	person.
3.3	 Where	an	agent	purchases	on	behalf	of	an	undisclosed	client,	such	agent	shall	be	personally	 liable	for	

payment	of	the	purchase	money	to	the	Auctioneer	and	for	safe	delivery	of	the	lot	to	the	said	client.
3.4	 Vendor	bids	shall	not	be	accepted.

4.	 BIDDING	INCREMENTS:	Absentee	and	online	bids	must	comply	with	the	following	steps:
	 Under	$200	-	$10	increases	 $2,000-$5,000	-	$100	increases
	 $200-$500	-	$20	increases	 $5,000-$10,000	-	$200	increases	
	 $500-$1,000	-	$25	increases	 $10,000-$20,000	-	$500	increases
	 $1,000-$2,000	-	$50	increases	 $20,000	and	above	-	$1,000	increases	 	
	 Otherwise,	the	regulation	of	bidding	is	at	the	Auctioneer's	discretion.
5.	 ABSENTEE	BIDDERS:	Bids	will	be	accepted	from	persons	unable	to	attend	the	auction,	and	their	bids	will	be	

treated	in	utmost	confidence	and	managed	as	though	the	bidder	is	in	the	room.	The	Auctioneer	shall	not	be	
liable	for	errors	or	omissions	in	executing	bids.	Live online bidding	is	possible	through	Auction	Mobility,	through	
our	website.	An	extra	3%	charge	applies	to	all	successful	Auction	Mobility	bids.	

	 Absentee	bidders,	who	have	not	seen	the	lots	they	are	buying,	may	reject	any	lot	with	the	exception	of	bulk	or	
mixed	lots	and	collections,	where	the	description	is	not	in	accordance	with	that	given	in	the	catalogue.	However,	
any	such	lots	are	only	returnable	within	forty-eight	(48)	hours	of	receipt,	and	in	the	condition	received.

6.	 ESTIMATES:	These	are	conservative.	Bidding	will	commence	at	a	bidding	 increment	over	the	second	highest	
postal/absentee	bid	received	prior	to	commencement	of	the	auction.	Where	one	or	no	bids	have	been	received,	
bidding	will	commence	at	70%	of	the	lot	estimate,	or	at	reserve	if	above	70%.

7.	 PAYMENT:	Lots	will	be	at	the	buyer's	risk	from	the	fall	of	the	hammer,	but	title	shall	not	pass	until	payment	in	full	
has	been	made	of	the	purchase	price	(hammer	price	plus	17%		buyer's	premium	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	
for	NZ	buyers)	and,	if	applicable,	interest).		Payment	and	clearance	of	lots	by	room	buyers	may	be	carried	out	on	
the	day	of	the	sale.	Payment	by	postal/absentee	bidders	must	be	made	upon	receipt	of	invoice.	Payments	not	
received	within	30	days	of	auction	date	will	be	subject	to	1.5%	penalty	interest	per	month	from	auction	date.

8.	 No	GST	is	charged	on	the	hammer	price,	but	purchasers	outside	of	New	Zealand	undertake	that	neither	they	or	
an	associated	person	will	cause	the	goods	to	be	re-imported	into	New	Zealand	in	substantially	the	same	condition	
in	which	they	were	exported.

9.	 FAILURE	TO	PAY:	If	the	buyer	breaches	Condition	7,	the	Auctioneer,	without	prejudice	to	any	other	rights	available	to	
it,	shall	be	entitled	without	notice	to	the	buyer	to	exercise	one	or	more	of	the	following	rights	and	remedies:-
9.1	 to	terminate	the	contract	with	the	buyer	and	any	monies	which	the	buyer	has	paid	to	the	Auctioneer	on	

account	of	such	purchase	or	purchases	shall	be	forfeited:
9.2	 to	terminate	the	contract,	resell	the	lot	at	any	time	by	public	auction	and	the	buyer	shall	pay	to	the	Auctioneer	

any	resulting	deficiency	in	the	purchase	price	(plus	interest)	and	insurance.	Any	surplus	shall	be	paid	to	the	
vendor;

9.3	 to	apply	any	monies	at	any	time	due	by	the	Auctioneer	to	the	buyer	in	payment	of	the	purchase	price	(plus	
interest).	The	Auctioneer	shall	have	a	lien	over	any	property	of	the	buyer	in	the	possession	of	the	Auctioneer,	
in	order	to	secure	any	monies	due	to	the	Auctioneer;	and

9.4	 to	proceed	against	the	buyer	for	damages	for	breach	of	contract.
10.	 The	Auctioneer	reserves	the	right	to	refuse	admission	to	any	person	to	either	viewing	or	the	sale	room,	and	the	

Auctioneer	may	refuse	any	bid.
11.	 GOVERNING	LAW:	These	conditions	shall	be	governed	by	and	constructed	in	accordance	with	the	laws	from	time	

to	time	in	force	in	New	Zealand	and	the	parties	hereto	irrevocably	submit	to	the	non-exclusive	jurisdiction	of	the	
Courts	of	New	Zealand.

12.	 The	buyer	warrants	that	they	are	permitted	under	national	 laws	to	 import	 item(s)	purchased	into	any	other	
country	that	they	request	the	item(s)	be	exported	to	and	accepts	full	responsibility	for	complying	with	those	
laws.



- 15 -

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1	 INSPECTION:	No	lot	is	available	for	inspection	by	post.
2.	 EXTENSION:	Extensions	for	expertising	will	be	granted	on	application.	Any	purchase	made	with	an	extension	is	

payable	in	full	in	compliance	with	Condition	7.	Such	monies	will	not	be	made	available	to	the	vendor	until	the	
purchaser	has	received	the	certificate.		The	onus	shall	be	on	the	purchaser	to	obtain	such	certificate	within	a	
reasonable	time,	and	bear	all	costs.	If	the	item	does	not	receive	a	clear	certificate,	the	Auctioneer	will	refund	
any	expertisation	fee	not	exceeding	$70.

3.	 BIDDING:
3.1	 Bidding,	either	absentee	or	in	the	room,	will	bind	the	bidder	to	these	conditions	of	sale.
	 Subject	to	any	reserve	price,	the	highest	bidder	shall	purchase	the	lot:	any	dispute	arising	as	to	who	is	the	

highest	bidder	shall	be	determined	by	the	Auctioneer	who	may	offer	the	lot	again.
	 The	Auctioneer	may	group,	split	up,	or	withdraw	lots,	and	transfer	bids	to	identical	lots	at	his	discretion.
3.2	 The	bidder	shall	be	deemed	to	purchase	as	buyer	unless	prior	to	bidding	he	has	given	the	Auctioneer	a	

copy	of	a	written	authority	to	bid	on	behalf	of	another	person.
3.3	 Where	an	agent	purchases	on	behalf	of	an	undisclosed	client,	such	agent	shall	be	personally	 liable	for	

payment	of	the	purchase	money	to	the	Auctioneer	and	for	safe	delivery	of	the	lot	to	the	said	client.
3.4	 Vendor	bids	shall	not	be	accepted.

4.	 BIDDING	INCREMENTS:	Absentee	and	online	bids	must	comply	with	the	following	steps:
	 Under	$200	-	$10	increases	 $2,000-$5,000	-	$100	increases
	 $200-$500	-	$20	increases	 $5,000-$10,000	-	$200	increases	
	 $500-$1,000	-	$25	increases	 $10,000-$20,000	-	$500	increases
	 $1,000-$2,000	-	$50	increases	 $20,000	and	above	-	$1,000	increases	 	
	 Otherwise,	the	regulation	of	bidding	is	at	the	Auctioneer's	discretion.
5.	 ABSENTEE	BIDDERS:	Bids	will	be	accepted	from	persons	unable	to	attend	the	auction,	and	their	bids	will	be	

treated	in	utmost	confidence	and	managed	as	though	the	bidder	is	in	the	room.	The	Auctioneer	shall	not	be	
liable	for	errors	or	omissions	in	executing	bids.	Live online bidding	is	possible	through	Auction	Mobility,	through	
our	website.	An	extra	3%	charge	applies	to	all	successful	Auction	Mobility	bids.	

	 Absentee	bidders,	who	have	not	seen	the	lots	they	are	buying,	may	reject	any	lot	with	the	exception	of	bulk	or	
mixed	lots	and	collections,	where	the	description	is	not	in	accordance	with	that	given	in	the	catalogue.	However,	
any	such	lots	are	only	returnable	within	forty-eight	(48)	hours	of	receipt,	and	in	the	condition	received.

6.	 ESTIMATES:	These	are	conservative.	Bidding	will	commence	at	a	bidding	 increment	over	the	second	highest	
postal/absentee	bid	received	prior	to	commencement	of	the	auction.	Where	one	or	no	bids	have	been	received,	
bidding	will	commence	at	70%	of	the	lot	estimate,	or	at	reserve	if	above	70%.

7.	 PAYMENT:	Lots	will	be	at	the	buyer's	risk	from	the	fall	of	the	hammer,	but	title	shall	not	pass	until	payment	in	full	
has	been	made	of	the	purchase	price	(hammer	price	plus	17%		buyer's	premium	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	
for	NZ	buyers)	and,	if	applicable,	interest).		Payment	and	clearance	of	lots	by	room	buyers	may	be	carried	out	on	
the	day	of	the	sale.	Payment	by	postal/absentee	bidders	must	be	made	upon	receipt	of	invoice.	Payments	not	
received	within	30	days	of	auction	date	will	be	subject	to	1.5%	penalty	interest	per	month	from	auction	date.

8.	 No	GST	is	charged	on	the	hammer	price,	but	purchasers	outside	of	New	Zealand	undertake	that	neither	they	or	
an	associated	person	will	cause	the	goods	to	be	re-imported	into	New	Zealand	in	substantially	the	same	condition	
in	which	they	were	exported.

9.	 FAILURE	TO	PAY:	If	the	buyer	breaches	Condition	7,	the	Auctioneer,	without	prejudice	to	any	other	rights	available	to	
it,	shall	be	entitled	without	notice	to	the	buyer	to	exercise	one	or	more	of	the	following	rights	and	remedies:-
9.1	 to	terminate	the	contract	with	the	buyer	and	any	monies	which	the	buyer	has	paid	to	the	Auctioneer	on	

account	of	such	purchase	or	purchases	shall	be	forfeited:
9.2	 to	terminate	the	contract,	resell	the	lot	at	any	time	by	public	auction	and	the	buyer	shall	pay	to	the	Auctioneer	

any	resulting	deficiency	in	the	purchase	price	(plus	interest)	and	insurance.	Any	surplus	shall	be	paid	to	the	
vendor;

9.3	 to	apply	any	monies	at	any	time	due	by	the	Auctioneer	to	the	buyer	in	payment	of	the	purchase	price	(plus	
interest).	The	Auctioneer	shall	have	a	lien	over	any	property	of	the	buyer	in	the	possession	of	the	Auctioneer,	
in	order	to	secure	any	monies	due	to	the	Auctioneer;	and

9.4	 to	proceed	against	the	buyer	for	damages	for	breach	of	contract.
10.	 The	Auctioneer	reserves	the	right	to	refuse	admission	to	any	person	to	either	viewing	or	the	sale	room,	and	the	

Auctioneer	may	refuse	any	bid.
11.	 GOVERNING	LAW:	These	conditions	shall	be	governed	by	and	constructed	in	accordance	with	the	laws	from	time	

to	time	in	force	in	New	Zealand	and	the	parties	hereto	irrevocably	submit	to	the	non-exclusive	jurisdiction	of	the	
Courts	of	New	Zealand.

12.	 The	buyer	warrants	that	they	are	permitted	under	national	 laws	to	 import	 item(s)	purchased	into	any	other	
country	that	they	request	the	item(s)	be	exported	to	and	accepts	full	responsibility	for	complying	with	those	
laws.

International Numismatic Auction #27
Friday 24th September 2021

Our	24	September	Auction	again	offers	something	for	
everyone,	from	rarities	to	bulk	lots.	We	are	proud	to	offer	
a	catalogue	with	record	estimates	of	$522,650	in	590	lots,	
available	to	bid	on	both	in	room	and	online.	All	lots	are	
illustrated	online	at	www.mowbraycollectables.com

The	catalogue	offers	unique	and	rare	New	Zealand	items.	
These	include	the	very	first	note	of	NZ	Reserve	Bank	
Governor	Sir	Spencer	Russell,	the	$10	NJR	000001,	Lot	558.	
Exceedingly	rare	pattern	NZ	decimal	coins	from	the	1980s	
are	offered	by	us	for	the	first	time,	including	the	1982	
dollar	with	Fantail	reverse	Lot	383,	the	1982	cent	with	
James	Berry	Obverse,	the	1983	dollar	with	the	fern	foliage	
missing	from	the	20-cent	design	and	the	1986	dollar	with	
the	Black	Robin	design	and	new	Maklouf	Obverse.	We	offer	
one	of	three	known	rainbow	reverse	issued	Colonial	Bank	
of	New	Zealand	Pounds,	1891,	Lot	507,	and	a	good	range	of	
New	Zealand	trading	bank	notes	and	higher-grade	Reserve	
Bank	notes,	including	50	Pound	notes.	Notes	also	feature	a	
good	range	of	same	number	sets	and	error	notes.

British	coins	offer	another	rarity	–	the	1863,	Die	4	penny,	Lot	
208. The	grade	is	G	but	the	detail	is	far	more	than	those	in
many	UK	auctions.	The	1847	Proof	Gothic	Crown,	Lot	206,	is
worth	inspection	as	is	the	range	of	hammered	British	coins
from	the	ninth	century	onwards,	many	earlier	milled	coins
and	British	gold.

From	the	rest	of	the	world	coins	include	interesting	17th	
Century	European	silver,	Australian	decimal	proofs	and	
scarcer	tokens	and	scarcer	USA	coins	as	well	as	larger	lots.

The	range	of	gold	coins	is	extensive	with	Australia	Half	Sovereigns,	Sovereigns,	Proofs,	
and	World	gold.	The	New	Zealand	gold	coin	range	is	our	most	extensive	yet.

High	grade	New	Zealand	coins	feature	strongly	with	two	Waitangi	Crowns	in	AU,	1935	
Threepences	up	to	gEF,	a	full	set	of	lustrous	pennies	and	halfpennies	and	other	high	
grade	predecimal	coins.	Error	coins	are	included,	with	large	numbers	of	dollars	and	two	
dollars	available.

Ancient	coins	feature	an	attractive	range	of	Roman	denarii	from	Republican	times	
onwards,	Judaean	coins	from	New	Testament	times,	a	rare	aureus	of	Titus,	76	AD	and	a	
solidus	of	Leo	I,	457	–	468	AD.

David Galt
Director

Liam Jennings 
Numismatist
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Scarcer	world	banknotes	include	a	Bank	of	Scotland	15	May	1901	issued	Pound,	P244	
(Est	$900),	very	hard	to	find	in	catalogues,	and	scarce	Fiji	WWII	emergency	notes.

The	32	medal	lots	include	a	British	War	medal	to	Private	E	Sylvia	killed	in	the	NZ	assault	
on	Chunuk	Bair,	a	New	Zealand	medal	specimen,	high	awards	from	the	Philatelic	world	
to	renowned	Philatelist	Dr	K	J	McNaught,	and	other	medals.

Once	again	thanks	go	to	all	the	Mowbray	team	for	their	hard	work	in	producing	this	
catalogue,	especially	Numismatist	Liam	Jennings,	John	Mowbray,	Maree	Malin,	Keren	
Malin,	Margaret	Galt,	Jan	Mcdonald	and	Kirsten	Fulford.

Live Online Bidding!
Live online bidding during the auction is available through our facility set up 
with US based firm Auction Mobility.  You can place bids prior to, or LIVE during 
the auction via either a mobile app (IOS and Android versions available) or your 
desktop computer/laptop, allowing you to bid from anywhere!  You can follow the 
auction progress online, and will be prompted to bid if your bids are exceeded.  
Official auction results will be included in advice from Mowbray Collectables.

Please note that a 3% surcharge will apply to all successful bids placed through 
the Auction Mobility bidding facility.  You can still place pre-auction absentee 
bids by the usual methods including via our home website 
www.mowbraycollectables.com.

Please don't hesitate to contact us for any questions about bidding.

AE	-	copper	or	bronze
Ag	-	silver	
AGW	-	actual	gold	weight
Anniv	-	Anniversary
APW	-	actual	platinum	weight
ASW	-	actual	silver	weight
Avg	-	average
Au	-	gold

Cert	-	certificate
Ct - carat
Cuir - cuirassed
Dia	-	diadem
Dr.	-	draped
e/k	-	edge	knock
Est	-	estimate
g	-	grams

Hd	-	head
incl	-	including
l	-	left
laur - laureated
ND	-	no	date
NSS	-	no	shoulder	strap
Obv	-	obverse
Rev	-	reverse

r	-	right
Rad	-	radiating
r/n	-	rim	nick
scr	-	scratches
sl	-	slight
stg	-	standing

ABBREVIATIONS

Public Stamp Auction
Our 39th Stamp Auction is on Saturday 25th September 2021,

commencing at 12.30pm, at the same venue. 
View the catalogue online at www.mowbraycollectables.com
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The	grading	F/VF	denotes	that	the	obverse	is	F	and	the	reverse	VF.		The	grading	F-VF	is	used	
when	a	lot	contains	two	or	more	coins	of	differing	grade,	and	denotes	that	the	coins	range	in	
condition	between	F	and	VF.		Mowbray	grading	may	differ	from	that	of	grading	companies	and	is	
based	on	standards	typically	applied	in	each	market,	including	as	detailed	in	Krause	Catalogues.

BU Brilliant Uncirculated
UNC Uncirculated
AU Almost Uncirculated
gEF	 Good	EF
EF	 Extremely	Fine
aEF	 Almost	EF
gVF	 Good	VF

GRADINGS VF	 Very	Fine
aVF	 Almost	VF
gF	 Good	Fine
F	 Fine
aF	 Almost	Fine
VG	 Very	Good
G Good

ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At	the	premises	of	Mowbray	Collectables	(Main	Highway,	Otaki)	by	appointment;
or	at	the	West	Plaza	Hotel,	Wellington:	Thursday	23rd	September	10am	to	6pm,	

and	Friday	24th	September	9am	to	11.45am.

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For	enquiries	regarding	lot	descriptions	etc,	please	contact	our	office	or	email

auctions@mowbrays.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For	those	not	attending	the	auction,	bids	can	be	placed	by	mail,	phone,	fax,	email	or	via

our	website	www.mowbraycollectables.com.	Such bids should be received in our office no 
later than 8am Friday 24th September (GMT	+	12	hours)	(at	your	risk	if	not	received	by	the	

auctioneer	in	time).
Telephone	bidding	may	be	made	during	the	auction;	by prior arrangement only. 

Live online bidding	is	available	via	our	website	through	Auction	Mobility.
A	3%	surcharge	applies	for	this	service.

IMPORTANT
Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the	hammer price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates	at	time	of	going	to	press:	NZ$	=	UK	51p,	USA	71c,	Euro	60c,	Australia	95c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit	card	payments	will	incur	a	surcharge	of	2%	for	Visa/Mastercard,

and	3%	for	American	Express.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor	bids	will	not	be	accepted
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our	website	www.mowbraycollectables.com.	Such bids should be received in our office no 
later than 8am Friday 24th September (GMT	+	12	hours)	(at	your	risk	if	not	received	by	the	

auctioneer	in	time).
Telephone	bidding	may	be	made	during	the	auction;	by prior arrangement only. 

Live online bidding	is	available	via	our	website	through	Auction	Mobility.
A	3%	surcharge	applies	for	this	service.

IMPORTANT
Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the	hammer price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates	at	time	of	going	to	press:	NZ$	=	UK	51p,	USA	71c,	Euro	60c,	Australia	95c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit	card	payments	will	incur	a	surcharge	of	2%	for	Visa/Mastercard,

and	3%	for	American	Express.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor	bids	will	not	be	accepted

Medals & Medallions
Military

1	 AUSTRALIA,	Group	of	3	to	John	Francis	Hilliard,	War	Medal	1939-45	
	 84684	J	F	HILLIARD;	General	Service	Medal	Elizabeth	II,	1952	-	54,	
	 BR	OMN	with	Malaya	clasp,	A	5271	J.	F.	HILLIARD,	MYB174;	&	
	 Efficiency	Medal,	Australia	suspender,	Type	II,	FID	DEF,	MYB237,	
	 engraved	548653	J.	F.	HILLIARD,	swing	mounted.	Hilliard,	15/3/26	-	
	 2005,	served	with	the	RAAF	in	Japan	&	Malaya.	gVF	 $400	
2	 GB	Queen’s	South	Africa	medal,	type	2,	with	Johannesburg,	Orange	
	 Free	State,	&	Relief	of	Kimberley	clasps,	MYB150,	impressed	to	4129	
	 PTE.	E.	BAMFORD.	12:R:LANCERS.	Edward	Bamford	was	born	in	about	
	 1873	&	discharged	in	1904.	Dark	tone.	AU	 $300	
3	 GB	to	NEW	ZEALANDER,	King’s	South	Africa	medal	with	South	Africa	
	 1901	&	South	Africa	1902	clasps,	MYB152,	impressed	to	2176	PTE.	T.
	 STEWART.	D.E.O.V.R.C.	Thomas	Stewart	(1853	-	1911)	enlisted	with	
	 the	New	Zealand	1st	contingent,	then	transferred	to	the	Duke	of	
	 Edinburgh’s	Own	Volunteer	Rifle	Corp	while	in	Capetown.	He	
	 returned	to	New	Zealand	with	severe	memory	loss.	AU	 $500	
4	 GB	MINIATURE	GROUP	(4),	to	Ernest	Thomas	Young,	351253	Ch.S.B.S.,	
	 Distinguished	Service	Medal,	GV,	MYB54;	British	War	Medal	1914	-	
	 20;	Victory	Medal;	&	Royal	Naval	Long	Service	&	Good	Conduct	
	 Medal,	GV,	Type	2	non-swivelling,	MYB218.	Young's	DSM	was	for	
	 action	with	H.M.A.	Siege	Guns,	Barbara	Camp,	heavy	artillery	in	
	 February	1918,	including	under	heavy	shell	fire.	Scarce	original	
	 award	to	this	unit.	Research	available.	gVF	 $240	
5	 GB	OBE,	Military	Breast	Badge,	Type	I,	Britannia,	MYB	16,	silver	gilt,	
	 unnamed	as	issued,	with	Royal	Mint	case	in	good	order	&	instruc-
	 tions	for	wear.	AU	 $300	
6	 GB	WW2	Group	(7)	to	John	Lees	Sadler,	1939	-	45	Star,	Africa	Star	
	 with	8th	Army	Bar,	Italy	Star,	Defence	Medal	&	War	Medal	1939	-45;	
	 &	BELGIUM,	Dunkirk	Medal,	1960,	awarded	to	Veterans	of	the	
	 Dunkirk	evacuation,	MYB	U4,	with	certificate	to	John	Lees	Sadler,	
	 Royal	Engineers;	&	Cross	of	Loyalty	of	the	Royal	Federation	of	the	
	 Veterans	of	King	Albert	I,	1971,	also	with	certificate.	Certificates	
	 some	spots,	medals	VF.	 $300	
7	 NZ	WWI	1914-15	Star	&	Railway	Battalion	Badge	to	4/342	A	L/CPL.	
	 G.	H.	McLEAN.	N.Z.E.F.	George	Hugh	McLean	(1886-1970)	enlisted	
	 as	a	Sapper	on	11	Aug	1914,	was	in	the	Samoan	Advance	Party	from	
	 12	Aug	1914	to	10	March	1915,	was	promoted	to	Lance	Corporal	on	
	 20	Jan	1915,	served	in	Samoa	until	March	1915,	then	was	discharged,
	 probably	being	only	marginally	fit.	He	had	voluntary	service	on	the	
	 Reserve	roll,	the	Railway	Battalion	NZ	Engineers	&	then	the	
	 Territorials	until	1928,	rising	to	Lieutenant.	No	ribbon.	VF	 $200	
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8	 NZ	WWI,	British	War	Medal	impressed	to	8/2145	PTE.	E.	SYLVIA.	
	 N.Z.E.F.	Edward	Sylvia	(1885-1915)	enlisted	with	the	Otago	Rifles.	
	 He	was	wounded	at	Chunuk	Bair,	Gallipoli,	died	on	or	about	9	August	
	 1915	&	is	listed	on	the	Chunuk	Bair	memorial.	AU	 $1,000	

9	 NZ	WWI	FAMILY	GROUP	(3),	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	pair	
	 to	2/1756	GNR.	C.F.BOWE.	N.Z.E.F.	Cornelius	Frederick	Bowe	(1888-
	 1917)	enlisted	in	1915,	fought	at	Gallipoli	until	the	end	of	the	
	 campaign	&	in	France,	where	he	was	killed	at	Messines	5	April	1917;	
	 &	British	War	Medal	to	his	brother,	69564	PTE.J.W.BOWE.	N.Z.E.F.	
	 John	William	Bowe	(1879-1961)	enlisted	in	July	1917	&	served	at	
	 Étaples.	He	was	discharged	in	Sept	1919.	VF	-	EF	 $400	

10	 NZ	WWI	1914/15	Star,	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	medal	Trio	(with	
	 oak	leaf)	to	4/1181	CPL.	D.D.MCDONALD.	N.Z.E.F.	Donald	Douglas	
	 McDonald	(1895	-	1950)	served	in	Egypt	&	France	having	enlisted	as	
	 a	Sapper	on	3	Sept	1915	with	the	Divisional	Signal	Company.	Promo-
	 ted	to	Corporal	in	the	Otago	Regiment	on	7	April	1916,	he	suffered	
	 a	gunshot	wound	to	his	wrist	in	Ypres	in	1917	&	was	discharged	unfit	
	 on	13	Feb	1918.	It	is	not	clear	that	he	is	entitled	to	the	MID.	VF	-	aEF	 $200	

11	 NZ	Colonial	Auxiliary	Forces	Officer's	Decoration,	George	V,	MYB246	
	 to	MAJ.	A.W.SHORT.	AUCK.	RGT	(C.R.O),	engraved	MAJ.A.W.SHORT.
	 AUCK.RGT	(C.R.O).	Arthur	Wilbert	Short	(1879	-	1970)	served	as	
	 Captain	in	France	until	contracting	pleurisy	in	1917.	On	discharge,	
	 he	reverted	to	school	teaching.	In	1941	he	was	appointed	Group	
	 Director	for	the	no.1	area	of	the	Home	Guard.	EF	 $600	

12	 NZ	New	Zealand	Medal	1861	-	1866	Specimen	to	J.GOLDING.3RD.
	 WAIKATO.REGT	(inscription	obliterated).	Private	John	Golding	
	 volunteered	&	received	a	land	grant	for	his	service.	A	few	small	
	 tone	spots	otherwise	UNC.	 $400	

13	 NZ	South	Vietnam	Campaign	Medal	(2),	one	with	1960	clasp,	
	 Australian	issue	MYB201	to	723548	J.CHRISTIE	(Private	John	T.	
	 Christie	(1943	-	1992)	served	in	the	R.N.Z.I.R.	in	the	Indonesian	
	 Confrontation,	the	Borneo	Confrontation,	&	Vietnam);	&	one	un-
	 named	with	box,	with	1949	-	54	&	1960	dates,	Vietnamese	manu-
	 facture.	VF	-	EF	 $120	

14	 NZ	Vietnam	Medal	MYB200	to	342510	CAPT.C.W.BROWN	RNZA.	
	 Christopher	William	Brown	(1936	-	2010)	served	with	161	Battery.	EF	 $800	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM



- 21 -

8	 NZ	WWI,	British	War	Medal	impressed	to	8/2145	PTE.	E.	SYLVIA.	
	 N.Z.E.F.	Edward	Sylvia	(1885-1915)	enlisted	with	the	Otago	Rifles.	
	 He	was	wounded	at	Chunuk	Bair,	Gallipoli,	died	on	or	about	9	August	
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9	 NZ	WWI	FAMILY	GROUP	(3),	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	pair	
	 to	2/1756	GNR.	C.F.BOWE.	N.Z.E.F.	Cornelius	Frederick	Bowe	(1888-
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	 Director	for	the	no.1	area	of	the	Home	Guard.	EF	 $600	
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	 WAIKATO.REGT	(inscription	obliterated).	Private	John	Golding	
	 volunteered	&	received	a	land	grant	for	his	service.	A	few	small	
	 tone	spots	otherwise	UNC.	 $400	

13	 NZ	South	Vietnam	Campaign	Medal	(2),	one	with	1960	clasp,	
	 Australian	issue	MYB201	to	723548	J.CHRISTIE	(Private	John	T.	
	 Christie	(1943	-	1992)	served	in	the	R.N.Z.I.R.	in	the	Indonesian	
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SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

Commemorative & Other

15	 AUSTRALIA	&	NZ	PHILATELIC	MEDALS	(9),	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	
	 Australia,	Anpex	1959	gold	medal	(0.925	silver-gilt,	45x33mm);	1963	
	 International	Philatelic	Exhibition	Melbourne,	jury	medal,	Ag,	
	 45x38mm;	1970	ANPEX	(2)	silver	&	bronze	awards,	45x33mm;	1972	
	 ANPEX	silver	award,	45x33mm;	Australian	Philatelic	Federation,	
	 Victoria,	FIPA	1986	Stampex	medal,	Ag	51mm;	1992	Royal	Philatelic	
	 Society	of	Victoria	medals,	Bronze,	51mm	(2);	NZ,	1970	R	J	C	Collins	
	 award,	0.925	silver,	27x39mm;	&	Christie's-Robson	Lowe	anniv	
	 dinner	dish,	6	May	1990,	110mm.	VF	-	EF	 $160	

16	 FRANCE	(4);	Eudes	Roi	de	France,	AD	887,	Caque	1839/1842,	Bronze,	
	 51mm,	65.2g	UNC;	Establishment	of	the	Republic	1848,	White	Metal,	
	 Allen	&	Moore,	45mm,	30g,	AU;	World	Expo,	Paris	1878,	Bronze,	
	 Alphee	Dubois	51mm,	57.75g,	AU;	&	Entry	of	Marshall	Petain	to	
	 Metz,	18	November	1918,	M	Dammann	1922,	Bronze,	68mm,	139g,	EF.	 $300	

17	 GB	(4),	Opening	of	Thames	Tunnel	1843,	White	Metal,	36	mm,	EF;	
	 Fine	Arts	Exhibition,	1874,	Eimer	1633,	Obv	Prince	of	Wales,	Rev	
	 Exhibition	Buildings,	cased	with	original	medal	description,	51mm,	
	 AU;	Coronation	of	George	V,	1911,	Official	Royal	Mint	Medal,	Bronze,	
	 51mm,	AU;	&	Lancaster	Peace	Celebrations	1919,	40.5mm,	EF;	last	
	 three	Bronze.	EF	-	AU	 $240	

18	 GB	Imperial	Service	Medal,	George	VI,	Type	1	with	case	&	letter	of	
	 invitation	to	presentation,	1939	to	FLORENCE	ANNIE	COLE.	Florence	
	 Annie	Cole	(1883-?)	was	a	telegraphist	in	the	London	Region	of	the	
	 UK	General	Post	Office	for	40	years	from	1899	to	1939.	EF	 $150	

19	 GB,	Philatelic	Congress	of	Great	Britain,	Philatelic	Plaque	for	inclusion	
	 on	THE	ROLL	OF	DISTINGUISHED	PHILATELISTS	awarded	to	K.	J.	
	 McNaught	in	1978,	Bronze,	engraved	K.	J.	McNaught,	Worthing,	1978	
	 on	Rev,	47mm	x	68mm,	85.6	g.	This	is	one	of	the	highest	awards	in	
	 philately,	awarded	to	only	11	New	Zealanders	since	1921.	gEF	 $1,000	

20	 GB	1981	22ct	gold	Royal	Wedding	medal,	York	Mint,	Obv	busts	of	
	 Diana	&	Charles,	10g,	27mm,	0.2948	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	
	 issued.	PROOF	 $800	

21	 GREAT	BRITAIN	Royal	Mint	silver	medals	&	badge	(7),	1993	John	
	 Harrison	medal;	1995	R	J	Mitchell	medal	(2);	1995	Spitfire	medal;	
	 1996	William	Morris	medal;	ND	Fleur	De	Coin	Silver	Membership	
	 medal	&	badge;	all	.925	silver,	total	25.47	ASW.	UNC	 $900	

22	 GB	Royal	Mail	2007,	"The	Machin	Head	",	Machin's	portrait	of	Queen	
	 Elizabeth	II,	on	British	stamps	for	many	years,	60mm,	97	g,	2.9oz	
	 ASW,	boxed	&	cased	with	cert,	reverse	proof.	UNC	 $120	
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23	 NZ	ACCUMULATION,	1897	-	1938	(27),	Noted	Visit	of	the	USA	fleet	
	 Auckland,	1908/6,	gilt,	EF;	NZ	&	South	Seas	Exhibition	Dunedin,	
	 1925-26/13,	Aluminium,	blackened	&	oxidised,	VG;	Auckland	
	 Industrial,	Agricultural	&	Mining	Exhibition,	1913-14/5,	silver,	EF;	
	 NZ	International	Exhibition	Christchurch,	1906.07/11,	silver,	aVF;	
	 plus	Morel	numbers	1897/11	AE;	1899-00/8	AE;	1900/30;	1901/6,	
	 8,	10	&	11	all	AE;	1902/6	&	9	gilt;	1905/1;	1906-07/1,	12,	13,	26	&	
	 28	all	gilt;	1907/1	magnalium;	1911/5	&	6;	1913/1;	1914/1;	1925-
	 26/1	al;	1938/1;	A/2B,	oxidised.	Most	VF	-	EF	 $400	

24	 NZ	&	GB,	LODGE	MEDALS	&	JEWELLS	(66),	1909	-	93,	all	silver	or	
	 gilt/silver,	many	sterling	&	hallmarked,	some	cased,	incl	Masonic,	
	 Buffaloes,	Equitable,	Druids,	Manchester	Unity,	Foresters,	total	
	 weight	approx	2	kg,	incl	3	cased.	Noted	Past	President	Dominion	
	 Council	of	Friendly	Societies	medal,	1961/62.	F	-	EF	 $700	

25	 NZ	St	John	(2),	Service	Medal	of	the	Order	with	four	bars	(aEF)	&	
	 Serving	Sister	Breast	Badge	suspended	from	bow	(e/k,	VF)	to	784	
	 LDY.DIV.SUPT.	M.L.RUSSELL.	WELLINGTON	DIST.N.Z.	S.J.A.B.0.	1929.	
	 Marie	(or	Mary)	Louise	Russell	(nee	Warburton,	1879-1966)	held	
	 senior	roles,	including	Lady	Division	Superintendent,	in	the	Order	of	
	 St	John	for	most	of	the	latter	1920s	&	1930s	in	Wellington	&	was	
	 invested	as	Serving	Sister	in	1934.	VF	-	aEF	 $200	

26	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades	Assn	Medal	with	3	clasps	to	T.J.DWAN	
	 Temuka	VFB,	24.8.41.	Travis	Joseph	Dwan	(1913	-	1971)	was	a	volun-
	 teer	fireman,	served	in	the	8th	Battalion	in	WWII	&	was	a	traffic	
	 officer	in	Petone.	VF	 $200	

27	 NZ	PHILATELIC	MEDALS	(7)	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	1950	Canpex	
	 silver	medal	(EP),	57.5g,	50mm,	MP1950/5;	1969	Tarapex	silver-gold	
	 medal,	0.925	silver,	total	1.157	oz	ASW	&	0.375	gold,	total	0.0312	
	 AGW,	42mm,	41.5g,	MP1969/9,	slight	tone,	boxed;	1972	Welpex	(2),	
	 silver	medal,	0.925	silver,	1.1	oz	ASW,	42mm	&	bronze	medal	(boxed),	
	 31.26g,	42mm,	MP1972/9,	cleaned;	1977	Panpex	(3),	silver-gold	
	 (gilt),	38.68g	&	silver	medal	(2)	35.8g,	all	42mm,	MP1977/7,	boxed;	
	 &	Panpex	77	Judge	tray.	EF	-	UNC	 $600	

28	 NZ	ROYAL	PHILATELIC	SOC	of	NZ,	The	Rhodes	Medal,	awarded	to	K.	J.	
	 McNaught	in	1977,	1	of	11	of	this	high	honour	awarded	to	date,	
	 0.925	silver	(gilt),	50mm,	1.96	oz	ASW,	some	toning.	EF	 $500	

29	 NZ	PHILATELIC	MEDALS	(4)	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	Tarapex	1986,	
	 silver	50.7g;	silver-gold	(gilt)	50.2g	(2);	&	gold	(gilt)	48.4g;	MP1986/1	
	 silver-gold	(gilt)	&	gold	(gilt,	not	catalogued),	all	triangular,	50mm.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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23	 NZ	ACCUMULATION,	1897	-	1938	(27),	Noted	Visit	of	the	USA	fleet	
	 Auckland,	1908/6,	gilt,	EF;	NZ	&	South	Seas	Exhibition	Dunedin,	
	 1925-26/13,	Aluminium,	blackened	&	oxidised,	VG;	Auckland	
	 Industrial,	Agricultural	&	Mining	Exhibition,	1913-14/5,	silver,	EF;	
	 NZ	International	Exhibition	Christchurch,	1906.07/11,	silver,	aVF;	
	 plus	Morel	numbers	1897/11	AE;	1899-00/8	AE;	1900/30;	1901/6,	
	 8,	10	&	11	all	AE;	1902/6	&	9	gilt;	1905/1;	1906-07/1,	12,	13,	26	&	
	 28	all	gilt;	1907/1	magnalium;	1911/5	&	6;	1913/1;	1914/1;	1925-
	 26/1	al;	1938/1;	A/2B,	oxidised.	Most	VF	-	EF	 $400	

24	 NZ	&	GB,	LODGE	MEDALS	&	JEWELLS	(66),	1909	-	93,	all	silver	or	
	 gilt/silver,	many	sterling	&	hallmarked,	some	cased,	incl	Masonic,	
	 Buffaloes,	Equitable,	Druids,	Manchester	Unity,	Foresters,	total	
	 weight	approx	2	kg,	incl	3	cased.	Noted	Past	President	Dominion	
	 Council	of	Friendly	Societies	medal,	1961/62.	F	-	EF	 $700	

25	 NZ	St	John	(2),	Service	Medal	of	the	Order	with	four	bars	(aEF)	&	
	 Serving	Sister	Breast	Badge	suspended	from	bow	(e/k,	VF)	to	784	
	 LDY.DIV.SUPT.	M.L.RUSSELL.	WELLINGTON	DIST.N.Z.	S.J.A.B.0.	1929.	
	 Marie	(or	Mary)	Louise	Russell	(nee	Warburton,	1879-1966)	held	
	 senior	roles,	including	Lady	Division	Superintendent,	in	the	Order	of	
	 St	John	for	most	of	the	latter	1920s	&	1930s	in	Wellington	&	was	
	 invested	as	Serving	Sister	in	1934.	VF	-	aEF	 $200	

26	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades	Assn	Medal	with	3	clasps	to	T.J.DWAN	
	 Temuka	VFB,	24.8.41.	Travis	Joseph	Dwan	(1913	-	1971)	was	a	volun-
	 teer	fireman,	served	in	the	8th	Battalion	in	WWII	&	was	a	traffic	
	 officer	in	Petone.	VF	 $200	

27	 NZ	PHILATELIC	MEDALS	(7)	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	1950	Canpex	
	 silver	medal	(EP),	57.5g,	50mm,	MP1950/5;	1969	Tarapex	silver-gold	
	 medal,	0.925	silver,	total	1.157	oz	ASW	&	0.375	gold,	total	0.0312	
	 AGW,	42mm,	41.5g,	MP1969/9,	slight	tone,	boxed;	1972	Welpex	(2),	
	 silver	medal,	0.925	silver,	1.1	oz	ASW,	42mm	&	bronze	medal	(boxed),	
	 31.26g,	42mm,	MP1972/9,	cleaned;	1977	Panpex	(3),	silver-gold	
	 (gilt),	38.68g	&	silver	medal	(2)	35.8g,	all	42mm,	MP1977/7,	boxed;	
	 &	Panpex	77	Judge	tray.	EF	-	UNC	 $600	

28	 NZ	ROYAL	PHILATELIC	SOC	of	NZ,	The	Rhodes	Medal,	awarded	to	K.	J.	
	 McNaught	in	1977,	1	of	11	of	this	high	honour	awarded	to	date,	
	 0.925	silver	(gilt),	50mm,	1.96	oz	ASW,	some	toning.	EF	 $500	

29	 NZ	PHILATELIC	MEDALS	(4)	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	Tarapex	1986,	
	 silver	50.7g;	silver-gold	(gilt)	50.2g	(2);	&	gold	(gilt)	48.4g;	MP1986/1	
	 silver-gold	(gilt)	&	gold	(gilt,	not	catalogued),	all	triangular,	50mm.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $200	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

30	 NZ	ROYAL	PHILATELIC	SOC	of	NZ	(2),	awarded	to	K.	J.	McNaught,	
	 1988	Royal	Philatelic	Society	of	NZ	Centenary	Court	of	Honour	gold	
	 (gilt)	medal,	MP1988/2,	28.97g,	38mm,	toned;	1988	Centennial	Year	
	 gold	(gilt)	medal,	Obv	same	as	1988/2,	rev	legend	wording	"FOR	
	 DISTINGUISHED	SERVICE	TO	PHILATELY"	(not	catalogued),	28.87g,	
	 38mm.	EF	 $600	

31	 NZ	(2)	2016	Year	of	the	Monkey	&	2017	Year	of	the	Rooster,	gold	
	 plated	official	NZ	Post	medallions,	MP2016/4	&	2017/3,	each	50mm,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	UNC	 $80	

32	 VATICAN	(3)	Visit	of	John	Paul	II	to	Asia	incl	New	Zealand,	19	Nov	-	1	
	 Dec	1986,	Obv	John	Paul	II	holding	crucifix,	Rev	Christ	with	11	
	 Apostles,	E	Mantrini,	Gilt	Bronze,	48.8g,	50	mm;	&	John	Paul	II	r,	Year	
	 2,	Rev	Christ	Crucified	with	woman,	Bronze	35g,	44mm,	both	cased,	
	 AU;	&	League	of	the	Sacred	Heart,	Brass,	16.6g,	35mm,	VF.	VF	-	AU	 $80	

OTHER
33	 SWEETHEART	BADGE,	WW1	28th	London	Regiment,	'Artists	Rifles'	
	 Silver	&	Enamel,	Sterling,	hallmarked	TLM	(Thomas	Lynton	Mott),	
	 original	pin.	EF	 $80	

34	 GOLD	INGOTS	(4),	Australia,	Perth	Mint,	all	0.9999	pure,	1	oz	AGW,	
	 sealed	in	numbered	tamper	evident	cases,	Obv	Swan	emblem,	Rev	
	 Kangaroos,	41	x	23.5	mm	approx,	4	oz	total	AGW.	 $10,500	

35	 GOLD	INGOTS	(12),	Australia,	Perth	Mint,	all	0.9999	pure,	1	oz	AGW,	
	 sealed	in	numbered	tamper	evident	cases,	Obv	Swan	emblem,	Rev	
	 Kangaroos,	41	x	23.5	mm	approx,	12	oz	total	AGW.	 $32,000	

36	 22ct	yellow	gold	bracelet	with	USA	$5	1992	American	Eagle	1/10	oz	
	 bullion	coinage	(6),	0.9000	gold,	total	1.292	oz	AGW.	aEF	 $3,300	

37	 Die	for	Plaque	for	Aviator	Richard	William	Pearse,	Waitohi,	South	
	 Canterbury,	New	Zealand,	March	1903,	First	British	Aviator	to	Leave	
	 the	Ground,	with	aircraft	image,	15.2	x	15.8cm.	F	 $100	

38	 NZ	New	Zealand	Meat	Producers	Board,	Plaque	possibly	by	James	
	 Berry,	Bronze,	17.5	x	18	cm	nearly	round,	1.3kg;	together	with	plaster	
	 cast,	500g;	&	small	badge,	all	with	cow	&	sheep.	VF	-	EF	 $500	

39	 POSTCARD	to	Mason	Struthers	&	Co,	Ironmongers,	Christchurch,	
	 30/7/1907,	Whitecliffs	A	class	cancel,	interesting	item	to	prominent	
	 token	issuer,	F;	National	Savings	Coupon	Cover	Note,	5	Shillings,	No	
	 066528,	VG;	&	Castle	tea	coupon,	1	1/2d,	T	&	W	Young	Ltd,	
	 Wellington,	VF.	 $50	
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40	 POSTAL	NOTES	(5),	Three	Shillings	1964,	poundage	3D,	Green,	
	 Harwood	PN7G-5,	issued	Norsewood,	16	July	1964,	split	at	upper	
	 margin,	with	counterfoil;	VG;	$2,	PN12-22	&	50c	PN12A-3,	no	
	 counterfoil,	both	hand	altered	commission,	Lower	Hutt,	9	Oct	1978,	
	 F;	&	$1	PN12A-3,	no	counterfoil,	9	Sept	1982,	Jean	Batten	Place,	F;	
	 &	£2,	British	Postal	Order	with	NZ	overprint,	Frankleigh	Park,	6	Aug	
	 1980,	with	counterfoil,	BPO_11,	aVF.	 $120	

WORLD COINS
41	 ACCUMULATION	(85,	35	silver),	many	19th	century,	noted	Australia	
	 Penny	1920,	dots	above	&	below,	km23,	VF;	Belgium	1	Franc	1886	(2),	
	 km28.2,	gEF	&	VF;	Canada	10c	1888,	km3,	VF;	Denmark	10	ore	1886,	
	 km795.1,	F;	France	50c	1854A,	km794.1,	gF;	Germany	50	pf	1877H,	
	 km6,	key	date,	F;	India	1840	Half	Rupee,	km	456.1,	VF	&	Quarter	
	 Rupee,	km	453.3,	VF;	Prussia	1	pf	1868C,	km480,	UNC.	G	-	UNC	 $1,000	

42	 ACCUMULATION,	255	coins	in	album,	many	countries,	mostly	20th	
	 C,	(42	silver).	Noted	Netherlands	2	1/2	Guilder	1930	VF;	Poland	2	
	 Zloty	1936,	km30,	VF;	Iraq	1938	20	Fils,	km106,	gVF;	USA	USA	1	
	 Cent	1857	flying	eagle,	F	&	1860,	VG;	USA	2	Cent	1864	(large	motto)	
	 VG;	&	Bengal	AH1195/22,	1/8	Anna,	Shah	Alam	II,	km123,	aVF;	total	
	 6.54	oz	ASW.	VG	-	UNC	 $400	

43	 ACCUMULATION	(51,	silver),	incl	Australia	Shilling	1910	r/n,	F;	Crown	
	 1937,	km34,	VF;	British	India,	Ceylon,	Canada	10c	1871H	holed	VG,	
	 25c	1894	VG,	&	50c	1940	VF;	Denmark	25	Ore	1905,	km796.2	gVF;	
	 Egypt,	East	Africa,	Fiji,	France,	New	Guinea,	Panama	Quarter	Balboa	
	 1953,	km19,	VF;	Portugal	50	Reis	1887	km506.2,	VF;	&	Turkey	2	1/2	
	 Kurush	1223/25,	km591,	F	&	20	Kurush	1327/9,	km780,	0.6419	oz	
	 ASW,	VF;	287	g	total	weight.	VG	-	gVF	 $360	

44	 ACCUMULATION	(64	Base	Metal)	19th	to	mid	20th	C,	incl	Australia	
	 Penny	1925,	aVF;	Canada	1	Cent	1886,	km7,	F;	Germany	Baden	1	
	 Kreuzer	1852	km	218.2,	VF	&	Nassau	1	Kreuzer	1856,	km	67,	gVF;	
	 Portuguese	India,	Half	Tanga	1903,	km13,	VF;	Russia	2	Kopeck	1853	
	 EM,	km150.1,	VF;	Switzerland	2	Rappen	1875,	km	4.1,	F;	USA	White	
	 Bros	token	1920's;	&	Zanzibar	1	Pysa	1299,	km1,	VF.	 $200	

45	 AUSTRIA,	Karl	VI,	Thaler	1740,	km1610.4,	scarcer	Graz	mint,	previously	
	 mounted,	ex	Heritage	2	April	2015.	VF	 $200	

46	 AUSTRIAN	NETHERLANDS,	Kronenthaler	(5),	Maria	Theresa,	1757,	
	 km22;	1764,	km21;	Joseph	II,	1786,	km32;	1795H	&	1796A,	km62.1.	
	 VG	-	gF	 $320	

47	 BELGIUM,	2	Francs,	1856,	25th	anniv	of	independence,	Obv	Allegory	
	 of	City	of	Brussels,	bust	of	Leopold	l;	Rev	XXV:	ANNIVERSAIRE	DE	
	 L'INAUGURATION	DU	ROI,	kmX#6.2,	mintage	11,545,	0.2684	oz	ASW.	F	 $100	
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40	 POSTAL	NOTES	(5),	Three	Shillings	1964,	poundage	3D,	Green,	
	 Harwood	PN7G-5,	issued	Norsewood,	16	July	1964,	split	at	upper	
	 margin,	with	counterfoil;	VG;	$2,	PN12-22	&	50c	PN12A-3,	no	
	 counterfoil,	both	hand	altered	commission,	Lower	Hutt,	9	Oct	1978,	
	 F;	&	$1	PN12A-3,	no	counterfoil,	9	Sept	1982,	Jean	Batten	Place,	F;	
	 &	£2,	British	Postal	Order	with	NZ	overprint,	Frankleigh	Park,	6	Aug	
	 1980,	with	counterfoil,	BPO_11,	aVF.	 $120	

WORLD COINS
41	 ACCUMULATION	(85,	35	silver),	many	19th	century,	noted	Australia	
	 Penny	1920,	dots	above	&	below,	km23,	VF;	Belgium	1	Franc	1886	(2),	
	 km28.2,	gEF	&	VF;	Canada	10c	1888,	km3,	VF;	Denmark	10	ore	1886,	
	 km795.1,	F;	France	50c	1854A,	km794.1,	gF;	Germany	50	pf	1877H,	
	 km6,	key	date,	F;	India	1840	Half	Rupee,	km	456.1,	VF	&	Quarter	
	 Rupee,	km	453.3,	VF;	Prussia	1	pf	1868C,	km480,	UNC.	G	-	UNC	 $1,000	

42	 ACCUMULATION,	255	coins	in	album,	many	countries,	mostly	20th	
	 C,	(42	silver).	Noted	Netherlands	2	1/2	Guilder	1930	VF;	Poland	2	
	 Zloty	1936,	km30,	VF;	Iraq	1938	20	Fils,	km106,	gVF;	USA	USA	1	
	 Cent	1857	flying	eagle,	F	&	1860,	VG;	USA	2	Cent	1864	(large	motto)	
	 VG;	&	Bengal	AH1195/22,	1/8	Anna,	Shah	Alam	II,	km123,	aVF;	total	
	 6.54	oz	ASW.	VG	-	UNC	 $400	

43	 ACCUMULATION	(51,	silver),	incl	Australia	Shilling	1910	r/n,	F;	Crown	
	 1937,	km34,	VF;	British	India,	Ceylon,	Canada	10c	1871H	holed	VG,	
	 25c	1894	VG,	&	50c	1940	VF;	Denmark	25	Ore	1905,	km796.2	gVF;	
	 Egypt,	East	Africa,	Fiji,	France,	New	Guinea,	Panama	Quarter	Balboa	
	 1953,	km19,	VF;	Portugal	50	Reis	1887	km506.2,	VF;	&	Turkey	2	1/2	
	 Kurush	1223/25,	km591,	F	&	20	Kurush	1327/9,	km780,	0.6419	oz	
	 ASW,	VF;	287	g	total	weight.	VG	-	gVF	 $360	

44	 ACCUMULATION	(64	Base	Metal)	19th	to	mid	20th	C,	incl	Australia	
	 Penny	1925,	aVF;	Canada	1	Cent	1886,	km7,	F;	Germany	Baden	1	
	 Kreuzer	1852	km	218.2,	VF	&	Nassau	1	Kreuzer	1856,	km	67,	gVF;	
	 Portuguese	India,	Half	Tanga	1903,	km13,	VF;	Russia	2	Kopeck	1853	
	 EM,	km150.1,	VF;	Switzerland	2	Rappen	1875,	km	4.1,	F;	USA	White	
	 Bros	token	1920's;	&	Zanzibar	1	Pysa	1299,	km1,	VF.	 $200	

45	 AUSTRIA,	Karl	VI,	Thaler	1740,	km1610.4,	scarcer	Graz	mint,	previously	
	 mounted,	ex	Heritage	2	April	2015.	VF	 $200	

46	 AUSTRIAN	NETHERLANDS,	Kronenthaler	(5),	Maria	Theresa,	1757,	
	 km22;	1764,	km21;	Joseph	II,	1786,	km32;	1795H	&	1796A,	km62.1.	
	 VG	-	gF	 $320	

47	 BELGIUM,	2	Francs,	1856,	25th	anniv	of	independence,	Obv	Allegory	
	 of	City	of	Brussels,	bust	of	Leopold	l;	Rev	XXV:	ANNIVERSAIRE	DE	
	 L'INAUGURATION	DU	ROI,	kmX#6.2,	mintage	11,545,	0.2684	oz	ASW.	F	 $100	

48	 BOLIVIA,	8	Reales	1679,	Charles	II,	silver	cob,	Potosi	Mint,	Assayer	C,	
	 Obverse	Arms	of	Spain,	Rev	Crowned	pillars	of	Hercules	&	waves,	
	 km	26,	0.931	Ag,	19.1g,	Clear	date,	pillars	&	waves,	labelled	as	from	
	 the	shipwreck	"Consolacion".	F	 $200	

49	 BOLIVIA,	8	Reales	1679,	Charles	II,	silver	cob,	Potosi	Mint,	Assayer	C,	
	 Obverse	Arms	of	Spain,	Rev	Crowned	pillars	of	Hercules	&	waves,	
	 km	26,	0.931	Ag,	18.25g,	Clear	date	&	pillars,	labelled	as	from	the	
	 shipwreck	"Consolacion".	F	 $200	

50	 BRITISH	ISLES	(3)	Isle	of	Man	7	coin	PROOF	set	1980,	0.500	silver,	
	 toned,	PS16;	Gibraltar	Crown	1980,	175th	anniv	death	of	Nelson,	
	 0.925	silver,	km12a;	UK	Pound	1984,	0.925	silver,	km934a;	&	
	 AUSTRALIA	(1)	$10	1982,	XII	Commonwealth	Games,	0.925	silver,	
	 km75;	all	cased	as	issued,	total	2.5912	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $140	

51	 CANADA	Collection	(100),	1c	-	$1,	1913	-	1995,	mostly	QEII,	Silver	
	 coins	(11);	5c	1920;	10c	1967;	25c	1913,	43,	49,	&	67;	50c	1966;	$1	
	 1963	-	67;	4.0134	total	ASW,	housed	in	Hartberger	album,	each	coin	
	 in	a	2	x	2	card.	G	-	AU	 $170	

52	 CANADA	1976	$10's	&	$5's	(3)	Montreal	Olympics	1975,	$10	
	 Canoeing;	$5	Swimmer;	&	$5	Diver;	km100,	101	&	105,	0.925	silver,	
	 total	2.89	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $120	

53	 CANADA	$20	(3),	2004	Iceberg,	.9999	silver,	cert	19288,	km611;	
	 2004	Diamonds,	.9999	silver,	cert	02204,	km562;	&	2005	tall	ships,	
	 3-masted	ship,	.9999	silver,	cert	05867,	km838;	total	3.0273	oz	ASW.	
	 PROOF	 $120	

54	 CANADA	(4),	$4	2009	T-Rex,	.9999	silver	0.5097	oz	ASW,	km890;	&	
	 25	cents,	Prehistoric	Creatures,	2013	Tylosaurus	Pembinensis,	cert	
	 12935,	km1521;	2013	Quetzalcoatlus,	cert	29756,	km1315;	&	2014	
	 Tiktaalik,	cert	19167,	km1619.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $120	

55	 CANADA	NEWFOUNDLAND,	5	Cents	1873H,	km2,	holed,	otherwise	
	 rare	&	F.	 $600	

56	 COMMONWEALTH	(24),	2002	-	03	Elizabeth	II	Golden	Jubilee	24	
	 Coin	Silver	Proof	Set,	two	0.925	silver	coins	each	from	twelve	
	 countries	(Australia's	two	coins	are	.9999	silver),	total	20.5	oz	ASW,	
	 in	wooden	presentation	box	with	certs	as	issued.	Includes:	Alderney	
	 km24a	&	25;	Australia	km632	&	823;	Bermuda	km171	&	130;	Cayman	
	 Islands	km136	&	138;	Cook	Islands;	East	Caribbean	States	km59;	Fiji	
	 km83	&	84;	Guernsey	km119b	&	121b;	Jersey	km115a	&	119a;	NZ	
	 km151	&	147;	Solomon	Islands	km113a	&	125;	UK	km1024a	&	1038a.	
	 PROOF	 $850	
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57	 EUROPE	SILVER	1600's	-	1991	(29)	Includes	Austria,	France	(8),	
	 Germany	&	German	States	(7),	Hungary,	Netherlands	(5),	Ragusa	(2)	
	 &	Spain	(5).	Noted	Austria	1815A	1/2	Thaler,	km2152,	gF;	France	
	 1830a	5	francs,	km728.1,	VF,	1873A	km820.1,	EF	&	50	Francs	1977,	
	 km941.1	UNC;	Ragusa	Tallero	1763	&	67,	km18,	VG;	Spain	5	Pesetas	
	 1871(5)	km666,	aVF	&	2000	Pesetas	1991	Olympics,	km887,	UNC;	
	 &	Wurttemburg	5M	1898F,	km632,	VF,	Total	16.6	oz	ASW.	G	-	UNC	 $1,000	

58	 GERMAN	STATES	Thaler	(8),	Augsburg	1764T-F(A)H,	km183,	gF;	
	 Bavaria	1756,	km501,	F;	Nurnberg	1765SS-GNR,	km347,	VF;	Prussia	
	 1784A,	km332.1,	F;	Saxony-Albertine	(4),	1776EDC,	km992.1,	gF;	
	 1791IEC,	km1027,	EF;	1794IEC,	km1027.2,	VF	&	1821IGS,	km1077,	
	 gF,	approx	214g	Silver.	F	-	EF	 $700	

59	 GERMAN	STATES	Bavaria	(8),	Thalers	1764	(2),	1768,	1772	&	1774,	
	 km519.1;	1772A	km519.2;	1779A	H.ST.	km563.2	&	1786	I.SCH	
	 km563.3,	each	approx	40mm,	28g	Silver.	VG	-	gF	 $300	

60	 GERMAN	STATES	Brunswick	-	Wolfenbüttel	(2),	2/3	Thaler	(2),	
	 1765E/IDB,	km973.1,	aVF;	&	1699,	km615,	F;	both	horse	Rev.	F	-	aVF	 $160	

61	 GERMAN	STATES	Emden	(11),	Ferdinand	II,	ND(1624-37)	28	Stuber	
	 (2/3	Thaler	-	Gulden),	km10.2,	39	-	41mm,	6	oz	Ag	approx.	VG	-	aVF	 $1,000	

62	 GERMAN	STATES	(6)	Emden,	Ferdinand	III	(3),	ND(1637-57)	28	Stuber	
	 (2/3	Thaler	-	Gulden),	km16;	Jever	(3)	ND(1640)	28	Stuber	(Gulden),	
	 km35.	VG	-	VF	 $600

63	 GERMAN	STATES	Saxony-Albertine,	Friedrich	August	III,	Thaler	
	 1793IEC,	km1026.2.	gVF	 $300

64	 GERMAN	STATES	Saxe-Old-Altenburg,	Four	Brothers,	1/2	Thaler	
	 1610WA,	km2,	silver,	35mm.	aVF	 $200

65	 GERMANY,	Teutonic	Order,	Albrecht	von	Brandenburg,	One	Groschen,	
	 1521,	Silver,	20mm,	Obv	Arms	of	Order	with	Eagle,	Rev	Hohenzollern	
	 Arms	on	Brandenburg	Eagle	on	long	cross,	Neumann	40,	km	MB25	
	 is	similar,	scarce.	VF	 $300

66	 GERMAN	EAST	AFRICA,	Rupie	1901,	km2,	VF;	PRUSSIA,	3	Marks	
	 1912A,	km	527,	cleaned,	VF;	&	SAXONY-MEININGEN	5	Marks,	1908D,	
	 VF;	1.63	oz	ASW.	VF	 $200	

67	 GHANA	(5),	2017	5	Cedis,	Obv	QEII,	rev	African	Leopard,	0.999	silver	
	 bullion	coins,	1	oz	ASW	each,	N#118912.	PROOF	 $200	

68	 HAWAII	Set	1883,	Dollar	1883,	Kalakaua	Obv,	Crowned	shield	rev,	
	 km7,	VF;	Half	Dollar	km6,	VF;	Quarter	Dollar	km5,	VF;	&	Dime	1883,	
	 km3,	F;	all	cleaned,	even	tone.	F	-	VF	 $700	

69	 INDIA	Half	Rupee	1876(b),	type	B	bust,	type	II	rev,	km472.	aVF	 $200	
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57	 EUROPE	SILVER	1600's	-	1991	(29)	Includes	Austria,	France	(8),	
	 Germany	&	German	States	(7),	Hungary,	Netherlands	(5),	Ragusa	(2)	
	 &	Spain	(5).	Noted	Austria	1815A	1/2	Thaler,	km2152,	gF;	France	
	 1830a	5	francs,	km728.1,	VF,	1873A	km820.1,	EF	&	50	Francs	1977,	
	 km941.1	UNC;	Ragusa	Tallero	1763	&	67,	km18,	VG;	Spain	5	Pesetas	
	 1871(5)	km666,	aVF	&	2000	Pesetas	1991	Olympics,	km887,	UNC;	
	 &	Wurttemburg	5M	1898F,	km632,	VF,	Total	16.6	oz	ASW.	G	-	UNC	 $1,000	

58	 GERMAN	STATES	Thaler	(8),	Augsburg	1764T-F(A)H,	km183,	gF;	
	 Bavaria	1756,	km501,	F;	Nurnberg	1765SS-GNR,	km347,	VF;	Prussia	
	 1784A,	km332.1,	F;	Saxony-Albertine	(4),	1776EDC,	km992.1,	gF;	
	 1791IEC,	km1027,	EF;	1794IEC,	km1027.2,	VF	&	1821IGS,	km1077,	
	 gF,	approx	214g	Silver.	F	-	EF	 $700	

59	 GERMAN	STATES	Bavaria	(8),	Thalers	1764	(2),	1768,	1772	&	1774,	
	 km519.1;	1772A	km519.2;	1779A	H.ST.	km563.2	&	1786	I.SCH	
	 km563.3,	each	approx	40mm,	28g	Silver.	VG	-	gF	 $300	

60	 GERMAN	STATES	Brunswick	-	Wolfenbüttel	(2),	2/3	Thaler	(2),	
	 1765E/IDB,	km973.1,	aVF;	&	1699,	km615,	F;	both	horse	Rev.	F	-	aVF	 $160	

61	 GERMAN	STATES	Emden	(11),	Ferdinand	II,	ND(1624-37)	28	Stuber	
	 (2/3	Thaler	-	Gulden),	km10.2,	39	-	41mm,	6	oz	Ag	approx.	VG	-	aVF	 $1,000	

62	 GERMAN	STATES	(6)	Emden,	Ferdinand	III	(3),	ND(1637-57)	28	Stuber	
	 (2/3	Thaler	-	Gulden),	km16;	Jever	(3)	ND(1640)	28	Stuber	(Gulden),	
	 km35.	VG	-	VF	 $600

63	 GERMAN	STATES	Saxony-Albertine,	Friedrich	August	III,	Thaler	
	 1793IEC,	km1026.2.	gVF	 $300

64	 GERMAN	STATES	Saxe-Old-Altenburg,	Four	Brothers,	1/2	Thaler	
	 1610WA,	km2,	silver,	35mm.	aVF	 $200

65	 GERMANY,	Teutonic	Order,	Albrecht	von	Brandenburg,	One	Groschen,	
	 1521,	Silver,	20mm,	Obv	Arms	of	Order	with	Eagle,	Rev	Hohenzollern	
	 Arms	on	Brandenburg	Eagle	on	long	cross,	Neumann	40,	km	MB25	
	 is	similar,	scarce.	VF	 $300

66	 GERMAN	EAST	AFRICA,	Rupie	1901,	km2,	VF;	PRUSSIA,	3	Marks	
	 1912A,	km	527,	cleaned,	VF;	&	SAXONY-MEININGEN	5	Marks,	1908D,	
	 VF;	1.63	oz	ASW.	VF	 $200	

67	 GHANA	(5),	2017	5	Cedis,	Obv	QEII,	rev	African	Leopard,	0.999	silver	
	 bullion	coins,	1	oz	ASW	each,	N#118912.	PROOF	 $200	

68	 HAWAII	Set	1883,	Dollar	1883,	Kalakaua	Obv,	Crowned	shield	rev,	
	 km7,	VF;	Half	Dollar	km6,	VF;	Quarter	Dollar	km5,	VF;	&	Dime	1883,	
	 km3,	F;	all	cleaned,	even	tone.	F	-	VF	 $700	

69	 INDIA	Half	Rupee	1876(b),	type	B	bust,	type	II	rev,	km472.	aVF	 $200	

70	 INDIA	Rupee	(10),	km473.2,	1879B	A/II,	EF;	1880B	A/II,	gEF;	1886B,	
	 AU;	1890B,	UNC;	1891C,	shoulder	weak,	UNC;	1900B,	UNC,	1901B	
	 UNC	&	1901C	AU;	&	km524;	1919C,	AU;	&	1921B,	scarce,	EF.	EF	-	UNC	 $500	

71	 INDIA	Rupee	(38),	km	450.4:	1835c	(F);	km	458.2:	1840	(2)	Divided	
	 legend,	28	berries,	aF	&	VF;	km473.1:	1862C	A/I	0/0	&	A/II	0/9;	
	 1862B	A/I	0/5;	km473.2:	1876B;	km492:	1877B	dot	A/II;	1878C;	
	 1882C,	84C	&	85C;	1889B	incuse;	1892B	(EF)	&	93B	incuse;	1901C;	
	 km508	1903C,	04B,	05C,	06B,	07C,	08C,	09B,	10B;	km524:	12B,	13B,	
	 16C,	17B,	18B,	19B,	&	20B	(EF);	km556:	1940B	&	41B;	km557.1:	
	 1942B	dot,	43B	small	bust,	44B	normal	&	2nd	Rev,	&	1945B,	small	5	
	 (EF).	12.04	oz	ASW.	Most	F	or	better.	VG	-	EF	 $1,000	

72	 INDIA	PRINCELY	STATES	(3),	Cooch	Behar,	Rupees,	1555	-	87,	km36	&	
	 1587	-	1627,	km45,	VF;	&	Tripura,	Tanka,	SE1508	(1586),	km97,	EF.	 $400	

73	 INDIA	PRINCELY	STATES	Rupees	(3),	earlier	dates,	Cooch	Behar	1587	
	 -	1627,	km45,	F;	Mughal	Empire,	Mint	Azamnagar,	AH1131	-	61	
	 (1719	-	49),	VF;	&	Bengal	1792	-	1813,	frozen	yr	19,	km99.1,	aEF.	 $260	

74	 INDIA	PRINCELY	STATES	Rupees,	(9,	silver),	Bundi	Queen	Victoria,	
	 1893,	km9,	Edward	VII	1908	km14,	&	George	V	1925,	km18.2;	Baroda	
	 1864,	km12,	dark	&	1876,	scimitar,	km29;	Hyderabad	1273/18,	km79	
	 &	1284/11,	km6;	Jodhpur	1813;	&	Travancore	1293.	VF	-	EF	 $300	

75	 INDIA	PRINCELY	STATES	(8),	Rupees,	Alwar	1880,	km45	&	1882	aEF	
	 km63,	EF;	Bikanir	1892,	km72	&	1937/VS1994	Nazarana	Rupee,	
	 kmX#M1,	EF;	Hyderabad	1911/1329,	km	40.2	VF	&	1362	km63	UNC;	
	 Kutch	1882/VS1939	EF;	&	5	Kori,	km37.4,	EF;	Mewar	1928	Y22.2,	EF.	
	 VF	-	UNC	 $500	

76	 IRELAND,	SHILLINGS	(4)	JAMES	I,	1603/4	(2),	1st	Bust,	mm	Bell,	
	 S6512,	one	holed;	&	1604/5	(2),	2nd	Bust	mm	martlet,	S6513.	G	-	VG	 $160	

77	 MEXICO	1700's	(15),	8	Reales	(2),	1772	(inverted	FM)	km106.1	aF;	
	 1793FM,	km109,	VG;	4	Reales,	1790FM,	km99;	2	Reales	(4),	1774FM;	
	 1783FF;	1784FF	all	km88.2;	1795FM,	km91;	1	Reale	(3),	1772	&	1773	
	 (both	inverted	FM)	km78.1;	1782FF,	km91;	&	Half	Reales	(5),	1773	
	 (2)	(inverted	FM)	km69.1;	1775FM;	1780FF,	both	km69.2;	&	1785FM,	
	 km69.2a.	G	-	gF	 $675	

78	 NETHERLANDS,	Provincial	Lion	Daalder	(3),	Holland,	1576,	cracked	
	 flan,	gF;	1576	spots,	Obv	scr,	gF;	1577,	Obv	scr,	F;	clipped	&	usual	
	 weak	strikes,	DAV-8838,	0.75	silver,	2	oz	ASW.	F	-	gF	 $300	

79	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(7),	Zeeland	1606,	km16,	F;	Geldeland	
	 1616,	km15.1,	F;	West	Friesland	1633,	Obv	spot	on	knight's	head,	
	 km14.2,	aF;	Holland	1636,	km17,	VG;	Overijssel	1637,	cracked	flan,	
	 km12,	VG;	Overijssel-Kampen	1648,	km42.2,	F;	Overijssel-Zwolle	
	 1649,	km46,	F;	some	clipped	&	light	tone,	usual	weak	strikes,	0.75	
	 Silver,	total	ASW	4.6718	oz.	VG	-	F	 $400	
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80	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(13),	Zeeland	1630s-1650s,	date	clipped,	
	 cracked	flan,	km16;	Geldeland	1638,	cracked	flan,	km15.1;	Geldeland	
	 1674,	cleaned,	heavy	toning,	km15.4;	West	Friesland	1616,	km14.2,	
	 VG,	1641,	1631,	&	1623,	graffiti,	km14.5,	VG;	Overijssel	1639,	cracked	
	 flan,	km12;	Overijssel-Kampen	1648	(3),	km42.2	&	1649	(1),	brown	
	 tone;	Overijssel-Zwolle	1641,	km38;	some	clipped	&	light	tone,	
	 usual	weak	strikes,	0.75	Silver,	8.6oz	ASW.	VG	-	gF	 $750	

81	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Florijn	28	Stuivers	(4),	Kampen	(3),	1618;	ND	
	 (1);	km23,	0.673	silver.	VG	-	aF	 $200	

82	 NETHERLANDS,	Rijksdaalder	(2),	Zeeland	1620,	km17,	dark	tone,	aF;	
	 Utrecht	1694,	km40,	variable	strike,	gF;	0.826	silver.	aF	-	gF	 $260	

83	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(4),	West	Friesland	1662,	km14.3,	aVF;	
	 Holland	1626,	km17,	VF;	Overijssel-Kampen	1648,	cracked	flan,	
	 km42.2,	gVF;	Utrecht	1641,	km30,	VF;	some	clipped	&	light	tone,	
	 usual	weak	strikes,	cleaning	evident,	0.75	Silver,	total	2	oz	ASW.	
	 aVF	-	gVF	 $460	

84	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(4),	Overijssel-Kampen,	1647,	VG;	1648	
	 clipped,	cleaned,	VG;	1649,	F;	1650	clipped,	F;	all	km42.2,	usual	
	 weak	strikes,	0.75	silver,	2.6696	oz	ASW.	VG	-	F	 $200	

85	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Ducat	(8),	Zeeland	(5),	1660	(2),	cracked	flan,	
	 km40,	F	&	VG;	1679,	digs	Obv	&	rev,	km52.1,	aF;	1697,	clipped,	F	&	
	 VG;	Holland,	1693,	km52.1,	gF;	Utrecht	(2),	1681,	clipped,	cracked	
	 flan,	km65,	F;	&	1683,	km65,	VF;	some	light	tone,	usual	weak	strikes,	
	 0.873	silver,	total	ASW	5.3432	oz.	VG	-	VF	 $700	

86	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Ducat	(6),	Zeeland	km52.4,	1760,	F;	1772,	gF;	
	 1772,	weak	strike	elements,	VF;	West	Friesland	1708,	km85.4,	VG;	
	 Utrecht	1749,	km93.1,	plugged,	aF	&	1803,	short	sword,	km10.4,	F.	
	 VG	-	VF	 $500	

87	 NETHERLANDS	(20),	Gulden	1892,	km117,	light	tone,	EF;	1/2	G	1921;	
	 25c	1849	km76,	1892	&	93	VF,	km	115,	1906	km120.2;	10c	1849,	dot	
	 after	date,	VF,	km75,	1871,	81,	82,	92	(F	&	gF),	93	VF,	96,	97,	1930,	
	 41;	5c	1907	gVF	&	1909;	&	Netherland	Indies	1/10th	G,	1920.	G	-	EF	 $300	

88	 NETHERLANDS	(5)	1994	silver	Ducat,	km218;	1996	Willem	Barentsz	
	 (3)	20,	10	&	5	Euro,	kmx121-123;	2001	silver	Gulden,	km205a;	&	
	 NETHERLANDS	ANTILLES	1994	25	Gulden,	km40,	total	2.133	oz	ASW.	
	 UNC	-	PROOF	 $100	

89	 NORWAY	Carl	XIV	Specie	Daler	1844,	km313,	0.875	silver,	0.8127	oz	
	 ASW,	scrs	at	face.	aVF	 $360	

90	 RUSSIA	Paul	I	Polupoltinnik	(1/4	Rouble)	1799	CM	MБ,	kmC#98.1a,	
	 0.868	silver,	0.1446	oz	ASW.	F	 $200	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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80	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(13),	Zeeland	1630s-1650s,	date	clipped,	
	 cracked	flan,	km16;	Geldeland	1638,	cracked	flan,	km15.1;	Geldeland	
	 1674,	cleaned,	heavy	toning,	km15.4;	West	Friesland	1616,	km14.2,	
	 VG,	1641,	1631,	&	1623,	graffiti,	km14.5,	VG;	Overijssel	1639,	cracked	
	 flan,	km12;	Overijssel-Kampen	1648	(3),	km42.2	&	1649	(1),	brown	
	 tone;	Overijssel-Zwolle	1641,	km38;	some	clipped	&	light	tone,	
	 usual	weak	strikes,	0.75	Silver,	8.6oz	ASW.	VG	-	gF	 $750	

81	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Florijn	28	Stuivers	(4),	Kampen	(3),	1618;	ND	
	 (1);	km23,	0.673	silver.	VG	-	aF	 $200	

82	 NETHERLANDS,	Rijksdaalder	(2),	Zeeland	1620,	km17,	dark	tone,	aF;	
	 Utrecht	1694,	km40,	variable	strike,	gF;	0.826	silver.	aF	-	gF	 $260	

83	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(4),	West	Friesland	1662,	km14.3,	aVF;	
	 Holland	1626,	km17,	VF;	Overijssel-Kampen	1648,	cracked	flan,	
	 km42.2,	gVF;	Utrecht	1641,	km30,	VF;	some	clipped	&	light	tone,	
	 usual	weak	strikes,	cleaning	evident,	0.75	Silver,	total	2	oz	ASW.	
	 aVF	-	gVF	 $460	

84	 NETHERLANDS,	Lion	Daalder	(4),	Overijssel-Kampen,	1647,	VG;	1648	
	 clipped,	cleaned,	VG;	1649,	F;	1650	clipped,	F;	all	km42.2,	usual	
	 weak	strikes,	0.75	silver,	2.6696	oz	ASW.	VG	-	F	 $200	

85	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Ducat	(8),	Zeeland	(5),	1660	(2),	cracked	flan,	
	 km40,	F	&	VG;	1679,	digs	Obv	&	rev,	km52.1,	aF;	1697,	clipped,	F	&	
	 VG;	Holland,	1693,	km52.1,	gF;	Utrecht	(2),	1681,	clipped,	cracked	
	 flan,	km65,	F;	&	1683,	km65,	VF;	some	light	tone,	usual	weak	strikes,	
	 0.873	silver,	total	ASW	5.3432	oz.	VG	-	VF	 $700	

86	 NETHERLANDS,	Silver	Ducat	(6),	Zeeland	km52.4,	1760,	F;	1772,	gF;	
	 1772,	weak	strike	elements,	VF;	West	Friesland	1708,	km85.4,	VG;	
	 Utrecht	1749,	km93.1,	plugged,	aF	&	1803,	short	sword,	km10.4,	F.	
	 VG	-	VF	 $500	

87	 NETHERLANDS	(20),	Gulden	1892,	km117,	light	tone,	EF;	1/2	G	1921;	
	 25c	1849	km76,	1892	&	93	VF,	km	115,	1906	km120.2;	10c	1849,	dot	
	 after	date,	VF,	km75,	1871,	81,	82,	92	(F	&	gF),	93	VF,	96,	97,	1930,	
	 41;	5c	1907	gVF	&	1909;	&	Netherland	Indies	1/10th	G,	1920.	G	-	EF	 $300	

88	 NETHERLANDS	(5)	1994	silver	Ducat,	km218;	1996	Willem	Barentsz	
	 (3)	20,	10	&	5	Euro,	kmx121-123;	2001	silver	Gulden,	km205a;	&	
	 NETHERLANDS	ANTILLES	1994	25	Gulden,	km40,	total	2.133	oz	ASW.	
	 UNC	-	PROOF	 $100	

89	 NORWAY	Carl	XIV	Specie	Daler	1844,	km313,	0.875	silver,	0.8127	oz	
	 ASW,	scrs	at	face.	aVF	 $360	

90	 RUSSIA	Paul	I	Polupoltinnik	(1/4	Rouble)	1799	CM	MБ,	kmC#98.1a,	
	 0.868	silver,	0.1446	oz	ASW.	F	 $200	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

91	 SOUTH	AFRICA	5	Shillings	&	50	Cents	(10),	5	Shillings	(8),	1892	single	
	 shaft,	gVF;	&	1951	km40.2,	1952,	km41	EF,	1953,	54,	55,	58	(2)	km55;	
	 &	50	Cents	(2),	1961	&	64,	km62,	total	4.93	oz	ASW.	EF	-	BU	 $400	

92	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(5),	2	1/2	Shilling	1894,	km7,	VF;	2	Shilling	1896,	
	 km6,	F;	Shilling	1892,	km5,	F;	Sixpence	1896,	km4,	VF;	&	Penny	1898,	
	 km2,	VF.	Total	1.01oz	ASW.	gF	-	EF	 $100	

93	 SOUTH	AFRICA	5	Shillings	&	50	Cents	(4),	5	Shillings	(10),	1947,	km31,	
	 1956,	km52	&	50	Cents	(2),	1961	&	1964,	km62.	Total	2.09	oz	ASW,	
	 1947	&	63,	light	tone.	PROOF/PROOFLIKE	 $260	

94	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(17)	Crown	-	Farthing.	Noted	Crown	1948	VF	e/k;	
	 Halfcrowns	1942,	56	&	59	EF	-	AU;	1898	Penny,	weak	strike	Rev,	EF;	
	 1959	&	1962	PROOF	&	UNC	coins,	incl	1959	Threepence,	Sixpence	&	
	 Two	Shillings,	km47,	48	&	50,	PROOF.	VF	-	PROOF	 $180	

95	 SPANISH	NETHERLANDS	(8),	Patagon,	ND	(1612-21)	Brabant	(3),	
	 km35.1;	Tournai,	1622	&	1650	kmA42;	Tournai	ND	(1612-20)	(rev	
	 legend	ARCHID.AVST.DVCES.BVRG.ET.DOM.TOR.Z.);	1/2	Patagon,	
	 Brabant	1622,	km46.6;	1/4	Patagon,	ND	(1598-1621)	Flanders,	km15.	
	 VG	-	F	 $500	

96	 UGANDA	PROOF	500	Shillings	1981	Elephants,	km23a,	136	grams,	
	 4.0446	oz	ASW,	mintage	700,	finger	prints	Obv.	AU	 $200	

97	 USA,	Nova	Constellatio	Cent,	1785,	2	L's	&	pointed	rays,	kmEA9.	F	 $200	

98	 USA	ACCUMULATION	(12),	Dimes,	1820	STATESOF	variety	km42,	
	 holed	otherwise	F,	1838	large	stars	km63.1,	VG,	1897	&	98	VG,	1941	
	 EF;	Half	Dime	1836	large	5,	km47,	VF;	Nickels,	1882	F;	83	with	Cents	
	 km112,	VF,	1890	EF,	1900	VF;	&	Cents,	1850	F;	&	1858,	large	letters	
	 scarcer,	dig	at	top	Rev,	F.	VG	-	EF	 $600	

99	 USA	ACCUMULATION	(30),	50	Cents	(3),	1909	G,	1917	VG,	&	1942S	
	 VF;	Quarter	1895	G;	Dimes	(11),	1877S	EF,	1902S	VF,	1911D	F,	8	
	 others	1902	-	45,	VG	-	VF;	Nickels	(3),	1914	VG,	17	VF,	17S	G;	Two	
	 Cent	1864,	large	motto,	F;	&	Cents	(12),	1839	(Hd	of	1838)	aG,	1871	
	 bold	N	VG,	1887	gF,	&	other	Indian	Hds	1885	-	1906.	G	-	EF	 $400	

100	 USA	Dollars	(12)	Morgan:	1879S	UNC;	1880S	UNC;	1881S	UNC;	
	 1881O,	spots	&	bag	marks,	AU;	1882S,	some	tone,	UNC;	1883O	UNC;	
	 1884	AU;	1884O	UNC;	1885O	UNC;	1886	UNC;	1904O	e/k	in	minting,	
	 UNC	&	1921D,	spots,	AU.	Most	with	few	blemishes,	light	tone	on	
	 some,	total	9.2808	ASW.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,300	

101	 USA	ACCUMULATION	(10),	$1	Morgan	1884O	km	EF;	Half	Dime	1837	
	 large	date,	km60,	EF;	&	Cent	km90a,	1864	Bronze	G,	67	VG,	71	Bold	
	 N	F/VF,	75	EF,	80	gVF,	93	VG,	&	1906	r/n,	F;	&	Token,	Worcester	Salt	
	 Co,	1920's,	The	Don't	Worry	Club,	gVF.	G	-	EF	 $500	
102	 USA	Dollars	(10)	1885O	Morgan,	Total	7.734oz	ASW,	one	with	light	
	 fingerprint.	UNC	 $1,000	
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103	 USA	Nickel	1897	km112,	MS60.	UNC	 $120	

104	 USA	5	Cents	1919S,	scarce	date.	gVF	 $100	

105	 USA	Dollars	(19),	1923	Peace,	very	sl	tone	on	some,	some	have	been	
	 cleaned,	total	14.6946	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $600	

106	 USA	Dollars	(20),	1924	Peace,	sl	tone	on	some,	one	with	fingerprints,	
	 total	15.468	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $650	

107	 USA	Dollars	(20),	1925	Peace,	very	slight	tone	on	some,	some	
	 cleaned,	some	with	light	fingerprints,	total	15.468	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $650	

108	 USA	SILVER	Accumulation	(117);	Liberty	Walking	Half	Dollars,	1936	-	
	 43,	km142	(22);	Quarters,	1938	-	43,	km164	(31)	&	Dimes,	1927	-	43,	
	 km140	(64).	All	0.900	silver,	total	18.19	oz	ASW,	the	majority	higher	
	 grades.	F	-	UNC	 $1,000	

109	 USA	PROOF	SETS	(3)	1954,	1955	(flatpack)	&	1957,	minor	toning	on	
	 silver.	PROOF	 $300	

110	 USA	$1	American	Eagle	1	oz	silver	coins	(3),	1988,	89	&	92,	3	oz	ASW,	
	 km273,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $120	

111	 USA	(4),	$1	&	50	cent,	1989	Congressional,	km224/25;	$1,	1992	
	 White	House,	km236;	&	$1	1994	Capitol,	km253;	total	2.32	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $100	

112	 USA	(4),	$1	1991	(2),	Korean	War,	km231	(writing	on	case	sleeve)	&	
	 USO,	km232;	&	$1	&	50	cent,	1991-1995	WWII	50th	anniv,	km243	&	
	 244;	total	2.32	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	PROOF	 $100	

113	 USA	1996	Olympics	$1	(4),	1995P	Gymnastics,	km260;	1995P	Track	
	 &	Field,	km264;	1996P	High	Jump,	kmA272	&	1996P	Rowing,	km272,	
	 0.900	silver,	total	3.04	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	certs.	
	 PROOF	 $120	

114	 USA	&	ICELAND	two-coin	set,	Leif	Ericson	2000,	$1	2000P,	Viking	Ship,	
	 km313;	&	Iceland	0.900	silver,	total	1.5468	oz	ASW,	km37,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued	with	cert.	PROOF	 $80	

115	 USA	2020	$1	silver	Eagle;	NIUE	2015	$2	Year	of	the	Goat	&	Buffalo	
	 Bill	bullion	coin;	all	0.999	silver,	total	3	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $120	

Ancient
116	 CARTHAGE	AR	1½	Shekel	(Tridrachm,	debased	metal)	20,	ca.	3rd	
	 Century	BC,	Obv	Hd.	of	Tanit	l,	Rev	horse	standing	r.,	palm	tree	in	
	 background,	S6494,	25mm,	10.56	grams.	VF	 $200	

117	 DANUBE	Celtic	AR	Drachm,	ca	2nd	Century	BC,	Rev	Seated	Zeus	with	
	 eagle	&	sceptre,	Obv	Stylised	Hd	of	Herakles	wearing	lion	skin,	in	
	 imitation	of	coins	of	Alexander	the	Great,	3.35g,	20mm.	VF	 $150	
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103	 USA	Nickel	1897	km112,	MS60.	UNC	 $120	

104	 USA	5	Cents	1919S,	scarce	date.	gVF	 $100	

105	 USA	Dollars	(19),	1923	Peace,	very	sl	tone	on	some,	some	have	been	
	 cleaned,	total	14.6946	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $600	

106	 USA	Dollars	(20),	1924	Peace,	sl	tone	on	some,	one	with	fingerprints,	
	 total	15.468	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $650	

107	 USA	Dollars	(20),	1925	Peace,	very	slight	tone	on	some,	some	
	 cleaned,	some	with	light	fingerprints,	total	15.468	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $650	

108	 USA	SILVER	Accumulation	(117);	Liberty	Walking	Half	Dollars,	1936	-	
	 43,	km142	(22);	Quarters,	1938	-	43,	km164	(31)	&	Dimes,	1927	-	43,	
	 km140	(64).	All	0.900	silver,	total	18.19	oz	ASW,	the	majority	higher	
	 grades.	F	-	UNC	 $1,000	

109	 USA	PROOF	SETS	(3)	1954,	1955	(flatpack)	&	1957,	minor	toning	on	
	 silver.	PROOF	 $300	

110	 USA	$1	American	Eagle	1	oz	silver	coins	(3),	1988,	89	&	92,	3	oz	ASW,	
	 km273,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $120	

111	 USA	(4),	$1	&	50	cent,	1989	Congressional,	km224/25;	$1,	1992	
	 White	House,	km236;	&	$1	1994	Capitol,	km253;	total	2.32	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	PROOF	 $100	

112	 USA	(4),	$1	1991	(2),	Korean	War,	km231	(writing	on	case	sleeve)	&	
	 USO,	km232;	&	$1	&	50	cent,	1991-1995	WWII	50th	anniv,	km243	&	
	 244;	total	2.32	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	PROOF	 $100	

113	 USA	1996	Olympics	$1	(4),	1995P	Gymnastics,	km260;	1995P	Track	
	 &	Field,	km264;	1996P	High	Jump,	kmA272	&	1996P	Rowing,	km272,	
	 0.900	silver,	total	3.04	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	certs.	
	 PROOF	 $120	

114	 USA	&	ICELAND	two-coin	set,	Leif	Ericson	2000,	$1	2000P,	Viking	Ship,	
	 km313;	&	Iceland	0.900	silver,	total	1.5468	oz	ASW,	km37,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued	with	cert.	PROOF	 $80	

115	 USA	2020	$1	silver	Eagle;	NIUE	2015	$2	Year	of	the	Goat	&	Buffalo	
	 Bill	bullion	coin;	all	0.999	silver,	total	3	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $120	

Ancient
116	 CARTHAGE	AR	1½	Shekel	(Tridrachm,	debased	metal)	20,	ca.	3rd	
	 Century	BC,	Obv	Hd.	of	Tanit	l,	Rev	horse	standing	r.,	palm	tree	in	
	 background,	S6494,	25mm,	10.56	grams.	VF	 $200	

117	 DANUBE	Celtic	AR	Drachm,	ca	2nd	Century	BC,	Rev	Seated	Zeus	with	
	 eagle	&	sceptre,	Obv	Stylised	Hd	of	Herakles	wearing	lion	skin,	in	
	 imitation	of	coins	of	Alexander	the	Great,	3.35g,	20mm.	VF	 $150	
 

118	 GREEK	MACEDONIA,	Alexander	III	the	Great	AR	Drachm,	lifetime	
	 issue,	336-323	BC.	Head	of	Herakles	to	right,	wearing	lion	skin	
	 headdress	/Zeus	seated	to	left,	holding	sceptre	&	eagle;	AΛEΞANΔPOY	
	 to	right,	Hermes	standing,	Δ	beneath	throne,	S6731,	4.17g,	16mm.	aF	 $150	

119	 GREEK	CAPPADOCIA,	Ariathes	VII	Philometor	AR	Drachm.	Regnal	
	 Year	9,	108-107	BC.	Diademed	head	right	/	ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ	ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘOV	
	 ΦIΛOMHTOPOΣ,	Athena	Nikephoros	standing	left,	with	spear	&	shield;	
	 O-Λ	across	fields;	M	to	inner	left,	Θ	in	exergue,	S7291,	4.11g,	19mm.	
	 gVF	 $200	

120	 ITALY	&	ASIA	MINOR	(2),	SICILY	Panormos	(Ziz)	AR	Obol	or	Litra,	ca.	
	 405	-	380	BC,	Obv	Young	male	hd.	l.,	Rev	Man-headed	bull	stg.	l.,	hd.	
	 facing,	Punic	legend	sys	above,	S889,	11mm,	0.50	grams,	aVF;	&	
	 GREEK	Asia	Minor	Cilicia	Tarsos	Datames	(Tarkamuwa)	Satrap	of	
	 Cilicia	&	Cappadocia	AR	Obol,	ca.	384	-	361	BC,	Obv	Diad.	hd.	of	
	 Aphrodite	r.,	Rev	Helmeted	hd.	of	Ares	r.,	10mm,	0.59g,	aEF.	 $120	

121	 ITALY	ETRURIA	AE	Quartuncia,	Uncertain	Inland	Mint,	ca.	3rd	Century	
	 BC,	Obv	Wheel	with	six	spokes,	pellet	within,	Rev	Labrys	with	handle	
	 (double-headed	axe),	letters	above,	ICC172,	13mm,	1.56	grams,	rare.	F	 $280	

122	 JUDAEA	Alexander	Jannaeus	AE	Prutah	'Widow's	Mite',	ca.	103	-	76	
	 BC,	Obv	BAΣIΛEΩΣ	AΛEΞANΔPOY	Anchor,	Rev	Star	with	eight	rays,	
	 2.04g,	16mm,	S6087,	Hendin	651,	as	in	the	Gospels	of	Mark	12:	41	-	
	 44	&	Luke	21:	1	-	4,	well	struck.	VF	 $200	

123	 JUDAEA	Pontius	Pilate	under	Tiberius	AE	Prutah,	Roman	Procurator	
	 of	Judaea,	ca.	26	-	36	AD,	Obv	IOVΛIAC	KAICAΡOC	Three	bound	ears	
	 of	barley,	Rev	TIBEΡIOY	KAICAΡOC	LIς	simpulum,	RPC	4967,	2.23	g,	
	 17mm,	clear	strike.	VF	 $200	

124	 JUDAEA	(2),	Antonius	Felix,	Procurator	under	Claudius,	AE	Prutah,	
	 Year	14,	54	AD.	Obv	IOV/LIA	AG/PIPPI/NA	in	wreath,	Rev	TI	KLAYDIOC	
	 KAICAP	GEPM	around	two	crossed	palm-branches,	LID	between,	
	 Hendin	651,	2.61g,	17mm,	bend,	clear	details,	F;	&	Porcius	Festus,	
	 Procurator	under	Nero,	AE	Prutah,	58/9	AD,	Obv	NЄPωNO	C	in	wreath,	
	 Rev	L	Є	KAICAPOC	round	Palm	Frond,	RPC	4972,	2.57g,	16mm,	VF.	 $260	

125	 NORTH	AFRICA	NUMIDIA	Juba	I	AR	Denarius,	ca.	60	-	46	BC,	Obv	REX	
	 IVBA	Diad.	&	dr.	bust	of	Juba	r.,	Rev	Neo	-	Punic	legend	either	side	of	
	 temple,	S6607,	3.88	grams.	aEF	 $340	

126	 ROMAN,	Anonymous	AR	Quadrigatuss	or	Didrachm,	215	-	213	BC,	
	 Obv	laureate	hd	of	the	Dioscuri;	Rev	Jupiter	r.	holding	sceptre	&	
	 hurling	thunderbolt,	in	quadriga	driven	by	Victory,	ROMA	below,	S33,	
	 5.6g,	23mm.	G/VG	 $80	

127	 ROMAN,	Anonymous	AR	Denarius,	after	211	BC,	Obv	Helmeted	head	
	 of	Roma	r.	with	triple	earring,	spike	above	visor,	X	behind,	Rev	the	
	 Dioscuri	riding	right,	ROMA	below.	S38,	4.1g,	20mm.	aEF	 $200	
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128	 ROMAN	Denarius	(3),	Marcus	Calidius,	Q	Metellus	&	Cn	Fulvius,	
	 117-116	BC,	Obv	Hd	of	Roma	r,	ROMA	behind,	star	below	chin,	Rev	
	 Victory	in	biga	r.	M	CALID	below,	Q	MET	CNFL	in	ex,	S160,	3.84g,	
	 20mm,	aEF;	Sergia,	116	BC,	Obv	hd	of	Roma	r,	Rev	horseman	galloping	
	 l.	with	sword	&	severed	head	aloft,	Q	below,	M	SERGI	below,	SILVS	
	 in	ex,	S163,	3.85g,	17mm,	gVF;	&	Lucius	Appuleius	Saturninus	104	
	 BC,	Obv	Helmeted	hd	of	Roma	l.	Rev	Saturn	in	quadriga	r,	letter	L	
	 above,	S193,	3.75g,	19mm,	VF.	VF	-	aEF	 $340	

129	 ROMAN	(5)	Denarius	(4),	P	Servilius	Mf	Rullus,	100	BC,	Obv	Minerva	l,	
	 RVLLI	behind,	Rev	Victory	in	biga	right,	P	below,	P	SERVILI	M	F	in	ex.	
	 S207,	3.26g,	20mm,	VF;	C.	Marcius	Censorinus,	88	BC,	Obv	hds	of	
	 Numa	Pompilius	&	Ancus	Marcius	r,	two	horses	galloping	right,	C	
	 CENSO	in	ex,	S256,	elongated	flan	20mm,	gF;	Mn	Fonteius,	85	BC,	
	 Obv	Apollo	Vejovis	r,	M	FONTEI	CF	behind,	thunderbolt	below,	ROMA	
	 monogram,	Rev	Genius	riding	goat	r,	caps	of	the	Dioscuri	above,	
	 thyrsos	below,	S271,	4.1g	19mm,	flaw	on	Rev,	otherwise	aEF;	&	P	
	 Furius	Crassipe,	83	BC,	AED	CVR,	Obv	hd	of	city	goddess	r,	Rev	chair	
	 inscribed	P	FOVRIUS,	CRASSIPES	in	ex.	S275,	3.88g,	20mm,	gVF;	&	
	 Quinarius,	Vettia,	99	BC,	celebrates	victories	of	Gaius	Marius,	Uncle	
	 of	Julius	Caesar,	Obv	Hd	of	Jupiter	r,	P	SABIN,	Rev	Victory,	r,	trophy	
	 with	wreath,	S211,	1.5	gm,	19	mm,	VF.	 $500	

130	 ROMAN	(4),	Denarius	(3),	Ti.	Claudius,	serrated,	79	BC,	Obv	Diana	r,	
	 bow	&	quiver	over	shoulder,	SC	before,	Rev	Victory	in	biga	r,	TI	CLAVD	
	 TI	F	AP	N	in	ex,	S310,	3.34g,	20mm,	F;	L	Papius,	serrated,	79	BC,	Obv	
	 uno	Sospita	r,	wearing	goatskin;	Rev,	Gryphon	springing	r,	L	PAPI	in	ex,	
	 S311,	2.37g,	18mm,	gVF;	&	M.	Volteius,	76	BC,	Obv	Bacchus	r,	
	 wreathed	with	ivy,	Rev	Ceres	holding	two	torches,	in	biga	of	serpents	
	 right,	S314,	18mm,	3.6g,	F;	&	Quinarius,	Anon,	possibly	Marius,	81	BC,	
	 Obv	Apollo	r,	Rev	Victory	r	crowning	trophy,	last	Quinarius	for	3	
	 decades,	S305,	1.44g,	9mm,	VF.	 $400	

131	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5),	L.	Scribonius	Libo	62	BC,	Obv,	Bonus	Eventus	r,	
	 Rev	PVTEAL	above	well	head,	with	coining	hammer,	S367,	3.7g,	
	 19mm,	gVF;	C	Memmius,	56	BC,	Obv	hd	of	Romulus	right,	C	MEMMI	
	 C	F	QVIRINVS,	Rev	MEMMIVS	AED	CERIALIA	PREIMVS	FECIT,	Ceres	
	 seated	r,	serpent	at	feet,	S388,	3.44g,	20mm,	F;	P	Fonteius,	55	BC,	
	 Obv	P	FONTEIVS	P	F	CAPITO	III	VIR,	Mars	r,	trophy	over	shoulder,	Rev	
	 MN	FONT	TR	MIL,	warrior	on	horseback	spearing	Gaulish	enemy,	
	 S392,	fouree,	19mm,	F;	Man	Acilius	Glabrio,	49	BC,	Obv	SALVTIS,	
	 head	of	Salus	r,	Rev	MN	ACILIVS	III	VIR	VALETV,	Salus	standing	l,	with	
	 serpent,	S412,	3.26g,	19mm,	aF;	&	C	Vibius,	48	BC,	Mask	of	Pan	r,	
	 PANSA	below,	Rev	OVIS	AXVR	C	VIBIVS	C	F	C	N	Jupiter	Axurus	seated	
	 l,	S420,	3.76g,	17mm,	VF.	 $340

132	 ROMAN	Denarius,	Julius	Caesar,	47	-	46	BC,	Africa.	Obv,	Venus	r,	Rev	
	 CAESAR,	Aeneas	walking	l,	fleeing	flames	of	Troy,	carrying	Anchises	
	 &	the	Palladium,	S1402,	3.67g,	18mm.	aVF	 $400	 
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128	 ROMAN	Denarius	(3),	Marcus	Calidius,	Q	Metellus	&	Cn	Fulvius,	
	 117-116	BC,	Obv	Hd	of	Roma	r,	ROMA	behind,	star	below	chin,	Rev	
	 Victory	in	biga	r.	M	CALID	below,	Q	MET	CNFL	in	ex,	S160,	3.84g,	
	 20mm,	aEF;	Sergia,	116	BC,	Obv	hd	of	Roma	r,	Rev	horseman	galloping	
	 l.	with	sword	&	severed	head	aloft,	Q	below,	M	SERGI	below,	SILVS	
	 in	ex,	S163,	3.85g,	17mm,	gVF;	&	Lucius	Appuleius	Saturninus	104	
	 BC,	Obv	Helmeted	hd	of	Roma	l.	Rev	Saturn	in	quadriga	r,	letter	L	
	 above,	S193,	3.75g,	19mm,	VF.	VF	-	aEF	 $340	

129	 ROMAN	(5)	Denarius	(4),	P	Servilius	Mf	Rullus,	100	BC,	Obv	Minerva	l,	
	 RVLLI	behind,	Rev	Victory	in	biga	right,	P	below,	P	SERVILI	M	F	in	ex.	
	 S207,	3.26g,	20mm,	VF;	C.	Marcius	Censorinus,	88	BC,	Obv	hds	of	
	 Numa	Pompilius	&	Ancus	Marcius	r,	two	horses	galloping	right,	C	
	 CENSO	in	ex,	S256,	elongated	flan	20mm,	gF;	Mn	Fonteius,	85	BC,	
	 Obv	Apollo	Vejovis	r,	M	FONTEI	CF	behind,	thunderbolt	below,	ROMA	
	 monogram,	Rev	Genius	riding	goat	r,	caps	of	the	Dioscuri	above,	
	 thyrsos	below,	S271,	4.1g	19mm,	flaw	on	Rev,	otherwise	aEF;	&	P	
	 Furius	Crassipe,	83	BC,	AED	CVR,	Obv	hd	of	city	goddess	r,	Rev	chair	
	 inscribed	P	FOVRIUS,	CRASSIPES	in	ex.	S275,	3.88g,	20mm,	gVF;	&	
	 Quinarius,	Vettia,	99	BC,	celebrates	victories	of	Gaius	Marius,	Uncle	
	 of	Julius	Caesar,	Obv	Hd	of	Jupiter	r,	P	SABIN,	Rev	Victory,	r,	trophy	
	 with	wreath,	S211,	1.5	gm,	19	mm,	VF.	 $500	

130	 ROMAN	(4),	Denarius	(3),	Ti.	Claudius,	serrated,	79	BC,	Obv	Diana	r,	
	 bow	&	quiver	over	shoulder,	SC	before,	Rev	Victory	in	biga	r,	TI	CLAVD	
	 TI	F	AP	N	in	ex,	S310,	3.34g,	20mm,	F;	L	Papius,	serrated,	79	BC,	Obv	
	 uno	Sospita	r,	wearing	goatskin;	Rev,	Gryphon	springing	r,	L	PAPI	in	ex,	
	 S311,	2.37g,	18mm,	gVF;	&	M.	Volteius,	76	BC,	Obv	Bacchus	r,	
	 wreathed	with	ivy,	Rev	Ceres	holding	two	torches,	in	biga	of	serpents	
	 right,	S314,	18mm,	3.6g,	F;	&	Quinarius,	Anon,	possibly	Marius,	81	BC,	
	 Obv	Apollo	r,	Rev	Victory	r	crowning	trophy,	last	Quinarius	for	3	
	 decades,	S305,	1.44g,	9mm,	VF.	 $400	

131	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5),	L.	Scribonius	Libo	62	BC,	Obv,	Bonus	Eventus	r,	
	 Rev	PVTEAL	above	well	head,	with	coining	hammer,	S367,	3.7g,	
	 19mm,	gVF;	C	Memmius,	56	BC,	Obv	hd	of	Romulus	right,	C	MEMMI	
	 C	F	QVIRINVS,	Rev	MEMMIVS	AED	CERIALIA	PREIMVS	FECIT,	Ceres	
	 seated	r,	serpent	at	feet,	S388,	3.44g,	20mm,	F;	P	Fonteius,	55	BC,	
	 Obv	P	FONTEIVS	P	F	CAPITO	III	VIR,	Mars	r,	trophy	over	shoulder,	Rev	
	 MN	FONT	TR	MIL,	warrior	on	horseback	spearing	Gaulish	enemy,	
	 S392,	fouree,	19mm,	F;	Man	Acilius	Glabrio,	49	BC,	Obv	SALVTIS,	
	 head	of	Salus	r,	Rev	MN	ACILIVS	III	VIR	VALETV,	Salus	standing	l,	with	
	 serpent,	S412,	3.26g,	19mm,	aF;	&	C	Vibius,	48	BC,	Mask	of	Pan	r,	
	 PANSA	below,	Rev	OVIS	AXVR	C	VIBIVS	C	F	C	N	Jupiter	Axurus	seated	
	 l,	S420,	3.76g,	17mm,	VF.	 $340

132	 ROMAN	Denarius,	Julius	Caesar,	47	-	46	BC,	Africa.	Obv,	Venus	r,	Rev	
	 CAESAR,	Aeneas	walking	l,	fleeing	flames	of	Troy,	carrying	Anchises	
	 &	the	Palladium,	S1402,	3.67g,	18mm.	aVF	 $400	 

133	 ROMAN	Denarius,	Julius	Caesar,	Spain	46	-	45	BC,	Ag,	hd	of	Venus	R,	
	 Cupid	on	shoulder,	Rev,	CAESAR,	trophy	of	Gallic	arms	between	
	 seated	male	&	female	captives,	S1404,	3g,	18mm.	aF	 $400	

134	 ROMAN,	Denarius,	Augustus,	2	BC	-	AD	12,	Lugdunum	(Lyon),	Obv	
	 CAESAR	AVGVSTVS	DIVI	F	PATER	PATRIAE,	laureate	hd,	Rev	AVGVSTI	
	 F	COS	DESIG	PRINC	IVVENT,	Gaius	&	Lucius	Caesar	standing	facing;	
	 shields	&	spears	between;	simpulum	&	lituus	above;	C	L	CAESARES	
	 in	exergue,	S1597,	19mm,	3.83g.	gVF	 $400	

135	 ROMAN	Augustus,	11	-	12	AD,	Dupondius,	Obv.	bare	head	left	of	
	 Augustus,	around	IMP	CAESAR	DIVI	F	AVGVSTVS	IMP	XX,	Rev.	PONTIF	
	 MAXIM	TRIBVN	POT	XXXIIII	around	large	SC,	S.1689,	RIC	471,	10.6g,	
	 27.5mm.	Good	strike,	Obv	slightly	off-centre.	gVF	 $260	

136	 ROMAN,	Denarius,	Nero,	AD	67	-	68,	Obv	IMP	NERO	CAESAR	AVG	PP,	
	 laureate	hd	r,	Rev	IVPPITER	CVSTOS	Jupiter	seated	l,	holding	thunder-
	 bolt	&	sceptre,	13mm,	2.9g,	S1943,	irregular	flan.	gF	 $200	

137	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(3),	Vitellius,	Rome,	69AD,	Obv	A	VITELLIVS	GERMAN	
	 IMP	TR	P,	laureate	head	r,	Rev	SACR	FAC	XV	VIR	tripod-lebes,	dolphin	
	 above,	raven	below,	RIC	86,	3.07g,	18mm,	F/VG;	TITUS	Divus	Vespasian	
	 AD	80-81,	DIVVS	AVGVSTVS	VESPASIANVS,	Obv	Hd	of	Divus	Vespasian	
	 r,	Rev	Two	capricorns	supporting	shield	with	S	C,	banded	globe	below,	
	 S2569,	RIC	63,	18mm,	2.68g;	&	Vespasian,	70	AD,	Obv	IMP	CAESAR		
	 VESPASIANVS	AVG,	Obv	Hd	r,	Rev	COS	ITER	T-R	POT,	Pax	seated	l,	
	 holding	branch	&	caduceus,	S2285,	RIC	29,	VF.	 $400	

138	 ROMAN	Domitian	AR	Cistophorus,	Ephesus	Mint,	ca.	82	AD,	Obv	IMP	
	 CAES	DOMITIAN	AVG	P	M	COS	VIII	Laur.	hd.	r.,	Rev	Legionary	eagle	
	 between	two	standards,	S2718,	10.57g.	VF	 $400	

139	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(2),	Trajan,	114	-	117	AD,	Obv	Bust	r,	IMP	CAES	
	 NER	TRAIAN	OPTIM	AVG	GERM	DAC,	Rev	Virtus	r	with	spear	&	
	 parazonium,	PARTHICO	P	M	TR	P	COS	VI	P	P	S	P	Q	R,	RIC	355,	3.05g,	
	 20mm,	gVF/VF;	&	Hadrian,	117AD,	Obv	Hadrian	r,	IMP	CAES	TRAIAN	
	 HADRIAN	OPT	AVG	GER	DAC,	Rev	Concordia	seated	l,	cornucopia,	
	 in	ex	CONCORD,	PARTHIC	DIVI	TRAIAN	AVG	FPM	TR	P	COS	P	P.	F,	RIC	
	 15,	3.14g,	17mm,	scarce	type,	VF.	 $240	

140	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(3),	Antoninus	Pius,	AD	139,	Obv	IMP	T	AEL	CAES	
	 HADR	ANTONINVS,	Antoninus	Pius,	laureate	r,	Rev	AVG	PIVS	P	M	TR	
	 P	COS	II	P	P,	Simpulum,	lituus,	jug,	aspergillum	&	knife,	S4113,	3.26g,	
	 19mm,	rare	type,	VF;	Antoninus	Pius	&	Marcus	Aurelius,	AD	139,	
	 Obv	ANTONINVS	AVG	PIVS	P	P;	Rev	AVRELIVS	CAES	AVG	PII	F	COS	
	 DES,	portraits	of	each;	S4522,	RIC	III	411B,	3.57g,	17mm,	gVF;	Marcus	
	 Aurelius,	AD	163-164,	Obv	Hd	r,	Rev	Mars	r,	holding	spear,	hand	on	
	 shield,	RIC92,	3.21g,	18mm,	VF.	 $440	
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141	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5)	Lucius	Verus,	167	AD,	Obv	L	VERVS	AVG	ARM	
	 PARTH	MAX,	hd	r,	Rev	TR	P	VII	IMP	IIII	COS	III,	Aequitas	standing	l,	
	 S5361,	2.97g,	19mm;	Commodus	(2)	184	AD,	Obv	COMM	ANT	AVG	
	 P	BRIT,	hd	r,	Rev	P	M	TR	P	VIIII	IMP	VII	COS	IIII	P	P,	Roma	seated	l,	
	 S5689,	3.02g,	18mm;	&	192	AD,	L	AVREL	COMM	AVG	P	FEL,	
	 Commodus	as	Hercules,	hd	r,	Rev	HERCVLI	ROMANO	AVG,	shield,	
	 club	&	bow,	S5645,	RIC	253,	2.61g,	17mm;	Septimius	Severus	194	
	 AD,	Obv	L	SEPT	SEV	PERT	AVG	IMP	III,	hd	r,	Rev	LIBERO	PATRI,	
	 Bacchus	l,	holding	oenochoe,	panther	to	l	reaches	up	to	catch	a	drop,	
	 &	thyrsus,	S6307,	RIC32,	3.05g,	16mm;	&	Julia	Domna	194	AD,	Obv	
	 IVLIA	DOMNA	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	VENERI	VICTR,	Venus	r,	naked	to	waist,	
	 holding	palm	&	apple,	S6608,	2.48g,	17mm.	VF	-	gVF	 $460	
142	 ROMAN	(4),	Denarius	(3),	Geta,	196	AD,	Caesar	under	Septimius	
	 Severus,	Obv:	P	SEPTIMIVS	GETA	CAES	-	Hd	r,	bearded;	Rev	PONTIF	
	 COS	II,	Genius	l,	sacrificing	over	altar,	S7187,	RIC	59b,	3.3g,	19mm;	
	 Caracalla	197	AD;	Obv	M	AVR	ANTON	CAES	PONTIF,	hd	r,	Rev	
	 FELICITATEM	PVBLICAM,	Felicitas	holding	caduceus	&	sceptre,	S6673,	
	 3.54g,	17mm;	Septimius	Severus	AD	210,	Obv	SEVERVS	PIVS	AVG	BRIT;	
	 hd	r,	P	M	TR	P	XVIII	COS	III	P	P;	Rev	Salus,	draped,	seated	l,	feeding	
	 snake	coiled	in	lap,	S6348,	RIC242,	3.5g,	19mm;	&	Antoninianus,	
	 Caracalla,	216	AD,	Obv	ANTONINVS	PIVS	AVG	GERM,	radiate	bust,	
	 Rev	P	M	TR	P	XVIIII	COS	IIII	P	P,	Sol	r,	hd	l,	S6777,	RIC281a,	4.68g,	
	 23mm.	gVF	-	EF	 $600	
143	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5),	Elagabalus,	219	AD,	Obv	IMP	ANTONINVS	AVG,	
	 Bust	r;	LAETITIA	PVBL,	Laetitia	l,	S7520,	2.84g,	18mm,	dark	tone;	
	 Julia	Soaemias,	218	-	222	AD,	Obv	IVLIA	SOAEMIAS	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	
	 VENVS	CAELESTIS,	Venus	l,	S7719,	RIC241,	2.94g,	18mm,	oxidation	
	 Rev;	Severus	Alexander	231	AD,	Obv	IMP	ALEXANDER	PIVS	AVG,	Bust	
	 r,	Rev	IOVI	PROPVGNATORI,	Jupiter,	nude,	preparing	to	hurl	thunder-
	 bolt,	S7870,	3.07g,	20mm;	Maximinus	Thrax,	AD	235/6,	Obv	IMP	
	 MAXIMINVS	PIVS	AVG,	laureate,	Bust	r,	Rev	VICTORIA	AVG,	Victory	
	 running,	S8317,	3.31g,	21mm;	Gordian	III	Obv	IMP	GORDIANVS	PIVS	
	 FEL	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev,	PM	TRP	III	COS	PP,	Gordian	l	on	horseback,	
	 S8678	RIC	81,	3.26g,	22mm.	VF	-	aEF	 $240	
144	 ROMAN	(5),	AR	Antontinianus,	Gordian	III,	239	AD,	Obv	IMP	CAES	
	 M	ANT	GORDIANVS	AVG,	radiate	bust	r,	Rev	LIBERALITAS	AVG	II,	
	 Liberalitas	l	with	abacus	&	cornucopiae,	S8619,	RIC	36,	4.08g,	22mm;	
	 Trajan	Decius,	250	-	251	AD,	DIVO	AVGVSTO,	hd	of	Augustus	r,	Rev	
	 CONSECRATIO,	eagle,	S9458,	RIC77,	2.93g,	22mm;	Trebonianus	Gallus	
	 Antioch,	251	-	252	AD,	Obv	IMP	C	C	VIB	TREB	GALLVS	P	F	AVG,	Bust	
	 r,	four	dots	beneath,	Rev	SAECVLLVM	NOVVM,	temple,	Roma	seated,	
	 S9468,	3.6g,	21mm	EF;	Herennia	Etruscilla,	249	-	251	AD,	HER	
	 ETRVSCILLA	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	PVDICITIA	AVG,	Pudicitia,	S9494,	4.8g,	
	 22mm,	EF;	&	Volusian	253	AD,	Obv	IMP	CAE	C	VIB	VOLVSIANO	AVG,	
	 Bust	r,	Rev	P	M	TR	P	IIII	COS	II,	emperor	l.	by	altar,	S9763,	4.34g,	
	 21mm.	F	-	EF	 $260	
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141	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5)	Lucius	Verus,	167	AD,	Obv	L	VERVS	AVG	ARM	
	 PARTH	MAX,	hd	r,	Rev	TR	P	VII	IMP	IIII	COS	III,	Aequitas	standing	l,	
	 S5361,	2.97g,	19mm;	Commodus	(2)	184	AD,	Obv	COMM	ANT	AVG	
	 P	BRIT,	hd	r,	Rev	P	M	TR	P	VIIII	IMP	VII	COS	IIII	P	P,	Roma	seated	l,	
	 S5689,	3.02g,	18mm;	&	192	AD,	L	AVREL	COMM	AVG	P	FEL,	
	 Commodus	as	Hercules,	hd	r,	Rev	HERCVLI	ROMANO	AVG,	shield,	
	 club	&	bow,	S5645,	RIC	253,	2.61g,	17mm;	Septimius	Severus	194	
	 AD,	Obv	L	SEPT	SEV	PERT	AVG	IMP	III,	hd	r,	Rev	LIBERO	PATRI,	
	 Bacchus	l,	holding	oenochoe,	panther	to	l	reaches	up	to	catch	a	drop,	
	 &	thyrsus,	S6307,	RIC32,	3.05g,	16mm;	&	Julia	Domna	194	AD,	Obv	
	 IVLIA	DOMNA	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	VENERI	VICTR,	Venus	r,	naked	to	waist,	
	 holding	palm	&	apple,	S6608,	2.48g,	17mm.	VF	-	gVF	 $460	
142	 ROMAN	(4),	Denarius	(3),	Geta,	196	AD,	Caesar	under	Septimius	
	 Severus,	Obv:	P	SEPTIMIVS	GETA	CAES	-	Hd	r,	bearded;	Rev	PONTIF	
	 COS	II,	Genius	l,	sacrificing	over	altar,	S7187,	RIC	59b,	3.3g,	19mm;	
	 Caracalla	197	AD;	Obv	M	AVR	ANTON	CAES	PONTIF,	hd	r,	Rev	
	 FELICITATEM	PVBLICAM,	Felicitas	holding	caduceus	&	sceptre,	S6673,	
	 3.54g,	17mm;	Septimius	Severus	AD	210,	Obv	SEVERVS	PIVS	AVG	BRIT;	
	 hd	r,	P	M	TR	P	XVIII	COS	III	P	P;	Rev	Salus,	draped,	seated	l,	feeding	
	 snake	coiled	in	lap,	S6348,	RIC242,	3.5g,	19mm;	&	Antoninianus,	
	 Caracalla,	216	AD,	Obv	ANTONINVS	PIVS	AVG	GERM,	radiate	bust,	
	 Rev	P	M	TR	P	XVIIII	COS	IIII	P	P,	Sol	r,	hd	l,	S6777,	RIC281a,	4.68g,	
	 23mm.	gVF	-	EF	 $600	
143	 ROMAN,	Denarius	(5),	Elagabalus,	219	AD,	Obv	IMP	ANTONINVS	AVG,	
	 Bust	r;	LAETITIA	PVBL,	Laetitia	l,	S7520,	2.84g,	18mm,	dark	tone;	
	 Julia	Soaemias,	218	-	222	AD,	Obv	IVLIA	SOAEMIAS	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	
	 VENVS	CAELESTIS,	Venus	l,	S7719,	RIC241,	2.94g,	18mm,	oxidation	
	 Rev;	Severus	Alexander	231	AD,	Obv	IMP	ALEXANDER	PIVS	AVG,	Bust	
	 r,	Rev	IOVI	PROPVGNATORI,	Jupiter,	nude,	preparing	to	hurl	thunder-
	 bolt,	S7870,	3.07g,	20mm;	Maximinus	Thrax,	AD	235/6,	Obv	IMP	
	 MAXIMINVS	PIVS	AVG,	laureate,	Bust	r,	Rev	VICTORIA	AVG,	Victory	
	 running,	S8317,	3.31g,	21mm;	Gordian	III	Obv	IMP	GORDIANVS	PIVS	
	 FEL	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev,	PM	TRP	III	COS	PP,	Gordian	l	on	horseback,	
	 S8678	RIC	81,	3.26g,	22mm.	VF	-	aEF	 $240	
144	 ROMAN	(5),	AR	Antontinianus,	Gordian	III,	239	AD,	Obv	IMP	CAES	
	 M	ANT	GORDIANVS	AVG,	radiate	bust	r,	Rev	LIBERALITAS	AVG	II,	
	 Liberalitas	l	with	abacus	&	cornucopiae,	S8619,	RIC	36,	4.08g,	22mm;	
	 Trajan	Decius,	250	-	251	AD,	DIVO	AVGVSTO,	hd	of	Augustus	r,	Rev	
	 CONSECRATIO,	eagle,	S9458,	RIC77,	2.93g,	22mm;	Trebonianus	Gallus	
	 Antioch,	251	-	252	AD,	Obv	IMP	C	C	VIB	TREB	GALLVS	P	F	AVG,	Bust	
	 r,	four	dots	beneath,	Rev	SAECVLLVM	NOVVM,	temple,	Roma	seated,	
	 S9468,	3.6g,	21mm	EF;	Herennia	Etruscilla,	249	-	251	AD,	HER	
	 ETRVSCILLA	AVG,	Bust	r,	Rev	PVDICITIA	AVG,	Pudicitia,	S9494,	4.8g,	
	 22mm,	EF;	&	Volusian	253	AD,	Obv	IMP	CAE	C	VIB	VOLVSIANO	AVG,	
	 Bust	r,	Rev	P	M	TR	P	IIII	COS	II,	emperor	l.	by	altar,	S9763,	4.34g,	
	 21mm.	F	-	EF	 $260	

WORLD GOLD COINS
145	 AUSTRIA	8	Florins,	1892	restrike,	km	2269,	0.1867	oz	AGW.	AU	 $525	

146	 AUSTRIA,	Olympic	Centennial	Coin	Program	1896	-	1996	Proof	set	
	 (3),	1995	1000	Schilling,	Zeus,	0.917	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cert	
	 #IVA20221,	km3028;	1995	200	Schilling,	The	Rhythmic	Gymnast,	
	 0.925	silver,	1.00	oz	ASW,	cert	#IVB33421,	km3026	&	1995	200	
	 Schilling,	The	Slalom	Skier,	0.925	silver,	1.00	oz	ASW,	cert	#IVH33421,	
	 km3027,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500	

147	 CANADA	$100	1979	International	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	0.917	
	 gold,	0.5002	oz	AGW,	rev	cleaned,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	
	 PROOF	 $1,350	

148	 CANADA	$100	(2)	1979	International	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	0.917	
	 gold,	total	1.0004	oz	AGW,	both	with	a	few	red	tone	spots,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	PROOF	 $2,700	

149	 CANADA	$5	1982	Maple	Leaf,	km135,	0.9999	gold,	1/10	oz	AGW.	gEF	 $260	

150	 FRANCE,	Olympic	Centennial	Coin	Program	1896	-	1996	Proof	set	(3),	
	 1994	500	Francs,	The	Archer,	0.917	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cert	#IIIA07915,	
	 km1059;	1994	100	Francs,	The	Discus	Thrower,	0.925	silver,	1.00	oz	
	 ASW,	cert	#IIIH20853,	km1047	&	1994	100	Francs,	The	Javelin	
	 Thrower,	0.925	silver,	1.00	oz	ASW,	cert	#IIIB35037,	km1048,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500	

151	 GERMAN	STATES	Prussia	20	Mark	1910A,	km521,	Wilhelm	II,	0.900	
	 gold,	0.2305	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $675	

152	 GERMAN	STATES	Saxony	-	Albertine,	20	Mark	1905E,	km1265,	
	 Friedrich	August	III,	0.900	gold,	0.2305	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $675	

153	 GERMANY	1967	Aureus	Magnus	2	1/2	Ducat	gold	token,	Obv	Maria	
	 Theresia,	0.9800	gold,	0.2718	AGW,	scratches	in	field,	otherwise	EF.	 $700	

154	 GREECE	Olympic	Centennial	Coin	Program	1896	-	1996	Proof	Set	(3),	
	 1996	20,000	Drachmes,	Doryphoros,	0.917	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cert	
	 #VA13788,	km167;	1996	1,000	Drachmes,	Ancient	Runners,	0.925	
	 ilver,	1.00	oz	ASW,	cert	#VH21387,	km165	&	1996	1,000	Drachmes,	
	 Ancient	Wrestlers,	0.925	silver,	1.00	oz	ASW,	cert	#VB24987,	km166,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500	

155	 ORDER	OF	MALTA,	Proof	Set	of	4,	2006,	10	scudi,	Hd	of	John	the	
	 Baptist	&	5	scudi,	gold,	0.3472	AGW;	&	2	&	1	scudi,	1.412	ASW,	in	
	 official	red	holder,	Obv's	Andreas	Bertie.	PROOF	 $1,100	

156	 SOUTH	AFRICA	One	Pond	1892,	km10.1,	scarcer	double	shaft	type,	
	 0.2352	oz	AGW.	Bag	marks	on	Obv,	well	struck	&	higher	grade	than	
	 usually	seen.	aEF	 $900	

157	 SOUTH	AFRICA,	Half	Pond	1896,	km	9.2,	0.1176	AGW.	gVF	 $400	
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158	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Krugerrand	1980,	km73,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW.	AU	 $3,000	

159	 USA	$5	Half	Eagle	1881,	km101,	Liberty	Head,	0.900	gold,	mounted	
	 in	a	24ct	holder,	total	0.3566	oz	AGW.	VF	 $925	

160	 USA	$5	Half	Eagle	1887S,	km101,	Liberty	Head,	0.2419	oz	AGW.	aEF	 $800	

161	 USA	$10	Eagle,	1899S,	Liberty	Head,	km102,	contact	marks	&	
	 scratches	on	Obv,	particularly	above	head,	attractive	Rev,	0.4837	oz	
	 AGW.	VF	 $1,400

162	 USA	$20	Double	Eagle,	1912,	St	Gauden's,	'In	God	We	Trust'	below	
	 flying	eagle,	good	rim	&	detail,	km131,	0.9675	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $3,000	

163	 USA	$50	1987,	American	Eagle	1	oz	bullion	coinage,	0.916	gold,	with	
	 14ct	removable	mount,	km219,	total	1.0795	oz	AGW.	AU	 $2,800	

164	 USA	$5	1990	Gold	Eagle,	km216,	0.9167	gold	&	CANADA	$5	1990	
	 Maple	Leaf,	km188,	0.9999	gold,	0.2	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $550	

165	 USA	$5	1995,	1996	Olympics	torch	runner,	0.900	gold,	km261,	0.24	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $675	

166	 USA	$5	1996,	1996	Olympics	flag	bearer,	km274,	0.900	gold,	0.24	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $675	

167	 USA	Adam	Smith	Gold	Standard	Round	(2),	0.900	fine,	Total	0.2	oz	
	 AGW.	UNC	 $525

Ancient
168	 ROME,	Leo	I,	457	-	468	AD,	Solidus,	Gold,	Constantinople,	Obv	Leo,	
	 helmeted	&	cuirassed	bust	three	quarters	to	r	holding	spear	&	shield,	
	 Rev	Victory	standing	l,	star	in	right	field,	CONOB	in	exergue.	S21404,	
	 4.4g,	20	mm.	NGC	XF	sl	bend,	edge	marks.	EF	 $1,000	

169	 ROME,	76	AD,	Titus	AU	Aureus	S2416,	RIC859,	Rev	heifer	walking	left	
	 as	in	S1577,	COS	V	above,	the	heifer	representing	a	famous	statue	
	 brought	to	Rome	by	Augustus;	Obv	T	CAESAR	IMP	VESPASIANUS,	
	 (Titus	as	Caesar	under	Vespasian.	Titus	directed	the	storming	of	
	 Jerusalem	in	AD70,	becoming	Emperor	from	79	-	81	AD),	6.64g,	
	 19mm,	ex-mount	but	very	scarce	type.	F	 $2,500

GREAT BRITAIN COINS
Pre-decimal

170	 AETHELRED	II	2nd	Reign,	843-850,	Anglo-Saxon	Northumbrian	copper	
	 seat,	Obv	+EDILRED	round	pellets,	Rev	+MONNE	(Moneyer)	around	
	 pellets,	S868,	13mm,	clearly	struck.	VF	 $150	
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158	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Krugerrand	1980,	km73,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW.	AU	 $3,000	

159	 USA	$5	Half	Eagle	1881,	km101,	Liberty	Head,	0.900	gold,	mounted	
	 in	a	24ct	holder,	total	0.3566	oz	AGW.	VF	 $925	

160	 USA	$5	Half	Eagle	1887S,	km101,	Liberty	Head,	0.2419	oz	AGW.	aEF	 $800	

161	 USA	$10	Eagle,	1899S,	Liberty	Head,	km102,	contact	marks	&	
	 scratches	on	Obv,	particularly	above	head,	attractive	Rev,	0.4837	oz	
	 AGW.	VF	 $1,400

162	 USA	$20	Double	Eagle,	1912,	St	Gauden's,	'In	God	We	Trust'	below	
	 flying	eagle,	good	rim	&	detail,	km131,	0.9675	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $3,000	

163	 USA	$50	1987,	American	Eagle	1	oz	bullion	coinage,	0.916	gold,	with	
	 14ct	removable	mount,	km219,	total	1.0795	oz	AGW.	AU	 $2,800	

164	 USA	$5	1990	Gold	Eagle,	km216,	0.9167	gold	&	CANADA	$5	1990	
	 Maple	Leaf,	km188,	0.9999	gold,	0.2	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $550	

165	 USA	$5	1995,	1996	Olympics	torch	runner,	0.900	gold,	km261,	0.24	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $675	

166	 USA	$5	1996,	1996	Olympics	flag	bearer,	km274,	0.900	gold,	0.24	
	 oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $675	

167	 USA	Adam	Smith	Gold	Standard	Round	(2),	0.900	fine,	Total	0.2	oz	
	 AGW.	UNC	 $525

Ancient
168	 ROME,	Leo	I,	457	-	468	AD,	Solidus,	Gold,	Constantinople,	Obv	Leo,	
	 helmeted	&	cuirassed	bust	three	quarters	to	r	holding	spear	&	shield,	
	 Rev	Victory	standing	l,	star	in	right	field,	CONOB	in	exergue.	S21404,	
	 4.4g,	20	mm.	NGC	XF	sl	bend,	edge	marks.	EF	 $1,000	

169	 ROME,	76	AD,	Titus	AU	Aureus	S2416,	RIC859,	Rev	heifer	walking	left	
	 as	in	S1577,	COS	V	above,	the	heifer	representing	a	famous	statue	
	 brought	to	Rome	by	Augustus;	Obv	T	CAESAR	IMP	VESPASIANUS,	
	 (Titus	as	Caesar	under	Vespasian.	Titus	directed	the	storming	of	
	 Jerusalem	in	AD70,	becoming	Emperor	from	79	-	81	AD),	6.64g,	
	 19mm,	ex-mount	but	very	scarce	type.	F	 $2,500

GREAT BRITAIN COINS
Pre-decimal

170	 AETHELRED	II	2nd	Reign,	843-850,	Anglo-Saxon	Northumbrian	copper	
	 seat,	Obv	+EDILRED	round	pellets,	Rev	+MONNE	(Moneyer)	around	
	 pellets,	S868,	13mm,	clearly	struck.	VF	 $150	

171	 AETHELREAD	II	1009	-	1017,	S1154,	Penny,	Rev	last	small	cross	type,	
	 Obv	diademed	bust	left,	AETHELREAD	REX	ANG	(LORX),	North	Figure	
	 7,	London	&	Eastern	Mints.	Bending,	otherwise	VF.	 $500	

172	 CNUT	1029	-	1035/6	Penny,	S1159,	Short	Cross	Type,	Obv	King	left	
	 with	sceptre,	Legend	CNUT	RE(C)X	(AN),	ex	CNG	&	Alan	Williams	
	 Collection,	purchased	from	G	McDonald	Jan	1988.	Good	example	of	
	 famous	king,	sl	bend,	otherwise	gVF.	 $500

173	 WILLIAM	I,	THE	CONQUEROR,	1086	-	1087,	Penny,	Rev	PAXS,	North	
	 type	one	Crown,	S1257,	slight	bend.	VF	 $800	

174	 HENRY	III	Long	Cross	Penny,	1248	-	50,	S1363,	Class	3b,	HENRICUS	
	 REX	III,	neat	round	bust	w/o	sceptre,	mm	3,	Rev	Moneyer	Philip	On	
	 Northampton,	18	mm,	scarcer	mint.	VF	 $200	

175	 EDWARD	I	1272	-	1307	Penny,	S1427,	Class	3g,	Legend	EDW	R	ANGL	
	 DNS	HYB,	Long	Cross,	Lincoln,	Good	strike	&	round	flan.	VF	 $100	

176	 EDWARD	I	1272	-	1307	Penny,	S1419,	Class	10B,	Legend	EDWAR	R	
	 ANGL	DNS	HYB,	Long	Cross,	Canterbury,	VF	&	CHARLES	II,	Twopence,	
	 S3388,	F.	 $100	

177	 EDWARD	III	1352	-	3	Half	Groat,	S1575,	Series	D,	Closed	C	&	E,	R	
	 normal	tail,	London	Mint,	clipped.	Face	weak	but	other	details	
	 strong.	F	 $100	

178	 HENRY	VII	1486	-	1490	Half	Groat,	Canterbury	under	Archbishop	
	 Morton,	no	mm,	Obv	facing	bust,	open	crown,	Rev	cross	with	M	in	
	 centre,	S2208,	some	clipping.	F	 $120	

179	 HENRY	VII	1504	-	1505	Groat,	profile	issue,	regular	issue,	Cross-crosslet	
	 mm.	Obv:	Henry	facing	r,	triple	band	to	crown.	Rev:	shield	of	arms	on	
	 long	cross,	S2258.	Good	portrait	&	even	tone,	on	round	flan,	much	
	 detail	in	portrait.	VF	 $600	

180	 HENRY	VIII	1544	-	1547	Groat,	3rd	Coinage,	Tower	Mint,	lis	mm,	
	 S2369,	Rev	Cross	with	Annulets	in	forks.	Clipping	at	H	of	HENRIC,	but	
	 superb	portrait.	gVF	 $800	

181	 EDWARD	VI	1549	-	1553	Shillings,	debased	period	(5),	2nd	Issue,	
	 1549	-	50,	S2466,	Tower,	mm	swan;	1549,	S2466B,	Southwark,	mm	Y	
	 &	1550	mm	swan;	1549	Southwark	S2472C,	mm	Y;	&	3rd	Issue,	very	
	 base	period,	1551,	Tower,	S2473,	mm	rose.	G	-	aF	 $300	

182	 EDWARD	VI	1551	-	53	Shilling,	S2482,	Third	Period,	Fine	Silver,	mm	
	 tun,	Obv	Facing	bust,	value	XII	right,	Rev	Shield	on	cross,	flan	round	
	 with	bends,	VG;	&	ELIZABETH	I,	Sixpence	1572,	S2562,	mm	Ermine,	
	 G/F	&	Shilling	1602,	S2584,	7th	issue,	moderate	clipping,	F/VF.	 $300	

183	 EDWARD	VI	1551	Shillings	(2),	Fine	Silver	3rd	issue,	facing	bust	with	
	 rose	left,	value	XII,	mm's	Y	&	tun,	Rev	shield	on	cross,	S2482.	
	 Reverses	clear.	G	-	VG	 $200	
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184	 ELIZABETH	I	-	COMMONWEALTH	SHILLINGS	(11),	1560	-	1649,	
	 ELIZABETH	I	S2555,	1560	-	61,	cross	crosslet,	VG;	CHARLES	I	1633	-	
	 1644,	mm	portcullis,	S2789;	bell	&	crown	S2791;	triangle,	star,	triangle	
	 over	star	variety	&	triangle	over	circle,	S2799;	P	S2800;	&	
	 COMMONWEALTH	1649	-	60,	heavily	clipped.	G	-	aF	 $400	

185	 ELIZABETH	I	1560	-	61	Groat,	S2556,	mm	cross	crosslet.	gF	 $220	

186	 ELIZABETH	I	1573	Sixpence,	S2563,	6th	Issue,	mm	acorn,	bust	5A,	
	 moderate	clipping	with	strong	portrait	&	Rev.	VF	 $300	

187	 ELIZABETH	I	1582	-	1583,	Shilling,	6th	issue,	bell	mm,	bust	6A,	ear	
	 concealed,	S2577.	Good	strike,	some	central	weakness,	legends	clear,	
	 S2577.	aVF	 $260	

188	 ELIZABETH	I	1596	Sixpence,	S2578B,	6th	Issue,	mm	key,	bust	6C,	
	 clipped,	gF;	&	CHARLES	I	1635	-	6,	Shilling,	S2791,	mm	crown,	round	
	 garnished	shield,	clipped	VG.	VG	-	gF	 $140

189	 JAMES	I	Sixpence	1603,	2nd	bust,	mm	thistle,	S2648,	F/VF;	Shilling	
	 1603/4,	First	coinage,	2nd	Bust,	S2646	(2),	mm	thistle,	weak	strike	
	 lower	right	Obv,	aF;	&	CHARLES	I,	Shilling,	1632/3,	mm	harp,	S2789,	
	 strong	garnished	shield	Rev,	F/VF.	 $400	

190	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(19)	1625	-	1648,	Tower	Mint,	Square	top	shield	
	 over	cross	fourchee,	2nd	Bust,	mm	lis,	holed,	otherwise	scarcer	&	aF,	
	 &	S2784,	castle;	Oval	Shield,	3rd	Bust,	S2787	plume	&	rose;	4th	Bust,	
	 S2789	portcullis	&	harp;	S2791	bell,	crown	&	tun;	&	Square	topped	
	 shield,	5th	Bust	S2797,	anchor;	6th	Bust	S2799	triangle,	triangle	in	
	 circle	&	star;	S2800	P,	R,	eye	&	Sun;	&	7th	Bust,	S2802	Sun	(creased,	
	 otherwise	VG)	&	sceptre.	VG	-	F	 $1,000	

191	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(12)	1631	-	1646,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	3rd	
	 Bust,	S2787	mm	rose;	4th	Bust,	S2791	crown	&	tun;	&	Square	
	 topped	shield	5th	Bust	S2794,	tun;	S2795,	2796	&	2797,	all	anchor;	
	 6th	Bust	S2799	star	&	inverted	triangle	in	circle;	S2800	P,	&	Sun;	&	
	 7th	Bust,	S2802	Sun.	F	-	gF	 $1,000	

192	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(10)	1632	-	1645,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	4th	
	 Bust,	S2789	harp	&	portcullis;	S2791	bell	&	crown;	&	Square	topped	
	 shield,	6th	Bust	S2799	triangle,	star	&	triangle	in	circle;	S2800	P,	R	&	
	 eye.	VG	-	F	 $400	

193	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(7)	1634	-	1644,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	4th	
	 Bust,	S2791	bell	(1),	heavily	clipped;	&	Square	topped	shield,	6th	
	 Bust	S2799	triangle	(1),	star	(3);	S2800	P	(2).	G	-	VG	 $240	

194	 CHARLES	I	Half	Crowns	(6),	Obv	King	mounted,	Rev	Garnished	Shield,	
	 3rd	Horseman,	1641	-	3	triangle	in	circle,	S2775	(2);	1644/45	R	(3),	
	 S2778,	&	1645/6	sun,	S2779B.	Clipping	&	some	cleaning	evident.	
	 VG	-	F	 $300	
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184	 ELIZABETH	I	-	COMMONWEALTH	SHILLINGS	(11),	1560	-	1649,	
	 ELIZABETH	I	S2555,	1560	-	61,	cross	crosslet,	VG;	CHARLES	I	1633	-	
	 1644,	mm	portcullis,	S2789;	bell	&	crown	S2791;	triangle,	star,	triangle	
	 over	star	variety	&	triangle	over	circle,	S2799;	P	S2800;	&	
	 COMMONWEALTH	1649	-	60,	heavily	clipped.	G	-	aF	 $400	

185	 ELIZABETH	I	1560	-	61	Groat,	S2556,	mm	cross	crosslet.	gF	 $220	

186	 ELIZABETH	I	1573	Sixpence,	S2563,	6th	Issue,	mm	acorn,	bust	5A,	
	 moderate	clipping	with	strong	portrait	&	Rev.	VF	 $300	

187	 ELIZABETH	I	1582	-	1583,	Shilling,	6th	issue,	bell	mm,	bust	6A,	ear	
	 concealed,	S2577.	Good	strike,	some	central	weakness,	legends	clear,	
	 S2577.	aVF	 $260	

188	 ELIZABETH	I	1596	Sixpence,	S2578B,	6th	Issue,	mm	key,	bust	6C,	
	 clipped,	gF;	&	CHARLES	I	1635	-	6,	Shilling,	S2791,	mm	crown,	round	
	 garnished	shield,	clipped	VG.	VG	-	gF	 $140

189	 JAMES	I	Sixpence	1603,	2nd	bust,	mm	thistle,	S2648,	F/VF;	Shilling	
	 1603/4,	First	coinage,	2nd	Bust,	S2646	(2),	mm	thistle,	weak	strike	
	 lower	right	Obv,	aF;	&	CHARLES	I,	Shilling,	1632/3,	mm	harp,	S2789,	
	 strong	garnished	shield	Rev,	F/VF.	 $400	

190	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(19)	1625	-	1648,	Tower	Mint,	Square	top	shield	
	 over	cross	fourchee,	2nd	Bust,	mm	lis,	holed,	otherwise	scarcer	&	aF,	
	 &	S2784,	castle;	Oval	Shield,	3rd	Bust,	S2787	plume	&	rose;	4th	Bust,	
	 S2789	portcullis	&	harp;	S2791	bell,	crown	&	tun;	&	Square	topped	
	 shield,	5th	Bust	S2797,	anchor;	6th	Bust	S2799	triangle,	triangle	in	
	 circle	&	star;	S2800	P,	R,	eye	&	Sun;	&	7th	Bust,	S2802	Sun	(creased,	
	 otherwise	VG)	&	sceptre.	VG	-	F	 $1,000	

191	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(12)	1631	-	1646,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	3rd	
	 Bust,	S2787	mm	rose;	4th	Bust,	S2791	crown	&	tun;	&	Square	
	 topped	shield	5th	Bust	S2794,	tun;	S2795,	2796	&	2797,	all	anchor;	
	 6th	Bust	S2799	star	&	inverted	triangle	in	circle;	S2800	P,	&	Sun;	&	
	 7th	Bust,	S2802	Sun.	F	-	gF	 $1,000	

192	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(10)	1632	-	1645,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	4th	
	 Bust,	S2789	harp	&	portcullis;	S2791	bell	&	crown;	&	Square	topped	
	 shield,	6th	Bust	S2799	triangle,	star	&	triangle	in	circle;	S2800	P,	R	&	
	 eye.	VG	-	F	 $400	

193	 CHARLES	I	SHILLINGS	(7)	1634	-	1644,	Tower	Mint,	Oval	Shield,	4th	
	 Bust,	S2791	bell	(1),	heavily	clipped;	&	Square	topped	shield,	6th	
	 Bust	S2799	triangle	(1),	star	(3);	S2800	P	(2).	G	-	VG	 $240	

194	 CHARLES	I	Half	Crowns	(6),	Obv	King	mounted,	Rev	Garnished	Shield,	
	 3rd	Horseman,	1641	-	3	triangle	in	circle,	S2775	(2);	1644/45	R	(3),	
	 S2778,	&	1645/6	sun,	S2779B.	Clipping	&	some	cleaning	evident.	
	 VG	-	F	 $300	

195	 CHARLES	II	-	GEORGE	III,	SHILLINGS	(6),	1663	S3371	holed,	otherwise	
	 VF;	1696	S3497,	G;	1707E,	S3608,	F;	1723	South	Sea	Company,	
	 S3647,	gVF;	1758	VG;	&	1787,	S3743	w/o	semée	of	hearts,	VF.	 $400	

196	 CHARLES	II	-	ANNE	(2)	Half	Crowns,	1677	V	Nono,	6	strings	harp,	
	 S3358,	F;	&	1707E,	Sexto	S3605,	dig	Rev,	F.	 $300	

197	 WILLIAM	&	MARY,	SHILLING	1692,	A	of	GRATIA	over	T	&	T	over	I,	
	 scarce,	S3437.	Excellent	example.	gVF	 $1,400	

198	 WILLIAM	III	Crown	(3),	1696	First	Bust	OCTAVO	(2),	S3470	VG	&	F;	&	
	 Third	Bust	OCTAVO,	S3472.	VG	 $300	

199	 WILLIAM	III	-	GEORGE	V	Copper	&	Bronze	(26)	Noted	Pennies	1858	
	 VF,	1876H	narrow	date	VF;	1892	gVF;	1902,	12,	21	&	36	all	AU;	&	
	 Halfpennies,	1700	&	1775	(2),	contemporary	forgeries;	1717	F,	1743	
	 F,	1799,	6	relief	gunports	EF;	1913	EF,	16,	18	&	19	all	AU;	&	Ireland	
	 Farthing,	1806,	km	146.1,	VF.	F	-	AU	 $200	

200	 GEORGE	III	1797	Cartwheel	Twopence	&	Penny,	S3776	&	3777,	
	 Twopence	with	a	good	rim,	gF;	the	Penny	with	one	e/k,	gVF.	gF	-	gVF	 $100	

201	 GEORGE	III	1804	Bank	of	England	Dollar,	S3768,	Obv	laureate	&	
	 draped	bust	right,	top	leaf	to	centre	of	E,	C.H.K,	no	stop	after	REX,	
	 Rev	Britannia	seated,	a	few	details	of	underlying	Spanish	dollar	
	 evident,	consistent	tone.	aEF	 $600	

202	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	VI,	(21,	Silver)	Halfcrown	VF;	Florin	1929	gVF;	
	 Shillings	(8),	1816	VF,	1826	aF,	36	VF,	1882	scr	Rev,	VF,	87	(S3926)	
	 VF,	1900	EF,	03	aEF,	&	19	VF;	Sixpences	1912,	15,	16,	&	19,	F	-	VF;	
	 Groat	1836	VF;	Threepences	(6)	1873	VF,	1908	(dent),	22,	25,	28	&	
	 40,	F	-	gVF,	2.32	oz	ASW.	aF	-	EF	 $300	

203	 GEORGE	III	Crowns	(8),	1818	LVIII	(1)	&	LIX(2),	1819	LIX	(2)	&	1820	
	 LX	(3),	all	Laureate	head	Obv,	S3787.	VG	-	gF	 $600	

204	 GEORGE	IV,	1823	Halfcrown,	S3808.	aVF	 $100	

205	 WILLIAM	IV	-	GEORGE	V	(18),	Halfcrowns,	1836	(3)	aF;	Jubilee	Head	
	 1887	(2)	&	1897	EF,	1906,	12,	1914,	16	(3),	18,	19,	37	(PROOF	&	AU)	
	 &	42	(2).	VG	-	AU	 $300	

206	 VICTORIA	1847	Gothic	Crown,	S3883,	UNDECIMO	on	edge,	very	
	 slight	wear,	sl	r/n	Rev,	PROOF.	gEF	 $5,000	

207	 ACCUMULATION	(22)	Victoria	-	George	V,	1861	-	1928,	Halfcrowns	
	 1900,	14,	21,	22	&	28;	Shillings	1877	(Die	5)	&	94;	Sixpences	(6)	1859,	
	 91,	99,	1902,	03,	&	18;	Groat	1854;	Threepence	1931,	Twopence	1834,	
	 Halfpenny	1861	VF;	&	Farthings	1861,	69,	1902,	04,	&	10.	VG	-	VF	 $100	

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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208	 VICTORIA	1863	Die	number	4	Penny,	dies	6	&	G,	S3954.	In	1863	the	
	 Royal	Mint	tried	die	numbers	on	pennies	before	adding	them	on	
	 silver	&	gold.	Obv	has	pitting,	verdigris,	legend	wording	&	bust	clear.	
	 Rev	lettering	&	Britannia	worn,	details	evident,	date	&	die	number	
	 very	clear.	Extremely	rare.	G	 $3,000

209	 VICTORIA	-	ELIZABETH	II	SHILLINGS	(9),	1883	S3907,	VF;	1887	(2)	
	 S3926	EF	&	VF;	1889	S3927	EF;	1900	S3940A,	VF;	1919	S4013,	EF;	
	 1930	S4039	scarcer,	F;	1937S	S4083	&	1970S,	PROOF.	 $200	

210	 VICTORIA	1887	Jubilee	seven-coin	set,	Threepence	to	Crown,	incl	
	 Crown	(2)	S3921;	Double-Florin	S3922	&	S3923;	Halfcrown	(2)	S3924;	
	 Florin	(2)	S3925;	Shilling	(2)	S3926;	Sixpence	S3928	&	S3929;	Three-
	 pence	(2)	S3931;	some	with	fingerprints,	some	old	cleaning	evident,	
	 in	plush	blue	&	red	cases,	attractive	blue	tone.	EF	-	AU	 $300	

211	 VICTORIA	Crowns	(8),	Jubilee	bust,	1887	(2,	one	dark	tone,	both	aEF),	
	 1889	(5,	aF	-	VF),	1891	(1,	F),	S3921.	Total	6.73	oz	ASW.	aF	-	aEF	 $260	

212	 VICTORIA	-	GEORGE	V	(7),	Halfcrowns,	Jubilee	Head	1887	&	1889,	
	 Old	Head	1893,	97	&	99;	&	1916	&	18.	Some	cleaning,	all	bright	
	 finishes	&	attractive.	AU	-	UNC	 $600	

213	 VICTORIA	-	GEORGE	VI	(18),	Halfcrowns,	Jubilee	Head	1887	EF	&	
	 1889,	Old	Head	1893	EF,	96,	97	EF	&	98,	1915,	16,	18,	19,	23,	27	
	 (S4032),	37,	42,	44,	45	&	1970	(PROOF).	Most	VF	-	EF.	F	-	UNC	 $320	

214	 VICTORIA	1886	&	1887	farthings,	S3958.	AU	 $100	

215	 TRADE	DOLLARS	(3),	1897(B)	aVF,	1898B	VF	&	1899B	VF,	all	km	T5,	
	 2.34	oz	ASW.	aVF	-	VF	 $120

216	 GEORGE	V	1935	Crown,	S4049,	scarcer	Specimen	issue	with	red	box,	
	 incuse	edge,	lightly	cleaned.	AU	 $80	

Decimal
217	 PROOF	SETS	(31)	base	metal	1984	-	2003,	blue	case	(3)	84,	91	&	92;	
	 red	leather	case	(23)	84	-	89,	91,	92	(2),	93,	94	(3),	95	(2),	96	-	99,	
	 2001,	02	(2)	&	03;	Standard	set	2001	-	03;	executive	set	2002	&	03.	 $1,000	

218	 PROOF	SET	1996,	25th	Anniversary	of	Decimal	Currency,	.925	silver,	
	 1.44	oz	ASW,	SPSS05.	 $120	

219	 PROOF	SET	BRITANNIA	(2)	1997	&	2001,	20p	-	£2,	.925	silver,	total	
	 3.7	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	slight	tone,	SPBS01	&	03.	PROOF	 $400	

220	 PROOF	1999	Rugby	World	Cup	silver	2	Pound	(2)	standard	&	piedfort,	
	 .925	silver,	SK10	&	SK10a.	 $140	

221	 PROOF	1999	Rugby	World	Cup	silver	2	Pound	piedfort	(2),	.925	silver,	
	 SK10a.	 $200	



- 41 -

208	 VICTORIA	1863	Die	number	4	Penny,	dies	6	&	G,	S3954.	In	1863	the	
	 Royal	Mint	tried	die	numbers	on	pennies	before	adding	them	on	
	 silver	&	gold.	Obv	has	pitting,	verdigris,	legend	wording	&	bust	clear.	
	 Rev	lettering	&	Britannia	worn,	details	evident,	date	&	die	number	
	 very	clear.	Extremely	rare.	G	 $3,000

209	 VICTORIA	-	ELIZABETH	II	SHILLINGS	(9),	1883	S3907,	VF;	1887	(2)	
	 S3926	EF	&	VF;	1889	S3927	EF;	1900	S3940A,	VF;	1919	S4013,	EF;	
	 1930	S4039	scarcer,	F;	1937S	S4083	&	1970S,	PROOF.	 $200	

210	 VICTORIA	1887	Jubilee	seven-coin	set,	Threepence	to	Crown,	incl	
	 Crown	(2)	S3921;	Double-Florin	S3922	&	S3923;	Halfcrown	(2)	S3924;	
	 Florin	(2)	S3925;	Shilling	(2)	S3926;	Sixpence	S3928	&	S3929;	Three-
	 pence	(2)	S3931;	some	with	fingerprints,	some	old	cleaning	evident,	
	 in	plush	blue	&	red	cases,	attractive	blue	tone.	EF	-	AU	 $300	

211	 VICTORIA	Crowns	(8),	Jubilee	bust,	1887	(2,	one	dark	tone,	both	aEF),	
	 1889	(5,	aF	-	VF),	1891	(1,	F),	S3921.	Total	6.73	oz	ASW.	aF	-	aEF	 $260	

212	 VICTORIA	-	GEORGE	V	(7),	Halfcrowns,	Jubilee	Head	1887	&	1889,	
	 Old	Head	1893,	97	&	99;	&	1916	&	18.	Some	cleaning,	all	bright	
	 finishes	&	attractive.	AU	-	UNC	 $600	

213	 VICTORIA	-	GEORGE	VI	(18),	Halfcrowns,	Jubilee	Head	1887	EF	&	
	 1889,	Old	Head	1893	EF,	96,	97	EF	&	98,	1915,	16,	18,	19,	23,	27	
	 (S4032),	37,	42,	44,	45	&	1970	(PROOF).	Most	VF	-	EF.	F	-	UNC	 $320	

214	 VICTORIA	1886	&	1887	farthings,	S3958.	AU	 $100	

215	 TRADE	DOLLARS	(3),	1897(B)	aVF,	1898B	VF	&	1899B	VF,	all	km	T5,	
	 2.34	oz	ASW.	aVF	-	VF	 $120

216	 GEORGE	V	1935	Crown,	S4049,	scarcer	Specimen	issue	with	red	box,	
	 incuse	edge,	lightly	cleaned.	AU	 $80	

Decimal
217	 PROOF	SETS	(31)	base	metal	1984	-	2003,	blue	case	(3)	84,	91	&	92;	
	 red	leather	case	(23)	84	-	89,	91,	92	(2),	93,	94	(3),	95	(2),	96	-	99,	
	 2001,	02	(2)	&	03;	Standard	set	2001	-	03;	executive	set	2002	&	03.	 $1,000	

218	 PROOF	SET	1996,	25th	Anniversary	of	Decimal	Currency,	.925	silver,	
	 1.44	oz	ASW,	SPSS05.	 $120	

219	 PROOF	SET	BRITANNIA	(2)	1997	&	2001,	20p	-	£2,	.925	silver,	total	
	 3.7	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	slight	tone,	SPBS01	&	03.	PROOF	 $400	

220	 PROOF	1999	Rugby	World	Cup	silver	2	Pound	(2)	standard	&	piedfort,	
	 .925	silver,	SK10	&	SK10a.	 $140	

221	 PROOF	1999	Rugby	World	Cup	silver	2	Pound	piedfort	(2),	.925	silver,	
	 SK10a.	 $200	

222	 PROOF	SET	2000,	The	Millennium	Silver	Collection,	1	Penny	-	Crown	
	 &	Maundy	set	.925	silver,	2.82	oz	ASW,	cased	with	cert	#05244	as	
	 issued,	light	tone,	SPSS08.	 $300	
223	 PROOF	SET	2002,	Manchester	Commonwealth	Games,	£2	(4),	.925	
	 silver,	1.42	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	light	tone,	SPSS09.	
	 PROOF	 $500	
224	 PROOF	2009	UK	12	coin	set,	Henry	VIII	£5	Crown;	Robert	Burns	£2;	
	 Charles	Darwin	£2;	Bimetallic	£2;	scarce	Kew	Gardens	50p;	Royal	
	 Shield	£1	-	1p;	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued,	SPS97-2009.	 $600	

225	 COLLECTION	of	Royal	Mint	Postal	Numismatic	Covers	1988	-	2007	
	 (112),	incl	GB	coins	1988	-	2007,	50	Pence	(8,	incl	scarcer	1998	NHS),	
	 £1	(34),	£2	(21)	&	£5	(8);	Hong	Kong	$5	1997	(2);	&	GB	Medals	(39),	
	 incl	Mini,	Concorde,	Spitfire,	90th	anniv	end	of	WWI,	etc,	presented	
	 in	5	quality	albums	with	slipcases.	UNC	 $300	

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS
226	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1817,	S3786.	aF	 $400	

227	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1851,	First	young	head,	S3859,	Type	A1,	slight	
	 bending.	G	 $360	

228	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1856,	First	young	head,	S3859,	Type	A1.	aF	 $360	

229	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(3),1866,	Die	number	25,	S3860	with	2nd	head,	aF;	
	 1892,	S3869B,	Lower	Shield	type,	with	JEB,	F;	&	1897,	S3878,	VG/F.	 $1,050	

230	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1872,	S3860D,	3rd	head	with	broader	ribbon,	Die	
	 number	125,	Obv.	aF	 $380	

231	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1876,	S3860D,	3rd	head	with	broader	ribbon,	die	
	 number	82	below	shield,	less	frequently	seen	type.	F	 $360	

232	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1898,	S3878,	aF	&	SOVEREIGN	1911	S3996,	gVF.	 $1,050	

233	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	(3),	1903	S3974A;	&	1911	(2)	S4006.	aF	-	gF	 $1,050	

234	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1906,	S3974B,	e/k.	F	 $360	

235	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1980,	SSB1,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $360	

236	 SOVEREIGN	1822,	S3800,	George	IV,	laureate	head	Obv,	even	wear,	
	 clear	head	details.	F/VG	 $750	

237	 SOVEREIGN	1829,	S3801,	George	IV,	bare	head;	Crowned	shield,	ex	
	 mount.	F	 $800	

238	 SOVEREIGN	1846,	S3852,	Victoria,	first	head,	Arabic	1,	r/n	&	sl	scr	
	 below	bust	Obv,	some	contact	marking.	aVF/gVF	 $750	

239	 SOVEREIGN	1854,	S3852D,	Victoria,	2nd	head,	WW	incuse,	diecrack	
	 at	lower	left	trun	of	bust,	good	rim	&	Rev.	VF/EF	 $800	
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240	 SOVEREIGN	1870,	S3853B,	Victoria,	2nd	head,	WW	in	relief	on	trun-
	 cation,	die	number	88	below	shield,	small	r/n	at	lower	left	Obv.	aEF/EF	 $800

241	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1887,	S3866,	Jubilee	bust;	&	1894,	S3874.	gF	-	VF	 $1,400

242	 SOVEREIGN	1890,	S3866B,	Jubilee	Head,	normal	JEB,	G	of	DG	closer	
	 to	crown.	gF	 $700

243	 SOVEREIGN	1891,	S3866C,	horse	with	longer	tail.	VF	 $700

244	 SOVEREIGN	1910,	S3969.	aVF	 $700

245	 SOVEREIGN	1912	&	1915,	S3996.	gVF	-	aEF	 $1,400	

246	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996.	VF	 $700	

247	 SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1957,	S4124;	1958,	66	&	68,	S4125.	Young	laureated	
	 head,	some	slight	contact	markings.	AU	-	UNC	 $2,800	

248	 SOVEREIGN	1963,	S4125.	UNC	 $725	

249	 SOVEREIGN	(6)	1968,	74,	76,	79,	80	&	81,	S4125	&	SC1.	EF	-	UNC	 $4,200	

250	 SOVEREIGN	(4)	1976,	79,	80	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $2,800	

251	 SOVEREIGN	(2)	1976	&	79,	SC1.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,400	

252	 SOVEREIGN	(3)	1979,	80	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $2,100	
253	 SOVEREIGN	(2)	1980	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $1,400	
254	 SOVEREIGN	(5)	1981,	SC1.	UNC	 $3,500	
255	 TWO	POUNDS	1887,	S3865,	Jubilee	bust,	0.917	gold,	0.471	oz	AGW,	
	 attractive	example	with	minor	contact	marks	only.	gEF	 $1,300	
256	 FIVE	POUNDS	Victoria	1887,	S3864,	Jubilee	bust,	0.917	gold,	1.1775	
	 oz	AGW,	some	contact	marks.	EF	 $3,300	
257	 FIVE	POUNDS	1981,	SE1,	0.917	gold,	1.1775	oz	AGW,	with	cert,	in	
	 presentation	case	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,400	
258	 FIVE	POUNDS	1999,	Diana,	Princess	of	Wales	Memorial,	SL6,	0.917	
	 gold,	1.1775	oz	AGW,	with	cert	2276	in	presentation	case	as	issued.	
	 PROOF	 $3,400	
259	 HUNDRED	POUNDS,	1987,	Britannia	Rev,	Raphael	Maklouf	portrait	
	 bust,	SBQ1,	0.916	pure,	1	oz	AGW,	boxed	with	cert	314.	PROOF	 $2,800	
260	 PROOF	SET	1981,	9	coins,	5	Pounds	&	Sovereign,	0.917	gold;	Crown	
	 0.925	silver;	50p;	10p	&	5p,	Cu-Ni;	2p;	1p	&	Half	penny,	Bronze.	
	 SPGS02,	total	1.4124	oz	AGW,	0.8409	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $4,500	
261	 GOLD	BRITANNIA	SET	1987	Set	of	4,	SPBG01,	kmPS52,	100	Pounds,	
	 50	Pounds,	25	Pounds	&	10	Pounds,	each	with	Britannia	standing,	
	 0.917	gold,	total	1.85	oz	AGW	cased.	Coins	&	case	in	good	order.	
	 PROOF	 $5,000	
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240	 SOVEREIGN	1870,	S3853B,	Victoria,	2nd	head,	WW	in	relief	on	trun-
	 cation,	die	number	88	below	shield,	small	r/n	at	lower	left	Obv.	aEF/EF	 $800

241	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1887,	S3866,	Jubilee	bust;	&	1894,	S3874.	gF	-	VF	 $1,400

242	 SOVEREIGN	1890,	S3866B,	Jubilee	Head,	normal	JEB,	G	of	DG	closer	
	 to	crown.	gF	 $700

243	 SOVEREIGN	1891,	S3866C,	horse	with	longer	tail.	VF	 $700

244	 SOVEREIGN	1910,	S3969.	aVF	 $700

245	 SOVEREIGN	1912	&	1915,	S3996.	gVF	-	aEF	 $1,400	

246	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996.	VF	 $700	

247	 SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1957,	S4124;	1958,	66	&	68,	S4125.	Young	laureated	
	 head,	some	slight	contact	markings.	AU	-	UNC	 $2,800	

248	 SOVEREIGN	1963,	S4125.	UNC	 $725	

249	 SOVEREIGN	(6)	1968,	74,	76,	79,	80	&	81,	S4125	&	SC1.	EF	-	UNC	 $4,200	

250	 SOVEREIGN	(4)	1976,	79,	80	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $2,800	

251	 SOVEREIGN	(2)	1976	&	79,	SC1.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,400	

252	 SOVEREIGN	(3)	1979,	80	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $2,100	
253	 SOVEREIGN	(2)	1980	&	81,	SC1.	UNC	 $1,400	
254	 SOVEREIGN	(5)	1981,	SC1.	UNC	 $3,500	
255	 TWO	POUNDS	1887,	S3865,	Jubilee	bust,	0.917	gold,	0.471	oz	AGW,	
	 attractive	example	with	minor	contact	marks	only.	gEF	 $1,300	
256	 FIVE	POUNDS	Victoria	1887,	S3864,	Jubilee	bust,	0.917	gold,	1.1775	
	 oz	AGW,	some	contact	marks.	EF	 $3,300	
257	 FIVE	POUNDS	1981,	SE1,	0.917	gold,	1.1775	oz	AGW,	with	cert,	in	
	 presentation	case	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,400	
258	 FIVE	POUNDS	1999,	Diana,	Princess	of	Wales	Memorial,	SL6,	0.917	
	 gold,	1.1775	oz	AGW,	with	cert	2276	in	presentation	case	as	issued.	
	 PROOF	 $3,400	
259	 HUNDRED	POUNDS,	1987,	Britannia	Rev,	Raphael	Maklouf	portrait	
	 bust,	SBQ1,	0.916	pure,	1	oz	AGW,	boxed	with	cert	314.	PROOF	 $2,800	
260	 PROOF	SET	1981,	9	coins,	5	Pounds	&	Sovereign,	0.917	gold;	Crown	
	 0.925	silver;	50p;	10p	&	5p,	Cu-Ni;	2p;	1p	&	Half	penny,	Bronze.	
	 SPGS02,	total	1.4124	oz	AGW,	0.8409	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $4,500	
261	 GOLD	BRITANNIA	SET	1987	Set	of	4,	SPBG01,	kmPS52,	100	Pounds,	
	 50	Pounds,	25	Pounds	&	10	Pounds,	each	with	Britannia	standing,	
	 0.917	gold,	total	1.85	oz	AGW	cased.	Coins	&	case	in	good	order.	
	 PROOF	 $5,000	

262	 2000	Queen	Mother	Centenary	coin	&	banknote	set,	5	pounds,	
	 0.917	gold,	1.1775	oz	AGW;	5	pounds,	0.925	silver,	0.841	oz	ASW;	5	
	 pounds,	Cu-Ni;	all	SL8;	5	-	20	pound	banknotes,	Lowther,	serial	
	 QM10	000028,	only	200	x	20	pound	notes	issued;	cased	in	a	Royal	
	 Mint	set	with	issue	limit	of	100	&	Rare.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $4,000	

AUSTRALIA COINS
263	 50	Cents	1966	(110),	spots	&	toning	on	some,	0.8	Silver,	Total	37.58	
	 oz	ASW.	EF	-	AU	 $1,500	

264	 PROOF	$10	-	50	CENTS	SILVER	1988	-	2007	(39),	$10	(11),	$5	(3),	$2	
	 (1)	1988,	$1	(20),	&	50c	(4),	Noted	$10	Birds	of	Australia	1991	
	 km156;	1993	km221	&	1994	km223;	$5	2004	Tasmania	Bicentenary	
	 km728;	$1	2003	Holey	Dollar	&	Dump	km822;	&	$1	2002,	Melbourne	
	 Mint,	km660.	Mostly	0.9999	pure,	some	0.925	silver,	Total	34.36	oz	
	 ASW.	 $1,400	

265	 PROOOF	$1	(12),	1995	Waltzing	Matilda,	km269a;	1996	Henry	
	 Parkes,	km310a;	1997	Sir	Charles	Kingsford-Smith,	km355a;	1998	
	 Howard	Florey,	km366a;	1999	The	Last	ANZAC,	km400a;	2000	HMAS	
	 Sydney	II,	km422a;	2001	Army	Centennial,	km530a;	2002	Outback,	
	 km600.1a;	2003	Korean	War,	km663a;	2004	Eureka	Stockade,	
	 km726a;	2005	Gallipoli,	km748a;	2007	Sydney	Harbour	Bridge,	
	 km1016;	1995/96	.925	silver,	rest	.9999,	total	4.4284	oz	ASW.	 $240	

266	 PROOF	$10	-	$1	(5),	1997	Old	Parliament	House	$1,	km721	&	2012	
	 High	Relief	Kookaburra,	km1829;	$10	1988	Bicentenary,	km103	&	
	 Northern	Hairy	Nosed	Wombat	km397;	&	1991	Tasmania,	km153;	
	 total	3.7847	oz	ASW.	 $150	

267	 PROOF	$10	silver	dual	coin	sets	(3),	1997	Harbour	City;	1998	Victo-
	 rian	Capital;	1999	Snowy	Mountains;	0.9999	silver,	Total	4	oz	ASW.	 $160	

268	 PROOF	$1	silver	Kangaroo	(8),	1999	-	2006,	km398,	490.1,	590,	642,	
	 798,	723,	749	&	837,	all	0.9999	silver,	total	8	oz	ASW.	 $320	

269	 UNC	$1	&	50	CENTS	(27),	$1	(23)	2000	-	2013	incl	colour	animal	
	 Series	(8),	military	commemoratives	(3)	&	non-military	(12);	&	50	
	 cent	(4),	2007	-	2015.	Noted	2003	$1	Vietnam	for	service,	km803;	
	 2008	$1	Wombat,	km1071;	2009	$1	Australian	Citizenship	(P),	
	 km1428;	&	2015	50c	RAM	50th	anniv,	gold	plated.	UNC	 $170	

270	 PROOF	$5	(10),	2001	Centenary	of	Federation,	km591;	2002	XVII	
	 Commonwealth	Games,	km652;	2002	Queen	Mother,	km659;	2003	
	 Rugby	World	Cup,	km810;	2003	Volunteers,	km1017;	2004	Tasmania	
	 Bicentenary,	km728;	2004	150	Years	of	Steam	Railways,	km730;	
	 2007	Ashes,	km865;	2007	Sydney	Harbour	Bridge,	km1013;	2007	
	 Surf	Lifesaving,	km1045;	all	0.9999	silver,	total	11.3218	oz	ASW.	 $460	
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271	 PROOF	$10	(3),	2002	The	Adelaide	Pound,	km661;	2003	Sydney	
	 Mint	Pattern;	&	2005	Sydney	Mint	150	Years,	both	km751;	all	0.999	
	 silver	with	gilt,	total	5.8296	oz	ASW.	 $240	

272	 PROOF	$1	silver	Kangaroo	(6),	2003	-	2005	standard	PROOF	&	gold	
	 plated	of	each	year,	all	.9999	silver,	total	6	oz	ASW,	km798/798a,	
	 723/723a	&	749/749a.	UNC/PROOF	 $240	

273	 PROOF	$15	Platinum	coin,	2005	Koala	$15,	1/10	oz	.9995	fine,	km935,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	047.	 $200	

274	 MELBOURNE	COMMONWEALTH	GAMES	2006	3	coin	set;	$50	tri-
	 metallic	gold	centre,	middle	silver	&	outer	copper	rings,	km785;	$5	
	 City	of	Sport,	0.9999	silver,	km78	&	XVIII	CWG,	km783;	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	1313.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $200	

275	 PROOF	$10	KOOKABURRA	2014,	10	oz	bullion	coin,	0.999	silver,	
	 km2118.	 $440

276	 PROOF	50	Cents,	lunar	series	(20),	2018	Year	of	the	Dog,	20	coin	roll,	
	 0.999	silver,	total	10	oz	ASW.	 $440	

277	 PROOF	SET	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER,	1992	Royal	Ladies,	$25	(4)	&	
	 Medallion,	all	.9999	silver,	total	5.5	oz	ASW.	 $220	

278	 PROOF	SETS	BABY	(12)	1995	-	2006	Koala,	km	bps1-12,	all	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	 $1,500	

279	 PROOF	SETS	ENDANGERED	SPECIES	(2),	Standard	&	Piedfort	$10	sets,	
	 1995	Numbat,	km296;	1996	Southern	Right	Whale	km314;	1997	Black	
	 Cockatoo,	km367;	&	1998	Northern	Hairy-nosed	Wombat,	km397;	
	 0.925	silver,	Total	7.1376	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	certs.	 $300	

280	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(3,	20	coins	total),	1998	-	2000,	
	 Coins	of	the	20th	Century,	all	.9999	silver,	total	8.70	oz	ASW.	 $360	

281	 PROOF	SETS	(2),	Year	2000,	kmps106	&	2000	Baby	with	Koala,	
	 kmbps6,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $260	

282	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(4),	2001	Federation;	2002	
	 Voyages	into	History;	2003	Port	Phillip	Patterns	&	2004	20	Years	of	
	 the	Australian	Dollar;	all	.9999	silver,	total	17.518	oz	ASW.	 $700	

283	 PROOF	SET	CENTENARY	OF	FEDERATION	2001	20-Coin	Collection,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	cert	#1081,	kmps116,	with	km	491.2,	
	 532	-	533,	534.2,	549.2,	&	550	-	565.	 $300	

284	 PROOF	FINE	SILVER	YEAR	SETS	(3)	2004	-	2006,	kmps124,	126	&	129,	
	 0.999	silver,	Total	6.23	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	 $400	

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY
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271	 PROOF	$10	(3),	2002	The	Adelaide	Pound,	km661;	2003	Sydney	
	 Mint	Pattern;	&	2005	Sydney	Mint	150	Years,	both	km751;	all	0.999	
	 silver	with	gilt,	total	5.8296	oz	ASW.	 $240	

272	 PROOF	$1	silver	Kangaroo	(6),	2003	-	2005	standard	PROOF	&	gold	
	 plated	of	each	year,	all	.9999	silver,	total	6	oz	ASW,	km798/798a,	
	 723/723a	&	749/749a.	UNC/PROOF	 $240	

273	 PROOF	$15	Platinum	coin,	2005	Koala	$15,	1/10	oz	.9995	fine,	km935,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	047.	 $200	

274	 MELBOURNE	COMMONWEALTH	GAMES	2006	3	coin	set;	$50	tri-
	 metallic	gold	centre,	middle	silver	&	outer	copper	rings,	km785;	$5	
	 City	of	Sport,	0.9999	silver,	km78	&	XVIII	CWG,	km783;	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	1313.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $200	

275	 PROOF	$10	KOOKABURRA	2014,	10	oz	bullion	coin,	0.999	silver,	
	 km2118.	 $440

276	 PROOF	50	Cents,	lunar	series	(20),	2018	Year	of	the	Dog,	20	coin	roll,	
	 0.999	silver,	total	10	oz	ASW.	 $440	

277	 PROOF	SET	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER,	1992	Royal	Ladies,	$25	(4)	&	
	 Medallion,	all	.9999	silver,	total	5.5	oz	ASW.	 $220	

278	 PROOF	SETS	BABY	(12)	1995	-	2006	Koala,	km	bps1-12,	all	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	 $1,500	

279	 PROOF	SETS	ENDANGERED	SPECIES	(2),	Standard	&	Piedfort	$10	sets,	
	 1995	Numbat,	km296;	1996	Southern	Right	Whale	km314;	1997	Black	
	 Cockatoo,	km367;	&	1998	Northern	Hairy-nosed	Wombat,	km397;	
	 0.925	silver,	Total	7.1376	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	certs.	 $300	

280	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(3,	20	coins	total),	1998	-	2000,	
	 Coins	of	the	20th	Century,	all	.9999	silver,	total	8.70	oz	ASW.	 $360	

281	 PROOF	SETS	(2),	Year	2000,	kmps106	&	2000	Baby	with	Koala,	
	 kmbps6,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $260	

282	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(4),	2001	Federation;	2002	
	 Voyages	into	History;	2003	Port	Phillip	Patterns	&	2004	20	Years	of	
	 the	Australian	Dollar;	all	.9999	silver,	total	17.518	oz	ASW.	 $700	

283	 PROOF	SET	CENTENARY	OF	FEDERATION	2001	20-Coin	Collection,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	cert	#1081,	kmps116,	with	km	491.2,	
	 532	-	533,	534.2,	549.2,	&	550	-	565.	 $300	

284	 PROOF	FINE	SILVER	YEAR	SETS	(3)	2004	-	2006,	kmps124,	126	&	129,	
	 0.999	silver,	Total	6.23	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs.	 $400	

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY

285	 PROOF	SETS	(17)	1991	-	2007,	1991	Decimal	Currency;	1992	
	 Barcelona	Games;	1993	Landcare;	1994	Year	of	the	Family;	1995	
	 End	of	World	War	II;	1996	Henry	Parkes;	1997	Sir	Charles	Kingsford	
	 Smith;	1998	Bass	&	Flinders;	1999	International	Year	of	Older	Persons;	
	 Year	2000;	2001	Centenary	of	Federation;	2002	Year	of	the	Outback;	
	 2003	Australia's	Volunteers;	2004	Australia's	Coins;	2005	End	of	
	 WWII	60th	Anniversary;	2006	Decimal	Currency	40th	Anniversary	&	
	 2007	Year	of	the	Surf	Lifesaver,	all	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800	

286	 PROOF	SETS	$5	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(2,	8	coins	total),	2006	
	 -	2007,	Art	of	the	20th	Century,	all	.9999	silver,	total	9.339	oz	ASW.	 $380

287	 PROOF	&	UNC	SETS	(4),	2006	Selectively	gold	plated	silver	PROOF	50	
	 Cent	Set,	km801a	&	802a,	0.999	silver;	&	Wedding	Coin	Collections	
	 2002,	2003	&	2004,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued	with	cert's,	UNC.	 $120	

288	 PROOF	SET	2012,	6	coins,	0.9999	Silver,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	
	 000640,	total	1.9811	oz	ASW.	 $260	

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS
289	 HALF	SOVEREIGN,	1859,	Sydney	Mint.	G	 $360	

290	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1866S,	Sydney	Mint.	VG	 $360	

291	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1897S,	S3881,	aEF;	1910S,	S3977B,	aEF;	&	
	 1915S,	gVF	&	1916S	Obv	broken	nose	variety	gVF,	S4009.	gVF	-	aEF	 $1,400	

292	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1906S,	S3977B,	F;	1910S,	S3977B,	F;	1914S,	
	 S4009,	gVF;	&	1915S,	S4009,	gVF.	F	-	gVF	 $1,400	

293	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(3),	1906S,	1912S	&	1915S,	S3977B	&	S4009.	VF	 $1,050	

294	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1906S,	S3977B,	r/n	Obv,	F;	&	1915S,	S4009,	
	 EF.	F	-	EF	 $700	

295	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1906S,	S3977B.	gF	 $360	

296	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1908S	(2),	S3977B;	&	1915S	&	1916S,	S4009.	
	 VF	-	EF	 $1,400	

297	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915M,	S4007.	gVF	 $360	

298	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915M,	S4007,	r/n's.	VF	 $360	

299	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(2)	1915M,	S4007	&	1915S,	S4003.	Total	weight	
	 12.83	g.	Mounted	in	cufflinks.	F	 $700	

300	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1915S,	S4009.	gVF	-	EF	 $700	

301	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1915S	&	1916S,	S4009.	AU	 $725	

302	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1916S,	S4009.	EF	 $360	
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303	 SOVEREIGN	1866	Sydney	Mint,	2nd	Type,	higher	than	usual	grade.	gVF	 $750	

304	 SOVEREIGN	1871S,	S	below	wreath	&	shield,	WW	in	relief,	S3855.	
	 Nearly	UNC	 $850	

305	 SOVEREIGN	1876M,	St	George,	S3857,	rare	in	this	grade.	Choice	UNC	 $1,000	

306	 SOVEREIGN	1877M,	S3857,	St	George.	gVF	 $725	

307	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1879M,	S3857,	VF;	1881M,	S3857D,	gVF;	1885M	
	 VF	&	1886M	F,	S3857C;	&	1909M,	S3971,	VF.	F	-	gVF	 $3,500	

308	 SOVEREIGN	1880M,	S3857,	St	George,	horse	with	longer	tail,	PCGS	
	 MS63.	UNC	 $1,000	

309	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1882S	St	George,	small	BP,	S3858E,	aVF;	&	1900M,	
	 Old	Head,	S3875,	gVF.	 $1,400	

310	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	S3858E,	Obv	2nd	young	head,	rev	short	tail.	F	 $700	

311	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1894M,	1895M,	1897M,	1899M,	&	1900M,	all	
	 Victoria	Old	Head,	S3875.	EF	-	UNC	 $3,600	

312	 SOVEREIGNS	(2)	1905M,	S3971,	VF;	&	1908S,	S3973.	gF	 $1,400	

313	 SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1905S,	1908S	&	1910S,	S3973;	&	1917M,	S3999.	
	 VF	-	aEF	 $2,800	

314	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1906M	&	1909M,	S3971;	&	1913M,	1918M	&	
	 1925M,	S3999.	VF	-	gEF	 $3,500	

315	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1907M	S3971;	&	1913M,	S3999.	gVF	-	EF	 $1,400	

316	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1907M,	S3971,	gVF;	&	1925M,	S3999,	EF.	 $1,400	

317	 SOVEREIGN	1909P,	S3972.	VF	 $750	

318	 SOVEREIGN	1909P,	S3972.	aVF	 $700	

319	 SOVEREIGN	1911S,	S4003,	George	V.	aEF	 $700	

320	 SOVEREIGN	1911S,	S4003,	r/n	Obv.	gVF	 $700	

321	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1911S	&	1925S,	S4003.	gVF-EF	 $1,400	

322	 SOVEREIGN	1918S,	S4003,	scarcer	date.	AU	 $725	

323	 PROOF	SET	Olympic	Centennial	Coin	Program	1896	-	1996	(3	coins),	
	 $200	1993	The	Gymnast,	0.917	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cert	#IIA15798,	
	 km220;	$20's	1993	(2),	The	Champions,	cert	#IIB14739,	km218	&	
	 The	Relay	Team,	cert	#IIH56699,	km219,	both	0.925	silver,	total	2	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $1,500	

324	 PROOF	$200	1993,	Olympic	Games	$200,	0.917	gold,	The	Gymnast,	
	 km220,	cased	(scuffs	&	stretch	marks	on	case),	boxed	with	cert	
	 IIA07258,	total	0.4959	oz	AGW.	 $1,300	
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303	 SOVEREIGN	1866	Sydney	Mint,	2nd	Type,	higher	than	usual	grade.	gVF	 $750	

304	 SOVEREIGN	1871S,	S	below	wreath	&	shield,	WW	in	relief,	S3855.	
	 Nearly	UNC	 $850	

305	 SOVEREIGN	1876M,	St	George,	S3857,	rare	in	this	grade.	Choice	UNC	 $1,000	

306	 SOVEREIGN	1877M,	S3857,	St	George.	gVF	 $725	

307	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1879M,	S3857,	VF;	1881M,	S3857D,	gVF;	1885M	
	 VF	&	1886M	F,	S3857C;	&	1909M,	S3971,	VF.	F	-	gVF	 $3,500	

308	 SOVEREIGN	1880M,	S3857,	St	George,	horse	with	longer	tail,	PCGS	
	 MS63.	UNC	 $1,000	

309	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1882S	St	George,	small	BP,	S3858E,	aVF;	&	1900M,	
	 Old	Head,	S3875,	gVF.	 $1,400	

310	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	S3858E,	Obv	2nd	young	head,	rev	short	tail.	F	 $700	

311	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1894M,	1895M,	1897M,	1899M,	&	1900M,	all	
	 Victoria	Old	Head,	S3875.	EF	-	UNC	 $3,600	

312	 SOVEREIGNS	(2)	1905M,	S3971,	VF;	&	1908S,	S3973.	gF	 $1,400	

313	 SOVEREIGNS	(4),	1905S,	1908S	&	1910S,	S3973;	&	1917M,	S3999.	
	 VF	-	aEF	 $2,800	

314	 SOVEREIGNS	(5),	1906M	&	1909M,	S3971;	&	1913M,	1918M	&	
	 1925M,	S3999.	VF	-	gEF	 $3,500	

315	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1907M	S3971;	&	1913M,	S3999.	gVF	-	EF	 $1,400	

316	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1907M,	S3971,	gVF;	&	1925M,	S3999,	EF.	 $1,400	

317	 SOVEREIGN	1909P,	S3972.	VF	 $750	

318	 SOVEREIGN	1909P,	S3972.	aVF	 $700	

319	 SOVEREIGN	1911S,	S4003,	George	V.	aEF	 $700	

320	 SOVEREIGN	1911S,	S4003,	r/n	Obv.	gVF	 $700	

321	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1911S	&	1925S,	S4003.	gVF-EF	 $1,400	

322	 SOVEREIGN	1918S,	S4003,	scarcer	date.	AU	 $725	

323	 PROOF	SET	Olympic	Centennial	Coin	Program	1896	-	1996	(3	coins),	
	 $200	1993	The	Gymnast,	0.917	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cert	#IIA15798,	
	 km220;	$20's	1993	(2),	The	Champions,	cert	#IIB14739,	km218	&	
	 The	Relay	Team,	cert	#IIH56699,	km219,	both	0.925	silver,	total	2	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $1,500	

324	 PROOF	$200	1993,	Olympic	Games	$200,	0.917	gold,	The	Gymnast,	
	 km220,	cased	(scuffs	&	stretch	marks	on	case),	boxed	with	cert	
	 IIA07258,	total	0.4959	oz	AGW.	 $1,300	

325	 PROOF	FLORAL	EMBLEMS	OF	AUSTRALIA	SERIES	(9),	$100,	1995-2003,	
	 0.9999	gold,	3.00	oz	AGW,	cased	(hinged-lid	timber	presentation	box)	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	#69,	#348,	#712,	#864,	#1170,	#1454,	#1624,	
	 #1694	&	#2328	(mintage	limit	of	2,500),	km308a,	km333a,	km384a,	
	 km480a,	km487a,	km512a,	km643,	km657	&	km870.	 $8,200	

326	 PROOF	FLORAL	EMBLEMS	OF	AUSTRALIA	SERIES	(9),	$150,	1995-2003,	
	 0.9999	gold,	4.50	oz	AGW,	cased	(hinged-lid	timber	presentation	box)	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	#64,	#158,	#238,	#510,	#585,	#834,	#863,	#978	&	
	 #1223	(mintage	limit	of	1,500),	km309,	km334,	km413,	km475,	
	 km513,	km644,	km558	&	km872.	 $12,500	

327	 PROOF	2000,	$20	Bimetal	Colour	Millennium	Coin,	outer	ring	0.999	
	 Silver,	total	0.161	oz	ASW;	Inner	plug	.999	Gold,	0.270	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued	with	cert,	km519.	 $725	

328	 PROOF	AUSTRALIA	gold	coin,	2000	Floral	Emblems	of	Australia	$100,	
	 0.9999	gold,	km512a,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	00879,	total	0.333	oz	
	 AGW.	 $900	

329	 PROOF	2002	Queen	Elizabeth	II	accession	2	coin	proof	set,	$100,	
	 0.9999	gold,	1.00	oz	AGW,	km646;	&	50	cent,	0.9999	silver,	0.5858	
	 oz	ASW,	km645a;	boxed	&	cased	with	cert	#1086.	 $2,800	

330	 PROOF	2002	XVII	Commonwealth	Games	Trimetallic	$50,	.9999	Gold	
	 core	0.25	oz	AGW;	.999	Silver	middle	ring	0.43	oz	ASW	&	Copper	
	 outer	ring,	boxed	&	cased	with	cert	#2310,	km648.	 $700	

331	 PROOF	RARE	BIRDS	GOLD	SERIES	(3),	$200,	2004	-	2006,	0.999	gold,	
	 1.50	oz	AGW,	,	km732,	753	&	2006,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#507.	 $4,200	

332	 PROOF	RARE	BIRDS	GOLD	SERIES	(3),	$150,	2004	-	2006,	km731,	752	
	 &	873,	0.999	gold,	1.00	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#513.	 $2,700	

333	 PROOF	2004	$4	Eureka	Prospector,	0.9999	gold,	0.04	oz	AGW,	boxed	
	 &	cased	with	low	cert	#0037.	 $120	

334	 PROOF	2007	$10	The	Ashes,	0.9999	gold,	km867,	0.10	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#1592.	 $280	

335	 PROOF	$100,	2007	Queen's	Diamond	Wedding	Jubilee,	diamond	
	 inserted	in	'O'	of	'Diamond',	0.9999	fine,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	0191,	small	marks	on	display	case.	 $2,600	

336	 PROOF	Kangaroo	gold	coins	(3),	2007	$5,	1/20	oz,	km1776;	2008	$5,	
	 1/20	oz,	km1772;	2010	$2,	0.5g	0.9999	gold,	km1319;	total	0.216	oz	
	 AGW.	 $600	

337	 PROOF	2010	Koala	$5,	1/25	oz,	.9999	gold,	km1467,	Cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	00129,	total	0.04	oz	AGW.	 $110	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

338	 AUSTRALIA,	HOGARTH,	ERICHSEN	&	CO,	Sydney	NSW	Threepence	
	 1860	"Remembrance"	Rev,	Numeral	3	in	wreath	Obv,	R256,	A691,	
	 holed,	slight	bend,	otherwise	details	F.	 $100	

339	 AUSTRALIA,	PEEK	TEA	STORES,	Halfpenny,	1852,	sunken	bricks	&	
	 raised	joints,	R546,	A430,	crudely	struck.	G	 $100	

340	 AUSTRALIA	J	C	THORNTHWAITE,	Sydney	NSW,	1854	Penny,	R551,	
	 A579,	usual	weak	strike	to	centre	of	obverse,	good	example	&	rare.	F	 $600	

341	 GROUP	(9),	Pennies	(6),	H	Ashton,	A23	VF;	G	L	Beath,	A36,	F,	
	 Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A311,	F;	George	McCaul,	A359;	Milner	&	
	 Thompson	1881,	A376	&	A381,	F;	Halfpenny,	Australia	1855,	Lewis	
	 &	Abrahams,	A2,	VG;	&	Pure	Bread	2	lb	Loaf,	Timaru	(2),	B	P18,	scarce,	
	 F	&	VF.	 $140	

342	 S	BEAVEN,	Penny	1863,	Invercargill,	A42,	R53,	even	tone,	far	better	
	 than	most.	gVF	 $500	

343	 LIPMAN	LEVY,	Penny,	late	strike	pattern	with	Wellington	bust,	A323,	
	 rare,	13	recorded	according	to	Gray.	Darker	tone	with	underlying	
	 lustre.	AU	 $600	

Communion Tokens
344	 COMMUNION	1886	St	John's	Wellington,	L367,	strong	lustre,	minor	
	 oxidation	at	rim.	Directly	from	St	John's,	the	last	available	to	be	sold	
	 to	help	fund	earthquake	strengthening	the	historic	church	building.	
	 Rare,	the	best	of	their	remaining	unissued	communion	tokens.	AU	 $600	

345	 COMMUNION,	1848	First	Church	Otago,	L374,	cased,	some	oxidisation,	
	 otherwise	VF.	 $50	

NEW ZEALAND COINS
Pre-decimal

346	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	light	tone,	full	Rev	details	with	attractive	
	 underlying	lustre,	good	fields	&	sharp	rims	on	Rev.	Slight	wear	on	
	 obverse.	Attractive	example.	AU	 $7,600	

347	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	sharp	strike	with	full	details	&	good	lustre.	
	 Some	marks	in	fields.	AU	 $7,200	

348	 HALFCROWNS	(22)	complete	in	Eagle	Album,	display	pages	damaged.	
	 UNC	dates	include	1940,	42,	45	-	47,	49,	50	low	dot,	&	53	-	65,	all	
	 free	from	major	bag	marks	&	major	spots	&	thus	rare.	The	1944	is	
	 an	exceptional	AU,	the	1950	High	dot	EF,	others	AU	-	BU.	 $2,000	
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NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

338	 AUSTRALIA,	HOGARTH,	ERICHSEN	&	CO,	Sydney	NSW	Threepence	
	 1860	"Remembrance"	Rev,	Numeral	3	in	wreath	Obv,	R256,	A691,	
	 holed,	slight	bend,	otherwise	details	F.	 $100	

339	 AUSTRALIA,	PEEK	TEA	STORES,	Halfpenny,	1852,	sunken	bricks	&	
	 raised	joints,	R546,	A430,	crudely	struck.	G	 $100	

340	 AUSTRALIA	J	C	THORNTHWAITE,	Sydney	NSW,	1854	Penny,	R551,	
	 A579,	usual	weak	strike	to	centre	of	obverse,	good	example	&	rare.	F	 $600	

341	 GROUP	(9),	Pennies	(6),	H	Ashton,	A23	VF;	G	L	Beath,	A36,	F,	
	 Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A311,	F;	George	McCaul,	A359;	Milner	&	
	 Thompson	1881,	A376	&	A381,	F;	Halfpenny,	Australia	1855,	Lewis	
	 &	Abrahams,	A2,	VG;	&	Pure	Bread	2	lb	Loaf,	Timaru	(2),	B	P18,	scarce,	
	 F	&	VF.	 $140	

342	 S	BEAVEN,	Penny	1863,	Invercargill,	A42,	R53,	even	tone,	far	better	
	 than	most.	gVF	 $500	

343	 LIPMAN	LEVY,	Penny,	late	strike	pattern	with	Wellington	bust,	A323,	
	 rare,	13	recorded	according	to	Gray.	Darker	tone	with	underlying	
	 lustre.	AU	 $600	

Communion Tokens
344	 COMMUNION	1886	St	John's	Wellington,	L367,	strong	lustre,	minor	
	 oxidation	at	rim.	Directly	from	St	John's,	the	last	available	to	be	sold	
	 to	help	fund	earthquake	strengthening	the	historic	church	building.	
	 Rare,	the	best	of	their	remaining	unissued	communion	tokens.	AU	 $600	

345	 COMMUNION,	1848	First	Church	Otago,	L374,	cased,	some	oxidisation,	
	 otherwise	VF.	 $50	

NEW ZEALAND COINS
Pre-decimal

346	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	light	tone,	full	Rev	details	with	attractive	
	 underlying	lustre,	good	fields	&	sharp	rims	on	Rev.	Slight	wear	on	
	 obverse.	Attractive	example.	AU	 $7,600	

347	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	sharp	strike	with	full	details	&	good	lustre.	
	 Some	marks	in	fields.	AU	 $7,200	

348	 HALFCROWNS	(22)	complete	in	Eagle	Album,	display	pages	damaged.	
	 UNC	dates	include	1940,	42,	45	-	47,	49,	50	low	dot,	&	53	-	65,	all	
	 free	from	major	bag	marks	&	major	spots	&	thus	rare.	The	1944	is	
	 an	exceptional	AU,	the	1950	High	dot	EF,	others	AU	-	BU.	 $2,000	

349	 HALFCROWNS	(11),	1934.	EF	-	AU	 $420	

350	 HALFCROWNS	(3),	1933,	34	(tiny	r/n	Obv	rim)	&	35.	aEF	-	EF	 $120	

351	 HALFCROWNS	1940	(9),	put	away	for	many	years,	some	tone	mainly	
	 at	edges	with	original	lustre	remaining,	all	near	UNC	or	UNC.	 $280	

352	 HALFCROWNS	1961	(50).	UNC	-	BU	 $500	

353	 FLORINS	(24),	complete,	1935,	36,	40,	43,	45	&	46	flat	back	with	
	 only	a	trace	of	wear,	1944	spots,	47	&	49	EF,	1948	&	51	VF,	1953	-	
	 65	UNC,	most	AU,	silver	without	major	spots	or	bag	marks,	the	1936	
	 &	46	FB	particularly	good	&	rare	in	such	high	grade.	VF	-	BU	 $2,000	

354	 FLORIN	1933,	Obv	bag	mark	above	eye.	AU	 $100	

355	 FLORINS	(8),	1933	(3)	&	1934	(5)	some	light	wear.	aEF	-	AU	 $240	

356	 FLORIN	1945,	minor	bag	marks,	PCGS	MS64.	BU	 $300	

357	 FLORIN	1946	'Flat	Back',	Rev	light	tone	spotting,	PCGS	AU58.	AU	 $260	

358	 SHILLINGS	(31)	in	quality	Eagle	Album,	complete,	1935,	40,	45,	53,	
	 62	-	65	UNC,	1941	&	42	EF;	broken	back	1958	VF	&	65	EF;	&	1962	
	 missing	ground	line,	EF.	VF	-	UNC	 $700	

359	 SHILLINGS	(11),	set	from	1933	-	46.	Most	EF	or	better.	VF	-	AU	 $220	

360	 SHILLING	1935,	very	light	tone	spotting,	PCGS	MS62.	AU	 $100	

361	 SHILLINGS	(10),	1944	(7)	&	1946	(3).	EF	 $160	

362	 SHILLING	1955.	AU	 $100	

363	 SIXPENCES	(36)	in	quality	Eagle	Album,	complete,	1934	AU,	1940	(2,	
	 EF);	1941	&	42	AU;	1957	Strapless	EF,	1965	broken	wing,	AU,	some	
	 light	cleaning.	EF	-	UNC	 $600	

364	 THREEPENCES	(37)	in	quality	Eagle	Album,	complete	except	1935	
	 (offered	separately	in	this	auction),	1941	&	1950	AU,	1942	One	dot	
	 EF,	1944	&	45	UNC,	1956	Strapless	EF;	1957	(4),	2	of	each	Obv	type	
	 EF	-	UNC;	some	lightly	cleaned.	EF	-	UNC	 $400	

365	 THREEPENCES	(68),	1933	-	1965,	complete	in	Bertrand	Albums	(2),	
	 1935	(2)	narrow	&	wide	date,	one	album	with	stains.	VG	-	EF	 $280	

366	 THREEPENCES	complete	in	Bertrand	album,	1935	narrow	date	aF,	
	 most	silver	F	or	better,	incl	1942	One	Dot,	1956	Strapless,	some	
	 tone	on	CuNi.	VG	-	aEF	 $140	

367	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	two	die	cracks	at	mid	stage	in	deve-
	 lopment.	EF	 $800	

368	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date.	gEF	 $800	

369	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date,	green	spotting	to	Rev,	some	lustre	
	 &	strong	details.	aEF	 $300	
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370	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date,	slight	green	tone	Obv.	gF	 $160	

371	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date,	slight	green	tone	Obv.	F	 $140	

372	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date.	aF	 $120	

373	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	lightly	cleaned.	AU	 $160	

374	 THREEPENCE	1942	One	Dot,	green	spotting,	die	cracks,	nice	lustre.	EF	 $120	

375	 PENNIES	(28)	&	HALFPENNIES	(27)	in	Eagle	Album,	complete,	the	
	 best	we	have	ever	offered.	All	pennies	full	mint	red	AU	-	BU	except	
	 1945	burnished	AU	&	1956	Strapless	gEF;	almost	free	of	major	spots	
	 on	Rev's	with	two	small	spots	on	the	1946,	fingerprints	on	1941,	47,	
	 49	&	63	Obv,	small	spots	&	fingerprints	on	1944	&	1946	Obv;	Half-
	 pennies,	all	full	mint	red	with	minimal	spotting,	except	1954	AU,	
	 1961	broken	neck	EF;	1961	&	63	light	fingerprints	Obv,	together	with	
	 Bahamas	Mule,	UNC.	Most	UNC,	including	rare	high	grade	dates	from	
	 1942	-	45	for	both	Pennies	&	Halfpennies.	EF	-	BU	 $1,500	

376	 PENNY	1956	NSS,	Obv	fingerprint,	rev	light	tone,	much	mint	red,	
	 PCGS	MS63RB.	AU	 $500	

377	 ACCUMULATION	(91),	ex	dealer	stock	of	higher	grade	silver	1933-46,	
	 Halfcrown	(1,	1937);	Florins	(23);	Shillings	(32,	incl	1941);	Sixpence	
	 (12)	&	Threepence	(23).	VF	-	UNC	 $1,250	

378	 ACCUMULATION	(197),	ex	dealer	stock	of	higher	grade	Cu-Ni	&	
	 Bronze.	Halfcrowns	(33);	Florins	(30);	Shillings	(45);	Sixpence	(15);	
	 Threepence	(19);	Pennies	(30)	&	Halfpennies	(25).	Noted	Halfcrown	
	 1963	(20)	UNC;	Florin	1951	(3)	UNC;	Shilling	1955	(3)	EF;	Penny	1942,	
	 AU;	Penny	1956,	gEF	-	BU;	Halfpenny	1941,	AU	&	42,	gEF.	EF	-	BU	 $900	

379	 ACCUMULATION	Higher	Grade	silver	(4),	Florin	1945,	PCGS	Genuine	
	 Cleaned-UNC	Detail,	AU;	Shilling	1937,	light	tone,	rev	spot	under	
	 warrior's	arm,	PCGS	MS64,	AU;	Sixpence	1936,	light	tone	trace	of	
	 wear	on	king's	beard,	PCGS	MS62,	AU;	Threepence	1943,	spot	
	 under	chin,	light	tone	both	sides,	NGC	MS65,	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

380	 ACCUMULATION	High	Grade	(10),	Halfcrowns	1950	near	dot	&	1953	
	 AU;	Florin	1933	gEF;	Shillings	1944	EF	&	1947	full	lustre	&	scarce,	AU;
	 Sixpences	1936	AU,	45	&	47	EF;	&	Pennies	1940	&	55,	full	mint	red	
	 AU.	EF	-	AU	 $160	

381	 ACCUMULATION	Higher	grade	Cu-Ni	(3),	Half	Crown	1949,	Obv	very	
	 light	tone,	PCGS	MS64;	Sixpence	1950,	light	tone,	NGC	MS63;	Three-
	 pence	1950,	traces	of	wear	&	spotting,	PCGS	MS64.	AU	-	UNC	 $260	

382	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album,	Threepences	to	Halfcrowns	
	 complete.	Threepences	&	Sixpences	mostly	VF	or	better,	1935	Three-
	 pence	wide	date,	F;	both	1946	florin	types,	some	duplicates.	Most	
	 F	-	UNC	 $300	
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370	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date,	slight	green	tone	Obv.	gF	 $160	

371	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date,	slight	green	tone	Obv.	F	 $140	

372	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date.	aF	 $120	

373	 THREEPENCE	1942,	one	dot,	lightly	cleaned.	AU	 $160	

374	 THREEPENCE	1942	One	Dot,	green	spotting,	die	cracks,	nice	lustre.	EF	 $120	

375	 PENNIES	(28)	&	HALFPENNIES	(27)	in	Eagle	Album,	complete,	the	
	 best	we	have	ever	offered.	All	pennies	full	mint	red	AU	-	BU	except	
	 1945	burnished	AU	&	1956	Strapless	gEF;	almost	free	of	major	spots	
	 on	Rev's	with	two	small	spots	on	the	1946,	fingerprints	on	1941,	47,	
	 49	&	63	Obv,	small	spots	&	fingerprints	on	1944	&	1946	Obv;	Half-
	 pennies,	all	full	mint	red	with	minimal	spotting,	except	1954	AU,	
	 1961	broken	neck	EF;	1961	&	63	light	fingerprints	Obv,	together	with	
	 Bahamas	Mule,	UNC.	Most	UNC,	including	rare	high	grade	dates	from	
	 1942	-	45	for	both	Pennies	&	Halfpennies.	EF	-	BU	 $1,500	

376	 PENNY	1956	NSS,	Obv	fingerprint,	rev	light	tone,	much	mint	red,	
	 PCGS	MS63RB.	AU	 $500	

377	 ACCUMULATION	(91),	ex	dealer	stock	of	higher	grade	silver	1933-46,	
	 Halfcrown	(1,	1937);	Florins	(23);	Shillings	(32,	incl	1941);	Sixpence	
	 (12)	&	Threepence	(23).	VF	-	UNC	 $1,250	

378	 ACCUMULATION	(197),	ex	dealer	stock	of	higher	grade	Cu-Ni	&	
	 Bronze.	Halfcrowns	(33);	Florins	(30);	Shillings	(45);	Sixpence	(15);	
	 Threepence	(19);	Pennies	(30)	&	Halfpennies	(25).	Noted	Halfcrown	
	 1963	(20)	UNC;	Florin	1951	(3)	UNC;	Shilling	1955	(3)	EF;	Penny	1942,	
	 AU;	Penny	1956,	gEF	-	BU;	Halfpenny	1941,	AU	&	42,	gEF.	EF	-	BU	 $900	

379	 ACCUMULATION	Higher	Grade	silver	(4),	Florin	1945,	PCGS	Genuine	
	 Cleaned-UNC	Detail,	AU;	Shilling	1937,	light	tone,	rev	spot	under	
	 warrior's	arm,	PCGS	MS64,	AU;	Sixpence	1936,	light	tone	trace	of	
	 wear	on	king's	beard,	PCGS	MS62,	AU;	Threepence	1943,	spot	
	 under	chin,	light	tone	both	sides,	NGC	MS65,	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $300	

380	 ACCUMULATION	High	Grade	(10),	Halfcrowns	1950	near	dot	&	1953	
	 AU;	Florin	1933	gEF;	Shillings	1944	EF	&	1947	full	lustre	&	scarce,	AU;
	 Sixpences	1936	AU,	45	&	47	EF;	&	Pennies	1940	&	55,	full	mint	red	
	 AU.	EF	-	AU	 $160	

381	 ACCUMULATION	Higher	grade	Cu-Ni	(3),	Half	Crown	1949,	Obv	very	
	 light	tone,	PCGS	MS64;	Sixpence	1950,	light	tone,	NGC	MS63;	Three-
	 pence	1950,	traces	of	wear	&	spotting,	PCGS	MS64.	AU	-	UNC	 $260	

382	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album,	Threepences	to	Halfcrowns	
	 complete.	Threepences	&	Sixpences	mostly	VF	or	better,	1935	Three-
	 pence	wide	date,	F;	both	1946	florin	types,	some	duplicates.	Most	
	 F	-	UNC	 $300	

Decimal
383	 PATTERN	One	Dollar,	1982,	Sterling	Silver	PROOF,	Royal	Mint,	Obv	
	 Berry	portrait,	legend	Elizabeth	II	Queen	of	New	Zealand,	1982	
	 between	two	rosettes	(like	km51a),	Rev	Fantail	design	of	1980	(like	
	 km49a),	38.7mm,	27.6g,	milled	edge,	exceedingly	rare.	PROOF	 $3,000	

384	 PATTERN	One	Cent,	Royal	Mint,	Bronze,	Obv	Berry	portrait,	legend	
	 Elizabeth	II	Queen	of	New	Zealand,	1982	between	two	rosettes	(like	
	 km51),	Rev	Fern,	(like	km31.1),	2.06g,	1.5	mm,	plain	edge,	1982,	
	 rare.	Even	light	tone	Obv,	Rev	bright.	AU	 $1,500	

385	 PATTERN	SET	One	Dollar	-	One	Cent	(7	coins)	1983,	Royal	Mint,	with	
	 pattern	dollar,	50th	anniversary	of	coinage,	38.7mm,	milled	edge,	
	 Rev	of	the	1983	dollar	(km53),	image	of	20	cent	at	lower	right	omits	
	 the	stem	&	lower	foliage	of	the	fern,	Obv	Machin	effigy	as	also	on	
	 other	coins	with	normal	1983	reverses,	in	mint	sealed	pack,	rare.	
	 Sharply	struck.	BU	 $2,500	

386	 PATTERN	Two	Dollar	Trial	Piece	1985,	Royal	Australian	Mint,	Rev	
	 Australian	Arms,	Obv	Maklouf	portrait	prior	to	adoption	in	1986,	
	 Legend	Elizabeth	II	New	Zealand	1985,	Aluminium	Bronze,	milled	&	
	 plain	security	edge,	26mm,	8.07g,	rare.	AU	 $1,000	

387	 PATTERN	One	Dollar	Trial	Piece	1985,	Royal	Australian	Mint,	Rev	
	 Australian	Arms,	Obv	Maklouf	portrait	prior	to	adoption	in	1986,	
	 Legend	Elizabeth	II	New	Zealand	1985,	Aluminium	Bronze,	heptagonal,	
	 plain	edge,	22	mm,	6.44g,	rare.	AU	 $1,000	

388	 PATTERN	SET	One	Dollar	-	One	Cent	(7	coins),	1986	Royal	Mint,	with	
	 pattern	dollar,	Rev	of	1984	dollar	with	Chatham	Islands	Black	Robin	
	 (like	km54),	Obv	Maklouf	effigy	as	in	issued	1986	dollars	(like	km56),	
	 all	other	coins	sharply	struck	early	examples	of	1986	designs	in	mint	
	 sealed	pack,	rare.	BU	 $3,000	

389	 ACCUMULATION	in	Album	(94);	Crowns	1949	(2)	&	53	(3);	$1	(32,	
	 20	Ag),	1967	-	1990,	Specimens	&	PROOF	incl	1970	Cook	Isl;	$1	2003	
	 (4)	LOTR	km248	-	251,	Ag;	$5	PROOF	large,	1990	ANZAC	km71;	1991	
	 -	2005	(23	silver,	incl	1996	70th	Birthday,	only	duplicate	is	1998	
	 Albatross	(2);	$5	BU	(3)	2002	Sky	Tower,	Dolphin,	2003	Kokopu;	50	
	 Cents	(20)	1967	-	1995	(7,	incl	1994	bimetal	UNC,	13	PROOF)	&	Cent	
	 -	20	Cent	(6),	approx	37	oz	ASW.	UNC/PROOF	 $1,600	

390	 ACCUMULATION	(880+)	1967	-	1989,	1c	-	50c,	ex	dealer	stock	with	
	 a	catalogue	value	above	$4,700,	all	AU	-	UNC.	Noted	1971	(circ)	1c	
	 (64),	5c	(6),	10c	(2)	&	20c	(2);	1972	1c	(22);	1973	1c	(100)	&	2004	-	
	 5	Society	Pair.	AU	-	UNC	 $700	

391	 PROOF	$150	1998	Kiwi,	km126,	0.999	pure	platinum,	0.5	oz	APW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#102	of	350	as	issued.	 $800	
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392	 PROOF	$5's	(6),	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	
	 Dolphin;	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin;	2012	Fairy	Tern	&	2013	Short	
	 Tailed	Bat.	Total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
393	 PROOF	$5	(3),	2013	Short-Tailed	Bat	cert	#0350;	2014	Kairuku	cert	
	 #0190;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0676;	date	written	on	each	outer	white	box,	
	 0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $240	
394	 PROOF	$5	(2),	2014	Kairuku	cert	0237;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0638,	slight	
	 mark	on	box;	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	
	 as	issued.	 $180	
395	 PROOF	$5's	(2),	2017	Laughing	Owl	&	2018	Moa,	each	0.999	silver,	
	 1	oz	ASW,	total	2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	197	&	491	as	
	 issued.	 $200	
396	 PROOF	$1's	(2),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	cert	#0082	&	2005	Rowi	
	 cert	#0502;	Both	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	0.999	pure	silver,	2	oz	
	 ASW.	PROOF	 $240	
397	 PROOF	$1's	(6),	2008	Haast	Tokoeka	cert	1184;	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	
	 #217;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	931;	2012	Kiwi	Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	526;	
	 2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	768	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	
	 Mitre	Peak,	cert	526,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
398	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	Kiwi	Icons	&	Treasures	sets,	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	647;	
	 2010	Kiwi	Icons	cert	3898;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	446;	2012	Kiwi	
	 Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	3335;	2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	
	 680;	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak,	cert	518;	0.9999	silver,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued,	some	with	slight	edge	tone	&	pen	on	outer	box.	 $380	
399	 PROOF	$1's	MAORI	ART	(4),	2010	Heitiki,	2012	Hei	Matau,	2013	Koru	
	 &	2014	Papatuanuku	&	Ranginui,	each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
400	 PROOF	$1's	(3)	2011	Icons	Silver	Fern,	All	Blacks	Haka	&	Webb	Ellis	
	 Cup,	0.999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $180	
401	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2011	All	Blacks	Silver	Fern;	2011	Webb	Ellis	Cup;	&	
	 2015	All	Blacks	Jersey;	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	each	1	oz	.999	silver.	 $180	
402	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	&	50	Cents	(1),	$1	2012	RNZAF;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	HMS	Achilles	(2)	&	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak;	2015	UNESCO	&	
	 50	Cents	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	each	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
403	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	2013	60th	Anniv	of	Coronation;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	Royal	Visit;	2015	QE	II	NZ's	Longest	Reigning	Monarch;	2015	
	 Royal	Baby;	&	2016	QEII	90th	Birthday;	total	6	oz	ASW,	.9999	silver,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $500	
404	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2012	Diamond	Jubilee,	cert	#191;	2013	QEII	60th	
	 Year,	cert	1041	&	2013	Royal	Baby	cert	144,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $240	

392	 PROOF	$5's	(6),	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	
	 Dolphin;	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin;	2012	Fairy	Tern	&	2013	Short	
	 Tailed	Bat.	Total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
393	 PROOF	$5	(3),	2013	Short-Tailed	Bat	cert	#0350;	2014	Kairuku	cert	
	 #0190;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0676;	date	written	on	each	outer	white	box,	
	 0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $240	
394	 PROOF	$5	(2),	2014	Kairuku	cert	0237;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0638,	slight	
	 mark	on	box;	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	
	 as	issued.	 $180	
395	 PROOF	$5's	(2),	2017	Laughing	Owl	&	2018	Moa,	each	0.999	silver,	
	 1	oz	ASW,	total	2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	197	&	491	as	
	 issued.	 $200	
396	 PROOF	$1's	(2),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	cert	#0082	&	2005	Rowi	
	 cert	#0502;	Both	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	0.999	pure	silver,	2	oz	
	 ASW.	PROOF	 $240	
397	 PROOF	$1's	(6),	2008	Haast	Tokoeka	cert	1184;	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	
	 #217;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	931;	2012	Kiwi	Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	526;	
	 2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	768	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	
	 Mitre	Peak,	cert	526,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
398	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	Kiwi	Icons	&	Treasures	sets,	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	647;	
	 2010	Kiwi	Icons	cert	3898;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	446;	2012	Kiwi	
	 Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	3335;	2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	
	 680;	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak,	cert	518;	0.9999	silver,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued,	some	with	slight	edge	tone	&	pen	on	outer	box.	 $380	
399	 PROOF	$1's	MAORI	ART	(4),	2010	Heitiki,	2012	Hei	Matau,	2013	Koru	
	 &	2014	Papatuanuku	&	Ranginui,	each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
400	 PROOF	$1's	(3)	2011	Icons	Silver	Fern,	All	Blacks	Haka	&	Webb	Ellis	
	 Cup,	0.999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $180	
401	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2011	All	Blacks	Silver	Fern;	2011	Webb	Ellis	Cup;	&	
	 2015	All	Blacks	Jersey;	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	each	1	oz	.999	silver.	 $180	
402	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	&	50	Cents	(1),	$1	2012	RNZAF;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	HMS	Achilles	(2)	&	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak;	2015	UNESCO	&	
	 50	Cents	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	each	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
403	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	2013	60th	Anniv	of	Coronation;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	Royal	Visit;	2015	QE	II	NZ's	Longest	Reigning	Monarch;	2015	
	 Royal	Baby;	&	2016	QEII	90th	Birthday;	total	6	oz	ASW,	.9999	silver,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $500	
404	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2012	Diamond	Jubilee,	cert	#191;	2013	QEII	60th	
	 Year,	cert	1041	&	2013	Royal	Baby	cert	144,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $240	

392	 PROOF	$5's	(6),	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	
	 Dolphin;	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin;	2012	Fairy	Tern	&	2013	Short	
	 Tailed	Bat.	Total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
393	 PROOF	$5	(3),	2013	Short-Tailed	Bat	cert	#0350;	2014	Kairuku	cert	
	 #0190;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0676;	date	written	on	each	outer	white	box,	
	 0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $240	
394	 PROOF	$5	(2),	2014	Kairuku	cert	0237;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0638,	slight	
	 mark	on	box;	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	
	 as	issued.	 $180	
395	 PROOF	$5's	(2),	2017	Laughing	Owl	&	2018	Moa,	each	0.999	silver,	
	 1	oz	ASW,	total	2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	197	&	491	as	
	 issued.	 $200	
396	 PROOF	$1's	(2),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	cert	#0082	&	2005	Rowi	
	 cert	#0502;	Both	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	0.999	pure	silver,	2	oz	
	 ASW.	PROOF	 $240	
397	 PROOF	$1's	(6),	2008	Haast	Tokoeka	cert	1184;	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	
	 #217;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	931;	2012	Kiwi	Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	526;	
	 2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	768	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	
	 Mitre	Peak,	cert	526,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
398	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	Kiwi	Icons	&	Treasures	sets,	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	647;	
	 2010	Kiwi	Icons	cert	3898;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	446;	2012	Kiwi	
	 Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	3335;	2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	
	 680;	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak,	cert	518;	0.9999	silver,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued,	some	with	slight	edge	tone	&	pen	on	outer	box.	 $380	
399	 PROOF	$1's	MAORI	ART	(4),	2010	Heitiki,	2012	Hei	Matau,	2013	Koru	
	 &	2014	Papatuanuku	&	Ranginui,	each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
400	 PROOF	$1's	(3)	2011	Icons	Silver	Fern,	All	Blacks	Haka	&	Webb	Ellis	
	 Cup,	0.999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $180	
401	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2011	All	Blacks	Silver	Fern;	2011	Webb	Ellis	Cup;	&	
	 2015	All	Blacks	Jersey;	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	each	1	oz	.999	silver.	 $180	
402	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	&	50	Cents	(1),	$1	2012	RNZAF;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	HMS	Achilles	(2)	&	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak;	2015	UNESCO	&	
	 50	Cents	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	each	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
403	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	2013	60th	Anniv	of	Coronation;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	Royal	Visit;	2015	QE	II	NZ's	Longest	Reigning	Monarch;	2015	
	 Royal	Baby;	&	2016	QEII	90th	Birthday;	total	6	oz	ASW,	.9999	silver,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $500	
404	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2012	Diamond	Jubilee,	cert	#191;	2013	QEII	60th	
	 Year,	cert	1041	&	2013	Royal	Baby	cert	144,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $240	
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392	 PROOF	$5's	(6),	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	
	 Dolphin;	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin;	2012	Fairy	Tern	&	2013	Short	
	 Tailed	Bat.	Total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
393	 PROOF	$5	(3),	2013	Short-Tailed	Bat	cert	#0350;	2014	Kairuku	cert	
	 #0190;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0676;	date	written	on	each	outer	white	box,	
	 0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $240	
394	 PROOF	$5	(2),	2014	Kairuku	cert	0237;	&	2015	Huia	cert	0638,	slight	
	 mark	on	box;	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW	each,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	
	 as	issued.	 $180	
395	 PROOF	$5's	(2),	2017	Laughing	Owl	&	2018	Moa,	each	0.999	silver,	
	 1	oz	ASW,	total	2	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	197	&	491	as	
	 issued.	 $200	
396	 PROOF	$1's	(2),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	cert	#0082	&	2005	Rowi	
	 cert	#0502;	Both	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	0.999	pure	silver,	2	oz	
	 ASW.	PROOF	 $240	
397	 PROOF	$1's	(6),	2008	Haast	Tokoeka	cert	1184;	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	
	 #217;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	931;	2012	Kiwi	Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	526;	
	 2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	768	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	
	 Mitre	Peak,	cert	526,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $360	
398	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	Kiwi	Icons	&	Treasures	sets,	2009	Kiwi	Icons	cert	647;	
	 2010	Kiwi	Icons	cert	3898;	2011	Kiwi	Icons	cert	446;	2012	Kiwi	
	 Treasures	Kowhai,	cert	3335;	2013	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	cert	
	 680;	&	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak,	cert	518;	0.9999	silver,	cased	
	 &	boxed	as	issued,	some	with	slight	edge	tone	&	pen	on	outer	box.	 $380	
399	 PROOF	$1's	MAORI	ART	(4),	2010	Heitiki,	2012	Hei	Matau,	2013	Koru	
	 &	2014	Papatuanuku	&	Ranginui,	each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	
	 all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
400	 PROOF	$1's	(3)	2011	Icons	Silver	Fern,	All	Blacks	Haka	&	Webb	Ellis	
	 Cup,	0.999	silver,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $180	
401	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2011	All	Blacks	Silver	Fern;	2011	Webb	Ellis	Cup;	&	
	 2015	All	Blacks	Jersey;	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	each	1	oz	.999	silver.	 $180	
402	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	&	50	Cents	(1),	$1	2012	RNZAF;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	HMS	Achilles	(2)	&	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak;	2015	UNESCO	&	
	 50	Cents	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	each	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $360	
403	 PROOF	$1's	(6)	2013	60th	Anniv	of	Coronation;	2013	Royal	Baby;	
	 2014	Royal	Visit;	2015	QE	II	NZ's	Longest	Reigning	Monarch;	2015	
	 Royal	Baby;	&	2016	QEII	90th	Birthday;	total	6	oz	ASW,	.9999	silver,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $500	
404	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2012	Diamond	Jubilee,	cert	#191;	2013	QEII	60th	
	 Year,	cert	1041	&	2013	Royal	Baby	cert	144,	0.9999	silver,	cased	&	
	 boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $240	

405	 PROOF	$1's	(2),	2014	Kiwi	Treasures	with	cert	1398,	no	box,	case	
	 peeling;	2015	Brown	Kiwi	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	0579;	0.999	silver,	
	 1	oz	ASW	each.	 $160	

406	 PROOF	$1's	(4),	2014	For	King	&	Empire;	2014	Announcement	of	
	 War;	2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	&	2015	Medical	Corps,	each	0.999	silver,	
	 total	4	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	all	with	cert	11	as	issued.	 $240	

407	 PROOF	$1's	(4)	Continuity	Set,	2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	2016	Courage	
	 &	Commitment;	2017	Darkest	Hour;	&	2018	Back	From	The	Brink,	
	 each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	all	with	cert	435	as	
	 issued.	 $240	

408	 PROOF	$1's	(3),	2015	Kiwi	(glow	in	dark)	cert	563;	2016	Kiwi	(Oval)	
	 cert	#718;	&	2017	Kiwi	cert	200;	all	0.999	Silver,	each	1	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	 $200	

409	 PROOF	$1's	(4),	2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	2015	Medical	Corps	
	 (Continuity	Set);	2016	Courage	&	Commitment;	2016	HMNZS	New	
	 Zealand	(Continuity	Set),	each	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	#300	as	issued.	 $240	

410	 PROOF	$1	2015	Kiwi	Silhouette,	0.999	Silver,	1	oz	ASW,	in	wooden	
	 case	&	box	with	Cert	0390	as	issued.	 $120	

411	 PROOF	$1	2017	Decimal	50th,	0.999	silver,	2	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	0344	of	500	as	issued.	 $500	

412	 PROOF	$1	2017	Southern	Lights,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	001	as	issued,	holographic	first	numbered	issue.	 $220	

413	 PROOF	$1	2017	Southern	Lights,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	0052	as	issued,	holographic	&	in	demand.	 $200	

414	 PROOF	$1	2017	Southern	Lights,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	0669	as	issued,	holographic	&	in	demand.	 $200	

415	 PROOF	50	cent	&	$1's	(5),	2012	RNZAF	75	Years;	2014	HMS	Achilles;	
	 2015	ANZAC	50c;	2016	RSA	100	Years;	&	2016	Courage	&	Commit-
	 ment;	all	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	total	5	oz	ASW	.9999	silver.	 $380	

416	 PROOF	SETS	(4),	1990	150th	Anniversary	5	Coin	Set,	all	0.925	Silver,	
	 7.83	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	 $280	

417	 PROOF	SETS	(4),	2003	Giant	Kokopu;	2004	Chatham	Is	Taiko;	2005	
	 Fiordland	Crested	Penguin;	&	2006	Falcon,	each	with	0.999	silver	$5,	
	 total	4	oz	ASW,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $300	

418	 PROOF	SET	2004	-	2008	Premium	Silver	Dollar	Set	Kiwi	Themes	(5),	
	 2004	Little	Spotted,	2005	Rowi,	2006	North	Island	Brown,	2007	
	 Great	Spotted	&	2008	Haast	Tokoeka,	each	0.999	silver,	total	5	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#456	as	issued.	 $1,000	
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419 PROOF SETS (5), 2008 Hamilton's Frog; 2009 Kakapo; 2011 Yellow 
 Eyed Penguin; 2012 Fairy Tern; & 2013 Short-Tailed Bat, each with 
 0.999 silver $5 (except 2013 Cu-Ni), total 4 oz ASW, all cased & boxed 
 with certs as issued. $400 

420 PROOF SETS (2), 2011 & 2012 Silver Currency Sets. Cased & boxed 
 as issued. Certs #268 & 124, each 5 coins, each 0.999 pure silver 
 (2012 10c gilt), total 2.26 oz ASW. $200 

421 PROOF SETS (5), 2012 Fairy Tern; 2013 Short-Tailed Bat; 2014 HMS 
 Achilles; 2015 Spirit of ANZAC; & 2016 QE2 90th Birthday; each with 
 0.999 silver $5 (except 2013 Cu-Ni), total 4 oz ASW, all cased & boxed 
 with certs as issued. $575 

422 PROOF SETS (3), 2015 Spirit of ANZAC; 2016 QE2 90th Birthday (2); 
 each with 0.900 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued. $340 

423 PROOF SET, 2017 50th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, with 0.999 
 silver $1, with 0.999 1oz silver $1, cased & boxed with cert 671 as 
 issued. $300 

424 PROOF SET, 2017 50th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, with 0.999 
 silver $1, with 0.999 1oz silver $1, cased & boxed with cert 673 as 
 issued. $300 

425	 PROOFS	$1	&	$5,	$1	2017	Platinum	Wedding	with	Swarovski	crystal	
 inset, cert 1208 & $5 2018 Moa cert 463, each 0.999 silver, 1 oz ASW, 
 total 2 oz ASW, both cased & boxed as issued. $180 

426	 SPECIMEN	$1's	(4),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi;	2005	Rowi;	2006	North	
	 Island	Brown	Kiwi	&	2007	Great	Spotted	Kiwi.	0.9999	pure	silver,	
 4 oz ASW. UNC $460 

427	 SPECIMEN	$1's	(3),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi;	2005	Rowi	&	2006	
 North Island Brown Kiwi. 0.9999 pure silver, 3 oz ASW. UNC $400 

428 SPECIMEN $1's (6) Icons & Kiwi Treasures 2009 - 2014, 2009 Kiwi 
 Icons; 2010 Kiwi Icons; 2011 Kiwi Icons; 2012 Kiwi Treasures Kowhai; 
 2013 Tane Mahuta & 2014 Mitre Peak; 0.999 silver, 6 oz ASW. 
 Some with slight edge tone. UNC $360 

429 SPECIMEN $1's (5) Kiwi Treasures, 2013 Tane Mahuta; 2014 Kiwi 
	 Treasures;	2015	Brown	Kiwi;	&	2016	(2)	Great	Spotted	Kiwi;	0.999	
 silver, 5 oz ASW. Some with slight edge tone. UNC $240 

430 UNC SET 2009 Giants of New Zealand $1 Set of Five, Southern Right 
 Whale, Haast's Eagle, Giant Moa, Colossal Squid & Giant Weta, each 
 0.999 silver, total 5 oz ASW, cased & boxed with cert #710 & stamps 
 as issued. PROOF-LIKE $300 

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY
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419 PROOF SETS (5), 2008 Hamilton's Frog; 2009 Kakapo; 2011 Yellow 
 Eyed Penguin; 2012 Fairy Tern; & 2013 Short-Tailed Bat, each with 
 0.999 silver $5 (except 2013 Cu-Ni), total 4 oz ASW, all cased & boxed 
 with certs as issued. $400 

420 PROOF SETS (2), 2011 & 2012 Silver Currency Sets. Cased & boxed 
 as issued. Certs #268 & 124, each 5 coins, each 0.999 pure silver 
 (2012 10c gilt), total 2.26 oz ASW. $200 

421 PROOF SETS (5), 2012 Fairy Tern; 2013 Short-Tailed Bat; 2014 HMS 
 Achilles; 2015 Spirit of ANZAC; & 2016 QE2 90th Birthday; each with 
 0.999 silver $5 (except 2013 Cu-Ni), total 4 oz ASW, all cased & boxed 
 with certs as issued. $575 

422 PROOF SETS (3), 2015 Spirit of ANZAC; 2016 QE2 90th Birthday (2); 
 each with 0.900 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued. $340 

423 PROOF SET, 2017 50th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, with 0.999 
 silver $1, with 0.999 1oz silver $1, cased & boxed with cert 671 as 
 issued. $300 

424 PROOF SET, 2017 50th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, with 0.999 
 silver $1, with 0.999 1oz silver $1, cased & boxed with cert 673 as 
 issued. $300 

425	 PROOFS	$1	&	$5,	$1	2017	Platinum	Wedding	with	Swarovski	crystal	
 inset, cert 1208 & $5 2018 Moa cert 463, each 0.999 silver, 1 oz ASW, 
 total 2 oz ASW, both cased & boxed as issued. $180 

426	 SPECIMEN	$1's	(4),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi;	2005	Rowi;	2006	North	
	 Island	Brown	Kiwi	&	2007	Great	Spotted	Kiwi.	0.9999	pure	silver,	
 4 oz ASW. UNC $460 

427	 SPECIMEN	$1's	(3),	2004	Little	Spotted	Kiwi;	2005	Rowi	&	2006	
 North Island Brown Kiwi. 0.9999 pure silver, 3 oz ASW. UNC $400 

428 SPECIMEN $1's (6) Icons & Kiwi Treasures 2009 - 2014, 2009 Kiwi 
 Icons; 2010 Kiwi Icons; 2011 Kiwi Icons; 2012 Kiwi Treasures Kowhai; 
 2013 Tane Mahuta & 2014 Mitre Peak; 0.999 silver, 6 oz ASW. 
 Some with slight edge tone. UNC $360 

429 SPECIMEN $1's (5) Kiwi Treasures, 2013 Tane Mahuta; 2014 Kiwi 
	 Treasures;	2015	Brown	Kiwi;	&	2016	(2)	Great	Spotted	Kiwi;	0.999	
 silver, 5 oz ASW. Some with slight edge tone. UNC $240 

430 UNC SET 2009 Giants of New Zealand $1 Set of Five, Southern Right 
 Whale, Haast's Eagle, Giant Moa, Colossal Squid & Giant Weta, each 
 0.999 silver, total 5 oz ASW, cased & boxed with cert #710 & stamps 
 as issued. PROOF-LIKE $300 

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY

Error Coins
431 ALBUM of COIN ERRORS & VARIETIES (105), 1946 - 2010, noted $1 
 Silver 1990 PROOF (2); Aluminium Bronze (69) incl die cracks & cuds, 
 1997 UNC & 1998 PROOF; 50 Cents (17) incl with die cracks & other 
 errors, 1994 bimetal; 20 Cents (3) die cracks; 10 Cents (4) incl cuds, 
 2004 Mule; 5 Cents (3); 2 Cents incl Bahamas Mule, spots Obv, EF; 
	 Florins	(3);	Shilling	1957	die	flaw;	&	Pennies	(2).	F	-	UNC	 $200	

432 ERRORS & VARIETIES (10), pre-decimal (6), Half Penny (2), 1962, 
	 clipped	&	die	obstruction	Obv	under	chin;	Penny	1956	NSS	(2);	
 Threepence 1942, One Dot (2); Decimal (4), 5c 1967 No Sea (2) & 5 
 Cents No Tail (2). F - EF $100 
433	 TWO	DOLLARS	(200),	Album	with	many	Coin	Errors	&	Varieties	1990	
 - 2015, noted Silver 1990 PROOF (2) & 1993 PROOF (1); Aluminium 
	 Bronze	1990	offset,	missing	reeding,	blank,	&	manufactured	double	
 head; 1997 die cracks, edge milling errors & rotated dies; 1998 
 PROOF; 2002 cud; 2003 die cracks, 2005 die cracks, 2008 die cracks, 
 edge errors & faulty planchet; 2010 die crack; 2011 die cracks; & 
 2014 die crack. F - UNC $900 
434	 ONE	DOLLAR	1970,	with	weak	lettering	at	ZEALAND	&	weakness	to	
	 left	of	mountain,	26.6g	&	2%	light,	unusual	error	in	NCLT	coin.	AU	 $100	

435 FIFTY CENTS, (8) 1967 die crack & clip, collar slip; 1986 metal star-
	 vation	Rev;	1968	Specimen	die	cracks;	2004	die	cracks/cuds;	&	2005	
	 die	cracks,	off	set	with	partial	double	rim	&	cud	at	nose.	F	-	UNC	 $200	

436 TEN CENTS, ND Machin Bust 1967 - 83, double struck on a small 
	 copper/steel	planchet,	lacking	date,	partial	milled	edge,	2.87g,	
	 21mm	diameter,	interesting	&	rare	error.	EF	 $200	

437 TWO CENT Royal Mint Trial piece with Royal Mint logo on Obv & Rev, 
 21 mm, 5.16g. AU $100 

NEW ZEALAND GOLD COINS
438 1990 $150 150th Anniversary, 0.916 gold, 0.5 oz AGW, cased & boxed 
 with cert 702 as issued, usual case peeling, without box. PROOF $1,400 
439 1990 $150 150th Anniversary, 0.916 gold, 0.5 oz AGW, cased & boxed 
 with cert 707 as issued, some case peeling. PROOF $1,400 
440 1990 $150 150th Anniversary, 0.916 gold, 0.5 oz AGW, cased & boxed 
 with cert 738 as issued, usual case peeling. PROOF $1,400 
441 1990 $150 150th Anniversary, km77, 0.916 gold, 0.5 oz AGW, case 
 exterior peeling with cert 1977, Missing exterior box. PROOF $1,400 
442 1994 50 Cents Endeavour Bimetal, white gold outer ring, yellow 
	 gold	inner	ring,	0.47	oz	AGW,	light	attractive	even	tone	Obv,	with	
 cert 055 & all original packaging. PROOF $1,300 
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443	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour	Bimetal,	white	gold	outer	ring,	yellow	
	 gold	inner	ring,	0.47	oz	AGW,	light	edge	tone	at	outer	edge,	case	
	 with	minor	scuffing	&	foxing,	with	cert	289.	PROOF	 $1,400	
444	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector.	Cased,	without	certificate.	0.999	pure	
	 gold,	0.500	oz	AGW.	Small	tone	spots	on	Rev.	PROOF	 $1,400	
445	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	certs	365/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	on	Obvs.	PROOF	 $1,400	
446	 1996	$10's	"General	Grant"	(2)	in	wooden	cases	of	issue,	certs	469	
	 &	552/650,	0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	on	Obvs.	
	 PROOF	 $2,800	
447	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	cert	480/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $1,400	
448	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	cert	588/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	with	the	usual	tone	spots.	PROOF	 $1,350	
449	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	one	small	spot	
	 Rev,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	66	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
450	 2000	$10	pair	(2	coins),	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.9999	gold,	0.25	
	 &	0.125	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued,	free	from	tone.	
	 PROOF	 $1,000	
451	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
452	 2005	$10	Lions'	Tour,	0.917	pure,	0.2355	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	0121,	km165.	PROOF	 $625	
453	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	71	as	issued.	Scarce	-	only	229	issued.	PROOF	 $2,800	
454	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	157	as	issued.	Scarce	-	only	229	issued.	PROOF	 $2,800	
455	 2006	$10	Otago	Gold	Rushes,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	number	27	noted	on	packet.	PROOF	 $1,400	
456	 2007	$10	QEII	Diamond	Wedding,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	cert	035/500	(but	only	300)	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
457	 2008	$10	Sir	Edmund	Hillary,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	cert	282	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
458	 2009	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Map,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	
	 cert	0107,	0.999	pure,	0.25	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $700	
459	 2010	$10	Maori	Art	Heitiki	with	huia	feathers	Rev,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	in	kauri	waka	huia	&	boxed	with	cert	483	as	issued,	a	
	 few	small	tone	spots.	PROOF	 $3,000	
460	 2011	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Silver	Fern,	0.999	pure,	
	 0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	cert	0444.	PROOF	 $700	
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443	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour	Bimetal,	white	gold	outer	ring,	yellow	
	 gold	inner	ring,	0.47	oz	AGW,	light	edge	tone	at	outer	edge,	case	
	 with	minor	scuffing	&	foxing,	with	cert	289.	PROOF	 $1,400	
444	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector.	Cased,	without	certificate.	0.999	pure	
	 gold,	0.500	oz	AGW.	Small	tone	spots	on	Rev.	PROOF	 $1,400	
445	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	certs	365/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	on	Obvs.	PROOF	 $1,400	
446	 1996	$10's	"General	Grant"	(2)	in	wooden	cases	of	issue,	certs	469	
	 &	552/650,	0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	tone	spots	on	Obvs.	
	 PROOF	 $2,800	
447	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	cert	480/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $1,400	
448	 1996	$10	"General	Grant"	in	wooden	case	of	issue,	cert	588/650,	
	 0.999	pure	Gold,	0.500	oz	AGW,	with	the	usual	tone	spots.	PROOF	 $1,350	
449	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	one	small	spot	
	 Rev,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	66	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
450	 2000	$10	pair	(2	coins),	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.9999	gold,	0.25	
	 &	0.125	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued,	free	from	tone.	
	 PROOF	 $1,000	
451	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
452	 2005	$10	Lions'	Tour,	0.917	pure,	0.2355	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	0121,	km165.	PROOF	 $625	
453	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	71	as	issued.	Scarce	-	only	229	issued.	PROOF	 $2,800	
454	 2006	$10	Narnia	Aslan,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	157	as	issued.	Scarce	-	only	229	issued.	PROOF	 $2,800	
455	 2006	$10	Otago	Gold	Rushes,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	number	27	noted	on	packet.	PROOF	 $1,400	
456	 2007	$10	QEII	Diamond	Wedding,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	cert	035/500	(but	only	300)	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
457	 2008	$10	Sir	Edmund	Hillary,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed,	cert	282	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
458	 2009	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Map,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	
	 cert	0107,	0.999	pure,	0.25	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $700	
459	 2010	$10	Maori	Art	Heitiki	with	huia	feathers	Rev,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	in	kauri	waka	huia	&	boxed	with	cert	483	as	issued,	a	
	 few	small	tone	spots.	PROOF	 $3,000	
460	 2011	$10	Icons	of	New	Zealand,	Kiwi	&	Silver	Fern,	0.999	pure,	
	 0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued,	cert	0444.	PROOF	 $700	

461	 2012	$10	Kiwi	Treasures	Kowhai,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	256	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
462	 2013	$10	Kiwi	Treasures	Tane	Mahuta,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	341	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
463	 2014	$10	Kiwi	Treasures	Mitre	Peak,	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert	265	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
464	 2014	$10	"WWI	For	King	&	Empire",	0.999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert	303	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
465	 PROOF	$10	(2),	2014	WWI	For	King	&	Empire;	2015	WWI	The	Spirit	
	 of	ANZAC,	both	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	both	with	
	 very	low	cert	11	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
466	 2015	$10	Kiwi,	0.999	gold	with	selective	colour,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert	80	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700	
467	 2016	$10	"WW1	-	Courage	&	Commitment",	the	Arras	Tunnels,	in	
	 replica	tin	tobacco	case	as	given	to	troops.	Cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	
	 Cert	76/500.	0.999	pure,	0.25	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $700	
468	 2016	$10's	(2),	"WW1	-	Courage	&	Commitment",	the	Arras	Tunnels,	
	 in	replica	tin	tobacco	cases	as	given	to	troops.	Cased	&	boxed	as	
	 issued.	Cert's	#176	&	343/500.	0.999	pure,	0.5	oz	total	AGW.	PROOF	 $1,400	
469	 2016	$10	Road	to	Rio,	0.999	gold	with	selective	colour,	0.5	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	14	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
470	 2016	$10	Road	to	Rio,	0.999	gold	with	selective	colour,	0.5	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	92	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400	
471	 2017	$10	Taniwha,	0.999	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	cased	in	rimu	waka	huia	
	 with	paua	shell	inlays	&	boxed	with	cert	104/250	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,000	
472	 2017	$10	WWI	The	Darkest	Hour,	0999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 box	76,	no	cert.	PROOF	 $700	
473	 2018	$10	pair	(2	coins),	Maui	&	the	Fish,	each	0.999	gold,	total	1	oz	
	 AGW,	cased	in	handmade	wooden	box	&	boxed	with	cert	49/150	as	
	 issued.	NZ	Post	sell-out.	PROOF	 $3,000	
474	 GOLDCORP	Kiwi	Round,	Obv	kiwi	with	date	1987,	Rev	map	of	NZ,	
	 0.9999	pure,	1	oz	AGW.	PROOF-LIKE	 $2,500	
475	 GOLD	KIWI	Round	issued	by	the	NZ	Mint,	cased	with	cert,	display	
	 case	peeling,	0.999	pure,	1	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $2,500	

WORLD BANKNOTES
476	 ACCUMULATION,	Canada	(6)	$67	face	incl	$10	1989	B359	P	96,	VF;	
	 Japan	(8)	7000	yen	face	incl	1000	yen,	1963	(6)	B359	P96,	VF	-	EF	&	
	 500	yen	1951	(2)	B355	P91,	VF;	&	Singapore	$50	2014	(2)	B205	P49,	
	 F.	F	-	EF	 $260	
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477	 AUSTRALIA	(11),	10	Pound	ND	1961,	B204a	P36a	(G);	5	Pound	ND	
	 1953-54,	B140a	P31a,	gF;	1	Pound,	B202a	P34a,	F;	10	Shilling	(2),	
	 1942	ND,	B131b	P25b,	aF	&	P138a	P29a	aF;	$20	&	$10	ND	1966-67,	
	 B208a-9a	P40a-1a;	$10	ND	1988	Bicentenary,	B217b	P49b;	$5	ND	
	 1966-67,	B207b	P39b;	$2	&	$1	ND	1966-67,	B205d-6d	P37d-8d.	G-AU	 $170	

478	 AUSTRALIA	(4),	10	Pound	ND	1954,	B141a,	P32,	aVF;	5	Pound	ND	
	 1949,	B133c,	P27c,	split	in	lower	margin,	F;	1	Pound	ND	1953,	B139a	
	 P30a,	gF;	10	Shilling	ND	1961,	B201a,	P33a,	gVF.	F	-	gVF	 $280	

479	 BRITISH	ISLES	(15),	Bank	of	England	(3),	10	shilling,	B179c	P373c;	1	
	 Pound,	B172d	P369a	&	B176a	P367a;	Guernsey,	One	Pound,	B153a	
	 P48a;	Jersey,	One	Pound,	B111b	P11b;	Northern	Ireland	(6),	Bank	of	
	 Ireland,	10	&	20	Pound,	B130-1	P84-5;	First	Trust	Bank,	10	Pound,	
	 B805a	P136a;	Northern	Bank,	10	Pound,	B434a	P206a;	Ulster	Bank,	
	 10	Pound,	B932c	P336c	&	5	Pound,	B935	P339;	&	Scotland	(4),	
	 Bank	of	Scotland,	1	Pound,	P111f;	The	Royal	Bank	of	Scotland	PLC,	
	 1,	5	&	10	Pound,	P341b,	P365	&	P353b.	VG	-	AU	 $220	

480	 CHINA,	Kwangtung	Provincial	Bank	(14),	1931	local	currency,	$1	
	 1931,	P	S2421a	,b,	c	&	d;	$5	S2422	a	&	d;	1931	Provisional	Currency,	
	 $1	S2425b,	$5	S	2426,	S2427a	&	b;	$10	S2429b	VF;	1935	10	Cents,	
	 S2436a,	EF	&	20	Cents	S2437a;	&	1936	local	currency	$5,	S2443.	
	 VG	-	EF	 $70	

481	 FIJI,	The	Garrick	Hotel,	1942	WW	II	emergency	token,	Threepence,	
	 No.1734,	black	on	green	card,	description	written	on	back,	corner	
	 missing,	otherwise	extremely	rare	&	VF.	 $500	

482	 FIJI,	The	Garrick	Hotel,	1942	WW	II	emergency	token,	One	Shilling,	
	 No.123,	black	&	red	print	on	cream	card,	description	written	on	
	 front,	otherwise	rare	&	gVF.	 $150	

483	 FIJI	(3)	One	Pound	1st	December	1965,	P53h	B330h;	Ten	Shilling,	
	 P52e	B329e	&	Five	Shilling,	P51e	B328e,	both	1st	October	1965.	
	 gF	-	VF	 $120	

484	 MIDDLE	EAST	(7),	Algeria,	10	Dinars,	B302b	P123b,	VF;	Oman	1	Rial,	
	 B214b	P26b,	AU;	Pakistan,	Haj	10	Rupees,	BR204	PR4,	AU;	Saudi	
	 Arabia,	5	Riyals	(incorrect	panel),	B116a	P17a,	aVF;	Syria,	1939	1	
	 Livre,	B301a	P40a,	F;	1997	1,000	Pounds,	B626a	P111a,	UNC;	Qatar	
	 &	Dubai,	1960	1	Riyal,	B101a	P1a,	scarce	one	year	issue,	some	
	 spotting,	aVF.	F	-	UNC	 $260	

485	 NORTHERN	IRELAND	(4)	Northern	Bank	£5,	B432	P203a,	Millennium	
	 Commemorative,	8/10/99,	AU;	Provincial	Bank	£1	1979,	B615	P247,	
	 F;	Ulster	Bank	£10	1/12/90,	B928A	P332,	gVF;	&	£5	1/12/89,	B927	
	 P331,	gVF;	&	SCOTLAND	(2),	Clydesdale	Bank,	£10	1/5/97,	VF;	&	£5	
	 2/4/90,	aF.	VG	-	AU	 $90	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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477	 AUSTRALIA	(11),	10	Pound	ND	1961,	B204a	P36a	(G);	5	Pound	ND	
	 1953-54,	B140a	P31a,	gF;	1	Pound,	B202a	P34a,	F;	10	Shilling	(2),	
	 1942	ND,	B131b	P25b,	aF	&	P138a	P29a	aF;	$20	&	$10	ND	1966-67,	
	 B208a-9a	P40a-1a;	$10	ND	1988	Bicentenary,	B217b	P49b;	$5	ND	
	 1966-67,	B207b	P39b;	$2	&	$1	ND	1966-67,	B205d-6d	P37d-8d.	G-AU	 $170	

478	 AUSTRALIA	(4),	10	Pound	ND	1954,	B141a,	P32,	aVF;	5	Pound	ND	
	 1949,	B133c,	P27c,	split	in	lower	margin,	F;	1	Pound	ND	1953,	B139a	
	 P30a,	gF;	10	Shilling	ND	1961,	B201a,	P33a,	gVF.	F	-	gVF	 $280	

479	 BRITISH	ISLES	(15),	Bank	of	England	(3),	10	shilling,	B179c	P373c;	1	
	 Pound,	B172d	P369a	&	B176a	P367a;	Guernsey,	One	Pound,	B153a	
	 P48a;	Jersey,	One	Pound,	B111b	P11b;	Northern	Ireland	(6),	Bank	of	
	 Ireland,	10	&	20	Pound,	B130-1	P84-5;	First	Trust	Bank,	10	Pound,	
	 B805a	P136a;	Northern	Bank,	10	Pound,	B434a	P206a;	Ulster	Bank,	
	 10	Pound,	B932c	P336c	&	5	Pound,	B935	P339;	&	Scotland	(4),	
	 Bank	of	Scotland,	1	Pound,	P111f;	The	Royal	Bank	of	Scotland	PLC,	
	 1,	5	&	10	Pound,	P341b,	P365	&	P353b.	VG	-	AU	 $220	

480	 CHINA,	Kwangtung	Provincial	Bank	(14),	1931	local	currency,	$1	
	 1931,	P	S2421a	,b,	c	&	d;	$5	S2422	a	&	d;	1931	Provisional	Currency,	
	 $1	S2425b,	$5	S	2426,	S2427a	&	b;	$10	S2429b	VF;	1935	10	Cents,	
	 S2436a,	EF	&	20	Cents	S2437a;	&	1936	local	currency	$5,	S2443.	
	 VG	-	EF	 $70	

481	 FIJI,	The	Garrick	Hotel,	1942	WW	II	emergency	token,	Threepence,	
	 No.1734,	black	on	green	card,	description	written	on	back,	corner	
	 missing,	otherwise	extremely	rare	&	VF.	 $500	

482	 FIJI,	The	Garrick	Hotel,	1942	WW	II	emergency	token,	One	Shilling,	
	 No.123,	black	&	red	print	on	cream	card,	description	written	on	
	 front,	otherwise	rare	&	gVF.	 $150	

483	 FIJI	(3)	One	Pound	1st	December	1965,	P53h	B330h;	Ten	Shilling,	
	 P52e	B329e	&	Five	Shilling,	P51e	B328e,	both	1st	October	1965.	
	 gF	-	VF	 $120	

484	 MIDDLE	EAST	(7),	Algeria,	10	Dinars,	B302b	P123b,	VF;	Oman	1	Rial,	
	 B214b	P26b,	AU;	Pakistan,	Haj	10	Rupees,	BR204	PR4,	AU;	Saudi	
	 Arabia,	5	Riyals	(incorrect	panel),	B116a	P17a,	aVF;	Syria,	1939	1	
	 Livre,	B301a	P40a,	F;	1997	1,000	Pounds,	B626a	P111a,	UNC;	Qatar	
	 &	Dubai,	1960	1	Riyal,	B101a	P1a,	scarce	one	year	issue,	some	
	 spotting,	aVF.	F	-	UNC	 $260	

485	 NORTHERN	IRELAND	(4)	Northern	Bank	£5,	B432	P203a,	Millennium	
	 Commemorative,	8/10/99,	AU;	Provincial	Bank	£1	1979,	B615	P247,	
	 F;	Ulster	Bank	£10	1/12/90,	B928A	P332,	gVF;	&	£5	1/12/89,	B927	
	 P331,	gVF;	&	SCOTLAND	(2),	Clydesdale	Bank,	£10	1/5/97,	VF;	&	£5	
	 2/4/90,	aF.	VG	-	AU	 $90	

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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486	 RHODESIA	&	ZIMBABWE	(3),	Rhodesia	$10,	B110h	P33h,	AU;	$5,	
	 B109c	P36b,	EF;	&	Zimbabwe	One	Hundred	Trillion	Dollars,	B182a	
	 P91a,	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $150	
487	 SCOTLAND	National	Bank	of	Scotland	One	Pound	15th	May	1901,	
	 serial	C751-759,	BYB	SC501a,	P244,	Royal	Coat	of	Arms	centre,	
	 Marquess	of	Lothian	to	left	&	view	of	Edinburgh	to	right.	Two	small	
	 holes	along	centrefold,	well-worn	but	intact	example	of	rare	note.	aF	 $900	
488	 SCOTLAND	Clydesdale	Bank	one	Pound	19th	April	1916,	serial	A	
	 2224820,	BYB	SC	301,	P181b,	Arms	of	Glasgow	surrounded	by	
	 female	figures.	F	 $600	
489	 SCOTLAND,	The	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland,	One	Pound,	31st	
	 October	1925,	Lord	Pitcairn	front,	Head	Office	back,	serial	22/X	
	 186170,	Thomson/Roberts,	BYB	SC403.	Flattened,	split	in	left	margin,	
	 small	centre	hole,	colours	bright	&	attractive.	aF	 $360	
490	 SCOTLAND	Bank	of	Scotland,	5	Pounds	6	June	1944	(date	of	
	 Normandy	invasion),	Arms	at	left,	Goddess	of	Fortune	in	Medallion	
	 centre,	8/R	4566,	BYB	SC112c,	P92c,	clean	&	crisp.	VF	 $340	
491	 SCOTLAND	Bank	of	Scotland,	20	Pounds	19	October	1949,	Elphin-
	 stone/Crawford,	serial	4/I	3373,	BYB	142c,	P94,	Scottish	Arms	at	left,	
	 Goddess	of	Fortune	in	medallion	at	centre.	gF	 $340	
492	 SCOTLAND	The	Royal	Bank	of	Scotland,	Five	Pounds	1st	March	1949,	
	 Arms	at	top,	serial	F	3078	5569,	BYB	SC806c,	P317c.	gVF	 $625	
493	 USA	1863	3	cent	fractional	currency,	KL3252.	VF	 $60	
494	 WORLD	(300+),	noted	PNG	20	Kina,	B124	P24,	UNC;	Central	African	
	 Republic	1000	Francs,	B112e	P16,	UNC;	France	1962-66,	5	Francs,	
	 P146b,	aEF;	Somalia,	5	Shillings,	B105a	P5,	VF;	Russia	1912-17,	500	
	 Rubles,	P14b,	aVF;	Poland,	50	Zlotych,	P96,	F;	Nigeria,	5	Naira,	B215a	
	 P16a,	F.	VG	-	UNC	 $700	
495	 WORLD	(100+),	Noted	Australia	$16	face	incl	$2	Coombs	Wilson	
	 1966	VF;	Chile	(8)	1967	-	70	1/2,	1,	5	&	10	Escudos	VF	-	AU;	Egypt	10	
	 Piastres	1940	ND,	B213e	P168,	F;	Fiji	$156	face	incl	$5	1974	B404c	
	 P73	VF;	$50	B513a	P100	aF	&	B524	P113	F;	Hong	Kong	Shanghai	
	 Bank	$10	(4)	1971	-	80	B663	P182,	VF	-	EF;	&	South	Africa	100	rand	
	 (3)	B755b	P126	VF.	G	-	AU	 $300	
496	 ZIMBABWE	2008	(9),	1	Billion	Dollars	-	100	Trillion	Dollars,	P83-91,	
	 B174-182.	UNC	 $220	

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Trading Bank Notes

497	 BANK	of	AUSTRALASIA,	One	Pound,	Uniform	Issue,	Plain	Reverse,	1	
	 July	1924,	Z068897,	NZBG	B821a,	P	S132;	Around	three	Z	prefix	
	 examples	known	in	private	hands	after	Robb,	rare.	Heavily	used	but	
	 no	significant	tears.	VG	 $2,000	
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498	 BANK	of	NEW	SOUTH	WALES,	One	Pound,	1	November	1918,	
	 C331934,	Wellington	domicile,	Imprint	of	Charles	Skipper	&	East	
	 London,	NZBG	C421g,	P	S154m,	scarce.	Top	margin	uneven,	but	free	
	 from	tears	&	pinholes	&	relatively	clean	&	crisp.	F	 $1,200	

499	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	Five	Pounds,	Wellington,	1st	October	1922,	
	 serial	724192,	without	words	Bank	of	New	Zealand	but	incl	No	4	
	 ISSUE	on	back,	NZBG	D741i,	P	S227b,	small	split	in	left	margin,	bank	
	 stamp	on	back.	Rare.	F	 $3,000	

500	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	Five	Pounds,	Uniform	Issue,	Wellington	
	 1st	October	1927,	serial	751,442,	NZBG	D841d,	PS235,	heavily	used,	
	 intact	&	free	of	tears.	VG	 $900	

501	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	7th	issue,	1916	-	24,	printed	
	 date	1	April	1920,	Alfred	Smith	signature,	no	p	before	Manager,	
	 C890442	multicolour,	NZBG	D721l,	P	S225,	Imprint	of	Bradbury	
	 Wilkinson	&	Co.	Pinholes,	flattened,	clean	&	attractive	example	
	 without	tears.	gF	 $1,200	

502	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	Uniform	issue,	scarcer	arched	
	 bank	name	type,	1	October	1925,	A	Hempton,	B099,555,	NZBG	
	 D821c,	P	S233.	Clean	with	good	margins,	attractive	example	of	
	 scarcer	type.	aVF	 $600	

503	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	Uniform	issue,	straight	bank	
	 name	type,	1	October	1928,	D	F	Reid,	serial	F182,158,	NZBG	D921c,	
	 PS234a,	edges	fully	intact.	F	 $500	

504	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	Uniform	issue,	straight	bank	
	 name	type,	1	October	1930,	D	F	Reid,	serial	H1856,680,	NZBG	D921e,	
	 PS234a,	edges	&	interior	intact.	F	 $500	

505	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	Ten	Shillings,	uniform	issue,	1	October	1924,	
	 signature	A	Hempton,	serial	375,233,	£½	in	corners,	NZBG	D811a,	
	 P	S231.	VG	 $400	

506	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	Ten	Shillings,	Uniform	issue,	1	October	1932,	
	 serial	D290,014,	Ten	Shillings	in	corners,	NZBG	D921g,	PS232b,	Robb	
	 2009	D811,	signed	B	A	Moore.	Nine	held	privately	according	to	Robb	
	 2006.	Pinholes	&	nick	in	top	margin,	well	used	but	sound.	F	 $600	

507	 THE	COLONIAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	issued,	Third	
	 Issue	(NZBG,	three	known),	1	March	1891,	serial	S/Z	339596,	
	 Dunedin,	NZBG	G324,	P267,	Robb	2009,	G22;	Front,	Shield	with	
	 bank	monogram	at	centre	flanked	by	two	women,	head	office	on	
	 Rev;	folds	&	creases,	foxing	at	lower	margin	but	margins	otherwise	
	 sound.	Extremely	rare.	F	 $8,000	

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

486	 RHODESIA	&	ZIMBABWE	(3),	Rhodesia	$10,	B110h	P33h,	AU;	$5,	
	 B109c	P36b,	EF;	&	Zimbabwe	One	Hundred	Trillion	Dollars,	B182a	
	 P91a,	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $150	
487	 SCOTLAND	National	Bank	of	Scotland	One	Pound	15th	May	1901,	
	 serial	C751-759,	BYB	SC501a,	P244,	Royal	Coat	of	Arms	centre,	
	 Marquess	of	Lothian	to	left	&	view	of	Edinburgh	to	right.	Two	small	
	 holes	along	centrefold,	well-worn	but	intact	example	of	rare	note.	aF	 $900	
488	 SCOTLAND	Clydesdale	Bank	one	Pound	19th	April	1916,	serial	A	
	 2224820,	BYB	SC	301,	P181b,	Arms	of	Glasgow	surrounded	by	
	 female	figures.	F	 $600	
489	 SCOTLAND,	The	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland,	One	Pound,	31st	
	 October	1925,	Lord	Pitcairn	front,	Head	Office	back,	serial	22/X	
	 186170,	Thomson/Roberts,	BYB	SC403.	Flattened,	split	in	left	margin,	
	 small	centre	hole,	colours	bright	&	attractive.	aF	 $360	
490	 SCOTLAND	Bank	of	Scotland,	5	Pounds	6	June	1944	(date	of	
	 Normandy	invasion),	Arms	at	left,	Goddess	of	Fortune	in	Medallion	
	 centre,	8/R	4566,	BYB	SC112c,	P92c,	clean	&	crisp.	VF	 $340	
491	 SCOTLAND	Bank	of	Scotland,	20	Pounds	19	October	1949,	Elphin-
	 stone/Crawford,	serial	4/I	3373,	BYB	142c,	P94,	Scottish	Arms	at	left,	
	 Goddess	of	Fortune	in	medallion	at	centre.	gF	 $340	
492	 SCOTLAND	The	Royal	Bank	of	Scotland,	Five	Pounds	1st	March	1949,	
	 Arms	at	top,	serial	F	3078	5569,	BYB	SC806c,	P317c.	gVF	 $625	
493	 USA	1863	3	cent	fractional	currency,	KL3252.	VF	 $60	
494	 WORLD	(300+),	noted	PNG	20	Kina,	B124	P24,	UNC;	Central	African	
	 Republic	1000	Francs,	B112e	P16,	UNC;	France	1962-66,	5	Francs,	
	 P146b,	aEF;	Somalia,	5	Shillings,	B105a	P5,	VF;	Russia	1912-17,	500	
	 Rubles,	P14b,	aVF;	Poland,	50	Zlotych,	P96,	F;	Nigeria,	5	Naira,	B215a	
	 P16a,	F.	VG	-	UNC	 $700	
495	 WORLD	(100+),	Noted	Australia	$16	face	incl	$2	Coombs	Wilson	
	 1966	VF;	Chile	(8)	1967	-	70	1/2,	1,	5	&	10	Escudos	VF	-	AU;	Egypt	10	
	 Piastres	1940	ND,	B213e	P168,	F;	Fiji	$156	face	incl	$5	1974	B404c	
	 P73	VF;	$50	B513a	P100	aF	&	B524	P113	F;	Hong	Kong	Shanghai	
	 Bank	$10	(4)	1971	-	80	B663	P182,	VF	-	EF;	&	South	Africa	100	rand	
	 (3)	B755b	P126	VF.	G	-	AU	 $300	
496	 ZIMBABWE	2008	(9),	1	Billion	Dollars	-	100	Trillion	Dollars,	P83-91,	
	 B174-182.	UNC	 $220	

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Trading Bank Notes

497	 BANK	of	AUSTRALASIA,	One	Pound,	Uniform	Issue,	Plain	Reverse,	1	
	 July	1924,	Z068897,	NZBG	B821a,	P	S132;	Around	three	Z	prefix	
	 examples	known	in	private	hands	after	Robb,	rare.	Heavily	used	but	
	 no	significant	tears.	VG	 $2,000	
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508	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	One	Pound,	Plain	Reverse,	3rd	
	 issue,	1	January	1916,	A068284,	NZBG	K321i,	4	rosettes	at	side,	
	 P	S307,	one	main	vertical	fold	&	horizontal	fold	&	other	folds;	foxing	
	 in	left	&	lower	right	margins,	overall	clean	with	sharp	details.	aVF	 $1,400	
509	 CHEQUE,	THE	NEW	ZEALAND	BANKING	COMPANY,	no	domicile,	1840	
	 -	1845,	unissued,	complete	with	stub.	Robb	2009,	p41	&	Clifford,	
	 p167	refer.	About	20	cheques	exist	but	no	banknotes	are	known	for	
	 New	Zealand's	2nd	bank.	AU	 $400	
510	 UNION	BANK	OF	AUSTRALIA,	Five	Pounds	1st	March	1905,	NZBG	
	 N541b	PS363b,	serial	3/N	133827,	Wellington,	New	Zealand	in	
	 margins,	heavily	used,	fully	intact,	split	in	lower	left	margin,	small	
	 internal	split	at	upper	left	fold,	remains	an	attractive	example.	VG	 $2,000	
511	 UNION	BANK	OF	AUSTRALIA,	One	Pound,	Photographic	Reproduction	
	 of	unused	trial	design.	Unlisted.	Ex	Spink	Sale	17008,	Lot	824.	EF	 $50	

Pre-decimal
512	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	P156,	serial	4K	617834,	well	used	
	 but	edges	intact,	back	centre	discoloured.	gF	 $500	

513	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	serial	B	618513,	excellent	edges	&	
	 corners	in	early	prefix.	gF	 $400	

514	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	serial	3Z	080342,	good	colour,	4	
	 main	folds,	splits	at	folds.	VG	 $200	

515	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	serial	4B	605520,	bright	colours,	
	 splits	at	left	&	lower	edges.	aF	 $180	

516	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	serial	Z	422331,	scarcer,	heavy	
	 folding	&	creasing,	small	edge	nicks	&	centre	holes	from	folding.	VG	 $100	
517	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Fifty	Pounds,	P162a,	Type	2	Serials,	serial	O/U	
	 062985,	light	folds,	free	from	nicks	or	tears,	small	ink	mark	at	top	
	 Rev.	aVF	 $3,000	

518	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Ten	Pounds,	serial	3/F	387449,	P161a,	light	folds,	
	 clean	&	crisp.	gVF	 $300	

519	 1940	-	55	HANNA,	Five	Pounds	pair,	P159a,	1/R	908932	&	908933,	
	 light	folds.	aEF	 $300	

520	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Five	Pounds,	6/W	857717,	superior	note,	three	
	 folds.	gEF	 $200

521	 1940	-	55	HANNA	One	Pound	sequence	from	pay	packet	24	February	
	 1947	(6),	serials	CB/47204376	-	381,	small	marks	in	margins.	Light	
	 folds	only.	gVF	-	EF	 $500	
522	 1940	-	55	HANNA,	Ten	Shillings,	the	3	types,	3/J	695894,	VF;	3/53	
	 070680	gF;	&	A/3	265538,	scarcer	letter	over	number,	gF.	gF	-	VF	 $200	
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508	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	One	Pound,	Plain	Reverse,	3rd	
	 issue,	1	January	1916,	A068284,	NZBG	K321i,	4	rosettes	at	side,	
	 P	S307,	one	main	vertical	fold	&	horizontal	fold	&	other	folds;	foxing	
	 in	left	&	lower	right	margins,	overall	clean	with	sharp	details.	aVF	 $1,400	
509	 CHEQUE,	THE	NEW	ZEALAND	BANKING	COMPANY,	no	domicile,	1840	
	 -	1845,	unissued,	complete	with	stub.	Robb	2009,	p41	&	Clifford,	
	 p167	refer.	About	20	cheques	exist	but	no	banknotes	are	known	for	
	 New	Zealand's	2nd	bank.	AU	 $400	
510	 UNION	BANK	OF	AUSTRALIA,	Five	Pounds	1st	March	1905,	NZBG	
	 N541b	PS363b,	serial	3/N	133827,	Wellington,	New	Zealand	in	
	 margins,	heavily	used,	fully	intact,	split	in	lower	left	margin,	small	
	 internal	split	at	upper	left	fold,	remains	an	attractive	example.	VG	 $2,000	
511	 UNION	BANK	OF	AUSTRALIA,	One	Pound,	Photographic	Reproduction	
	 of	unused	trial	design.	Unlisted.	Ex	Spink	Sale	17008,	Lot	824.	EF	 $50	

Pre-decimal
512	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	P156,	serial	4K	617834,	well	used	
	 but	edges	intact,	back	centre	discoloured.	gF	 $500	

513	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	serial	B	618513,	excellent	edges	&	
	 corners	in	early	prefix.	gF	 $400	

514	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	serial	3Z	080342,	good	colour,	4	
	 main	folds,	splits	at	folds.	VG	 $200	

515	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	serial	4B	605520,	bright	colours,	
	 splits	at	left	&	lower	edges.	aF	 $180	

516	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	serial	Z	422331,	scarcer,	heavy	
	 folding	&	creasing,	small	edge	nicks	&	centre	holes	from	folding.	VG	 $100	
517	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Fifty	Pounds,	P162a,	Type	2	Serials,	serial	O/U	
	 062985,	light	folds,	free	from	nicks	or	tears,	small	ink	mark	at	top	
	 Rev.	aVF	 $3,000	

518	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Ten	Pounds,	serial	3/F	387449,	P161a,	light	folds,	
	 clean	&	crisp.	gVF	 $300	

519	 1940	-	55	HANNA,	Five	Pounds	pair,	P159a,	1/R	908932	&	908933,	
	 light	folds.	aEF	 $300	

520	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Five	Pounds,	6/W	857717,	superior	note,	three	
	 folds.	gEF	 $200

521	 1940	-	55	HANNA	One	Pound	sequence	from	pay	packet	24	February	
	 1947	(6),	serials	CB/47204376	-	381,	small	marks	in	margins.	Light	
	 folds	only.	gVF	-	EF	 $500	
522	 1940	-	55	HANNA,	Ten	Shillings,	the	3	types,	3/J	695894,	VF;	3/53	
	 070680	gF;	&	A/3	265538,	scarcer	letter	over	number,	gF.	gF	-	VF	 $200	

523	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Fifty	Pounds,	serial	O/U	344484,	P162b,	folds,	
	 few	nicks	in	margins,	no	tears,	scarcer	prefix.	gF	 $3,000	

524	 1955	-	56	WILSON,	Fifty	Pounds,	1U	043259	&	260,	P162b,	rare	
	 consecutive	high	grade	pair,	each	with	one	light	centrefold,	the	first	
	 with	minor	handling	in	the	margins,	gEF,	the	second	with	further	
	 lighter	folds,	gVF.	gVF	-	gEF	 $6,400	

525	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Five	Pounds	pair,	P160b,	serials	3/W	989497,	AU;	
	 &	989498,	gEF,	rare	in	these	grades.	gEF	-	AU	 $400	

526	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Five	Pounds	pair,	P160b,	serial	6/W	613829	&	
	 613830,	rare	in	this	grade.	AU	 $500

527	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Five	Pounds	(2),	P160b,	5/Y	265706,	gEF;	&	6/W	
	 501957,	AU,	rare	in	these	grades.	gEF	-	AU	 $300	

528	 1955	-	56	WILSON	(5),	Ten	Shillings,	P158b,	prefix	A/6,	aF;	One	
	 Pound	(2),	P159b,	prefixes	007	&	J/6,	F	&	VF;	Five	Pounds,	P160b,	
	 prefix	2/W,	dirt	at	back,	VG;	&	Ten	Pounds,	P161b,	prefix	4/F,	F.	aF-VF	 $160	

529	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Fifty	Pounds,	P162c,	serial	R	136845.	Scarce	
	 early	issued	note,	with	splits	at	top	left	just	into	design	&	at	lower	
	 right	margin,	writing	in	Rev	medallion,	otherwise	F.	 $2,800	

530	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Fifty	Pounds,	serial	R	199168,	P162c,	from	last	
	 thousand,	usual	marks	from	Reserve	Bank	bands	are	faint.	UNC	 $5,000	

531	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds	(2),	P161c,	serials	8F	077537	&	7F	
	 476599	from	1957	&	1958	orders.	Light	centrefolds	with	minimal	
	 handling.	gEF	 $500	

532	 1956	-	1967	FLEMING	(4),	Ten	Pounds,	serial	8F	080777,	P161c,	
	 centre	fold,	creasing	top	margin,	gVF;	Five	Pounds	B1	543809,	P160c,	
	 gEF;	One	Pound,	266	204122,	P159d,	gEF;	&	Ten	Shillings	9A	
	 875400,	P158d,	gEF.	 $220	

533	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds,	serial	AS	499223,	last	circulating	
	 prefix	from	last	thousand,	P161d,	usual	band	marks	in	margins.	UNC	 $700	

534	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds,	serial	AS	499473,	last	circulating	
	 prefix	from	last	thousand,	P161d,	usual	band	marks	in	margins.	UNC	 $700	

535	 1956	-	67	FLEMING,	Five	Pounds	(5),	P160c,	B0	430711,	540372	&	
	 373	consec	pair;	B3	668585	&	B5	599872.	None	with	more	than	one	
	 light	centrefold	&	other	light	handling.	gEF	-	AU	 $600	

536	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	pair,	P160c,	B5	378596	&	378598.	
	 AU	 $260	

537	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	consec	pair,	P160c,	B7	401436	
	 &	401437.	AU	 $300	

538	 1956	-	67	FLEMING,	Ten	Shillings,	P158d,	Serial	4H	000001,	rare	first	
	 note	of	the	1960	Prefix.	VG	 $100	
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Error Notes
539	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT,	$5	consecutive	pair,	Serial	108	2006_1	&	6_2,	2nd	
	 last	upper	digit	of	serial	jammed,	only	traces	of	6	&	7	visible,	P165c,	
	 nearly	UNC.	 $200	

540	 1975	-	1993	KNIGHT	-	BRASH	$5	Error	notes	(3),	Knight	140	308411,	
	 P165c,	top	serial	2nd	last	digit	slipped	out	of	position,	EF;	Hardie	
	 Type	2	JAF	337633,	P171a,	upper	right	last	digit	high,	AU;	Brash	AB	
	 777401,	P177a,	no	orange	colour	left	hand	side,	EF.	EF	-	AU	 $240	

541	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$2	(1),	P164c,	top	serial	2K0	232433	paired	with	
	 lower	serial	2K0	232649.	AU	 $180	

542	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	Type	1	$20,	HB	243034,	P167d,	Ink	transfer	error,	
	 about	40%	of	reverse	design	included	on	front	at	left.	aEF	 $200	

543	 1992	-	2000	BRASH,	$50	Type2,	BA	663621,	P180,	about	25%	of	left	
	 reverse	not	printed.	F	 $200	

544	 2016	-	18	WHEELER	$20,	serial	BJ16405234,	P193,	last	horizontal	
	 serial	digit	4	shifted	upwards.	UNC	 $60	

Decimal
545	 1967	-	68	FLEMING,	$100,	G100261,	light	centre	folds,	P168a.	EF	 $600	

546	 1967	-	68	FLEMING	(8),	$100	G243209	F;	$20,	AJ	726460,	gF;	$10	
	 (2),	A2	044000,	EF;	&	B3	230136	gF;	$5,	001	544460	first	prefix,	aVF;	
	 $2,	pair	0C2	629592	&	593,	aEF;	&	$1,	0A	005254,	pen	on	back,	F,	
	 P163a	-	P168a.	F	-	EF	 $260	

547	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$20	Star	Replacement	Note,	P167b,	serial	AA	
	 001923*.	aEF	 $400	

548	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$10	star,	AO	030545*,	P166b.	Light	vertical	folds,	
	 scarce.	Superior	example.	EF	 $800	

549	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$1	-	$20	Star	Notes	(4),	$1,	Y90	093434*,	F;	$2,	9Y0	
	 060770*,	aEF;	$5	990	173979*,	gF;	$20,	YJ	017275*,	pinholes,	gF,	
	 P163b	-	165b	&	167b.	F	-	aEF	 $300	

550	 1968	-	91	$1	&	$2	GROUP	(232):	$1	(71)	incl	Wilks	SO9,	7	sequential;	
	 Knight	C23,	7	sequential;	Hardie	Type	1	sequences	K29	(3),	S21	(10)	
	 S22	(10),	S23	(8);	Y91*,	Y92*	(2);	Type	2	sequence	ADM	(15)	&	$2	
	 (161)	incl	sequences	Wilks	1C1	(2)	&	1H2	(2);	Knight	1Y0	(7),	2K8	(5),	
	 &	2L3	(19);	Hardie	Type	1,	2Y8	(10,	3B6	(12	&	5),	3H0	(10),	3H1	(10),	
	 3H2	(20),	3H5	(10	&	20);	9Y3	*	(3);	&	Type	2	EAJ	(20)	&	EBL	(5).	Most	
	 EF	-	AU	 $650	

551	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$20,	consecutive	pair,	EB073447	&	448,	P167c.	EF	 $120	

552	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$10	(2)	99C	067837*	&	086263*,	P166c,	scarce.	gF	 $100	
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Error Notes
539	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT,	$5	consecutive	pair,	Serial	108	2006_1	&	6_2,	2nd	
	 last	upper	digit	of	serial	jammed,	only	traces	of	6	&	7	visible,	P165c,	
	 nearly	UNC.	 $200	

540	 1975	-	1993	KNIGHT	-	BRASH	$5	Error	notes	(3),	Knight	140	308411,	
	 P165c,	top	serial	2nd	last	digit	slipped	out	of	position,	EF;	Hardie	
	 Type	2	JAF	337633,	P171a,	upper	right	last	digit	high,	AU;	Brash	AB	
	 777401,	P177a,	no	orange	colour	left	hand	side,	EF.	EF	-	AU	 $240	

541	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$2	(1),	P164c,	top	serial	2K0	232433	paired	with	
	 lower	serial	2K0	232649.	AU	 $180	

542	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	Type	1	$20,	HB	243034,	P167d,	Ink	transfer	error,	
	 about	40%	of	reverse	design	included	on	front	at	left.	aEF	 $200	

543	 1992	-	2000	BRASH,	$50	Type2,	BA	663621,	P180,	about	25%	of	left	
	 reverse	not	printed.	F	 $200	

544	 2016	-	18	WHEELER	$20,	serial	BJ16405234,	P193,	last	horizontal	
	 serial	digit	4	shifted	upwards.	UNC	 $60	

Decimal
545	 1967	-	68	FLEMING,	$100,	G100261,	light	centre	folds,	P168a.	EF	 $600	

546	 1967	-	68	FLEMING	(8),	$100	G243209	F;	$20,	AJ	726460,	gF;	$10	
	 (2),	A2	044000,	EF;	&	B3	230136	gF;	$5,	001	544460	first	prefix,	aVF;	
	 $2,	pair	0C2	629592	&	593,	aEF;	&	$1,	0A	005254,	pen	on	back,	F,	
	 P163a	-	P168a.	F	-	EF	 $260	

547	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$20	Star	Replacement	Note,	P167b,	serial	AA	
	 001923*.	aEF	 $400	

548	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$10	star,	AO	030545*,	P166b.	Light	vertical	folds,	
	 scarce.	Superior	example.	EF	 $800	

549	 1968	-	75	WILKS	$1	-	$20	Star	Notes	(4),	$1,	Y90	093434*,	F;	$2,	9Y0	
	 060770*,	aEF;	$5	990	173979*,	gF;	$20,	YJ	017275*,	pinholes,	gF,	
	 P163b	-	165b	&	167b.	F	-	aEF	 $300	

550	 1968	-	91	$1	&	$2	GROUP	(232):	$1	(71)	incl	Wilks	SO9,	7	sequential;	
	 Knight	C23,	7	sequential;	Hardie	Type	1	sequences	K29	(3),	S21	(10)	
	 S22	(10),	S23	(8);	Y91*,	Y92*	(2);	Type	2	sequence	ADM	(15)	&	$2	
	 (161)	incl	sequences	Wilks	1C1	(2)	&	1H2	(2);	Knight	1Y0	(7),	2K8	(5),	
	 &	2L3	(19);	Hardie	Type	1,	2Y8	(10,	3B6	(12	&	5),	3H0	(10),	3H1	(10),	
	 3H2	(20),	3H5	(10	&	20);	9Y3	*	(3);	&	Type	2	EAJ	(20)	&	EBL	(5).	Most	
	 EF	-	AU	 $650	

551	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$20,	consecutive	pair,	EB073447	&	448,	P167c.	EF	 $120	

552	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	$10	(2)	99C	067837*	&	086263*,	P166c,	scarce.	gF	 $100	

553	 1975	-	2000	$5	-	$100	GROUP	(77),	$5	(41)	incl	Knight	sequences	
	 Prefix	134	(9),	145	(2),	991*	(2,	F	&	VF);	Hardie	Type	1	991*	(12,	VG	-	
	 EF),	992*	(3,	VG	-	VF),	Type	2	JBS	sequence	(8);	$10	(28),	Hardie	Type	
	 1	99C*	(7),	99D*,	aEF,	&	Type	2	NA*,	EF;	Brash	NYW	sequence	(6),	
	 aEF;	1990	150th	Commemorative	(7),	prefixes	FTC,	RNZ	&	CCC;	
	 Millennium	(6),	UNC;	$20	Hardie	YJ*	(6),	F	-	VF;	$100	Knight,	
	 G	414498,	F	&	Hardie	Type	2,	YAA	042125,	aVF.	Most	VF	-	AU	 $1,300	

554	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	$20	Type	1,	YK	013573*,	light	folds,	clean,	attractive	
	 &	scarce,	P167d.	aVF	 $200	

555	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	$10	Type	1	(9),	99D*	replacement	notes,	serial	
	 range	99D	012332*	-	143824*,	P166d.	F	-	aEF	 $400	

556	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	$10	Type	1,	99D	054361*,	light	centrefold,	P166d.	
	 gEF	 $100	

557	 1983	-	85	HARDIE	$50,	P174a	XAA	002690,	First	prefix.	UNC	 $220	

558	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL,	$10	NJR	000001,	First	Prefix,	the	first	note	
	 signed	by	Sir	Spencer	Russell	as	Governor	and	first	issued	New	
	 Zealand	decimal	banknote	signed	by	any	Governor,	P172b.	Presen-
	 ted	to	Sir	Spencer	in	wooden	frame	with	inscription	"This	banknote	
	 was	the	first	produced	bearing	the	signature	of	S.	T.	Russell	as	
	 Governor	of	the	Reserve	Bank	of	New	Zealand.	It	was	printed	in	
	 May,	1985	by	Bradbury	Wilkinson	(NZ)	Ltd	at	Whangarei	on	paper	
	 manufactured	by	Portals	Ltd	of	England	and	presented	to	Mr	Russell	
	 by	the	Directors	and	Staff	of	the	Bank."	
	 Sir	Spencer	was	born	on	5	October	1923	and	spent	most	of	his	
	 career	from	1940	onwards	in	the	National	Bank	of	New	Zealand,	
	 holding	the	position	of	Chief	Executive	from	1976	to	1984.	He	
	 became	Governor	of	the	Reserve	Bank	from	18	May	1984,	was	
	 knighted	as	a	Knight	Bachelor	in	1988	and	remained	Governor	of	
	 the	Bank	until	his	retirement	in	1988.	He	died	in	Auckland	on	7	July	
	 1995.
	 Attached	in	a	light	wooden	frame	in	good	order	with	adhesive,	
	 corners	with	slight	curl,	paper	showing	even	colour,	otherwise	
	 unique	&	UNC.	 $15,000	

559	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$1	-	$100	(6)	Same	number	set,	first	prefixes	with	
	 the	$5	JDS	prefix,	serials	000833.	UNC	 $600	

560	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100	(2),	YAC	205347	&	YAD	494798	last	prefix,	
	 each	light	centre	fold.	gEF	 $360	

561	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100,	YAD	579573	last	prefix,	near	UNC.	AU	 $280	

562	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100,	YAD	984098	last	prefix,	light	centre	fold.	AU	 $260	

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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563	 1989	-	91	BRASH	Type	I	$5	(50),	P171c,	first	prefix,	run	of	fifty	serials	
	 JHG	570401	-	570450,	first	few	with	counting	crease,	almost	all	UNC.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $750	

564	 1989	-	92	BRASH	Type	1	$1	-	$50	(6),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 serials	000846.	UNC	 $500	
565	 1989	-	92	BRASH	$50,	P174b,	Last	Prefix,	XBV	707333.	aEF	 $110	

566	 1989	-1992/3	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(10),	'A	Noteworthy	Collection',	both	
	 Type	I	&	Type	II	each	with	serial	999893,	Type	I	$100	is	Russell	(No	
	 Type	I	$100	Brash	was	issued),	in	presentation	album,	108	of	156	
	 sets	issued.	UNC	 $1,400	
567	 1990	BRASH	$10	150th	Anniversary	boxed	set	of	96	notes,	Uncut	
	 Sheet	of	32;	Uncut	Sheet	of	16	(2);	Vertical	Uncut	Strip	of	4	(4);	
	 Uncut	Pair	(8),	all	prefix	AAA,	boxed	in	rimu	&	tube	with	cert	0064,	
	 wrinkles	to	some	sheets.	AU	 $1,100	

568	 1990	BRASH	$10	150th	Anniversary	(11),	P176,	prefix	CCC	000302,	
	 325,	326,	346,	347,	403,	405,	406,	407,	409	&	417,	folder	issues	
	 taken	from	folder	(same	folder	as	used	with	prefix	BBB),	rev	slight	
	 residue	on	top	corners	from	folder.	AU	-	UNC	 $400	

569	 1990	BRASH	1990	Numismatic	Convention	Issue,	Serial	AMR	000266,	
	 with	certificate	&	official	Brochure.	UNC	 $60	

570	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	Replacement	Notes	(7):	All	ZZ	Prefix,	$100	scarce,	
	 P181a,	ZZ	003022,	F;	$20	Type	III,	P183,	F;	$10	(3)	Type	IV,	P182,	
	 F	-	gF;	$5	Type	III,	gF.	 $320	

571	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	$50	Replacement	Notes	(3),	P180,	prefix	ZZ	
	 034383,	035111	&	038164.	UNC	 $420	

572	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	$50	Replacement	Note,	P180,	low	serial	prefix	ZZ	
	 000905,	1	mm	split	at	right,	scarcer.	aVF	 $100	

573	 1993	-	99	BRASH	$5,	BS550592,	personally	signed	by	Sir	Edmund	
	 Hillary,	with	certificate	of	authenticity,	P177a,	otherwise	UNC.	 $300	

574	 1996	BRASH	$20	QEII	70th	Birthday,	P184,	red	overprint	&	serial	
	 ER002395,	together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	km101,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $320	

575	 1996	BRASH	$20	QEII	70th	Birthday,	P184,	red	overprint	&	serial	
	 ER002403,	together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	km101,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $320	

576	 1999	-	2003	BRASH	type	4	$20	Uncut	sheet	of	40	notes,	Prefix	AA99,	
	 in	tube	as	issued,	slight	crimping	to	lower	edge	of	sheet.	UNC	 $1,400	

577	 1999	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(5)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	99000221,	in	
	 wallet	as	issued	(Sets	from	99-08	all	with	serial	221	are	available	in	
	 this	auction).	UNC	 $400	
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563	 1989	-	91	BRASH	Type	I	$5	(50),	P171c,	first	prefix,	run	of	fifty	serials	
	 JHG	570401	-	570450,	first	few	with	counting	crease,	almost	all	UNC.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $750	

564	 1989	-	92	BRASH	Type	1	$1	-	$50	(6),	same	number	set,	first	prefixes,	
	 serials	000846.	UNC	 $500	
565	 1989	-	92	BRASH	$50,	P174b,	Last	Prefix,	XBV	707333.	aEF	 $110	

566	 1989	-1992/3	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(10),	'A	Noteworthy	Collection',	both	
	 Type	I	&	Type	II	each	with	serial	999893,	Type	I	$100	is	Russell	(No	
	 Type	I	$100	Brash	was	issued),	in	presentation	album,	108	of	156	
	 sets	issued.	UNC	 $1,400	
567	 1990	BRASH	$10	150th	Anniversary	boxed	set	of	96	notes,	Uncut	
	 Sheet	of	32;	Uncut	Sheet	of	16	(2);	Vertical	Uncut	Strip	of	4	(4);	
	 Uncut	Pair	(8),	all	prefix	AAA,	boxed	in	rimu	&	tube	with	cert	0064,	
	 wrinkles	to	some	sheets.	AU	 $1,100	

568	 1990	BRASH	$10	150th	Anniversary	(11),	P176,	prefix	CCC	000302,	
	 325,	326,	346,	347,	403,	405,	406,	407,	409	&	417,	folder	issues	
	 taken	from	folder	(same	folder	as	used	with	prefix	BBB),	rev	slight	
	 residue	on	top	corners	from	folder.	AU	-	UNC	 $400	

569	 1990	BRASH	1990	Numismatic	Convention	Issue,	Serial	AMR	000266,	
	 with	certificate	&	official	Brochure.	UNC	 $60	

570	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	Replacement	Notes	(7):	All	ZZ	Prefix,	$100	scarce,	
	 P181a,	ZZ	003022,	F;	$20	Type	III,	P183,	F;	$10	(3)	Type	IV,	P182,	
	 F	-	gF;	$5	Type	III,	gF.	 $320	

571	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	$50	Replacement	Notes	(3),	P180,	prefix	ZZ	
	 034383,	035111	&	038164.	UNC	 $420	

572	 1992	-	1999	BRASH	$50	Replacement	Note,	P180,	low	serial	prefix	ZZ	
	 000905,	1	mm	split	at	right,	scarcer.	aVF	 $100	

573	 1993	-	99	BRASH	$5,	BS550592,	personally	signed	by	Sir	Edmund	
	 Hillary,	with	certificate	of	authenticity,	P177a,	otherwise	UNC.	 $300	

574	 1996	BRASH	$20	QEII	70th	Birthday,	P184,	red	overprint	&	serial	
	 ER002395,	together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	km101,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $320	

575	 1996	BRASH	$20	QEII	70th	Birthday,	P184,	red	overprint	&	serial	
	 ER002403,	together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	km101,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $320	

576	 1999	-	2003	BRASH	type	4	$20	Uncut	sheet	of	40	notes,	Prefix	AA99,	
	 in	tube	as	issued,	slight	crimping	to	lower	edge	of	sheet.	UNC	 $1,400	

577	 1999	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(5)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	99000221,	in	
	 wallet	as	issued	(Sets	from	99-08	all	with	serial	221	are	available	in	
	 this	auction).	UNC	 $400	

578	 1999	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(5)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	99000833,	in	
	 wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $400	

579	 2000	BRASH	$10	Millennium	Uncut	Block	of	35,	red	serials,	prefix	
	 NZ00,	slight	creases	from	rubber	bands	otherwise	UNC.	 $750	

580	 2000	BRASH	$10	Millennium	Uncut	Block	of	20,	red	serials,	prefix	
	 NZ00,	cased	in	tube	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC	 $400	

581	 2000	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(6)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	00000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $420	

582	 2001	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(5)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	01000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $440	

583	 2002	BRASH	$5	-	$100	(5)	Same	number	set,	serials	AA	02000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $600	

584	 2003	BRASH/BOLLARD	$5	-	$100	Same	Number	Set,	serials	AA	
	 03000221,	in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $700

585	 2003	-	2009	BOLLARD	$5	Uncut	sheet	of	40	notes,	serials	AA	-	DA	
	 03054588.	UNC	 $400	

586	 2003	-	2009	BOLLARD	$5	Uncut	sheet	of	40	notes,	serials	AA	-	DA	
	 03054591.	UNC	 $400	

587	 2004	BOLLARD	$5	-	$100	Same	Number	Set,	serials	AA	04000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $400	

588	 2007	BOLLARD	$5	-	$100	Same	Number	Set,	serials	AA	07000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $440	

589	 2008	BOLLARD	$5	-	$100	Same	Number	Set,	serials	AA	08000221,	
	 in	wallet	as	issued.	UNC	 $440	

590	 2015	-	16	WHEELER	$5	-	$100,	$5	&	$10	with	serials	AA15001755	&	
	 $20	-	$100	with	serials	AA16001755,	in	bound	card	'Series	7'	presen-
	 tation	pack.	Reserve	Bank	staff	issue,	only	130	produced;	plus	2015	
	 50	Cent	coin,	ANZAC,	staff	issue	in	plush	case.	UNC	 $1,200	
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Invitation to Sell
Coins, Medals and Banknotes 

Our	numismatic	auctions	have	grown	in	size	with	high	sales	rates.		
World	coins,	Ancient	coins,	New	Zealand	gold	and	silver,	World	gold,	
Australian	and	British	general	and	gold	coins,	New	Zealand	banknotes,	
older	world	banknotes	and	medals,	tokens	and	rare	items	all	sell	well.

Our next international auction on Friday 18th March 2022 in 
Wellington	can	produce	good	returns	for	you.		Entries	should	be	made	
by	10th	January.		Material	received	earlier	will	have	priority	as	will	
larger,	high	quality	consignments.	We	will	assess	consignments	for	
direct	purchase	too,	if	that	is	your	best	option.

Please	email	or	contact	us	today	if	you	have	material	to	offer.

David Galt - Director Coins, Banknotes & Medals

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES
Private	Bag	63000,	Wellington	6140,	New	Zealand
Phone	+64	6	364	8270	(Otaki),	Mobile	+64	22	032	1143
Fax	+64	6	364	8252
Email	david.galt@mowbrays.nz,	www.mowbraycollectables.com
Physical	address:	247-253	Main	Highway,	Otaki	5512

Upcoming Auction Dates
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	24th	September	2021
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	18th	March	2022
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	19th	March	2022

International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	23rd	September	2022
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	24th	September	2022

All catalogues available online at www.mowbraycollectables.com
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